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Our recently purchased out-of-print and antiquarian books are plentiful across all subject areas. 
 
 

The latest title in the New Naturalist series, No.136 - Beetles, was published in January this year. It 
has proved a very popular book and if you would like a copy, full details can be found under item 
468.  New Naturalist No. 137 – Hedgehog is expected mid-June 2018 – see back page for details. 
 
 

Volume 5 in the British Wildlife Collection, Saltmarsh, has also been well received.  Happily, 
Volume 2, Meadows, is now back in-print. Now published by Bloomsbury, we will be taking delivery 
of all new titles in this series as they are released, with Volume 6, Climate Change and British 
Wildlife, expected in October 2018. 
 
 

Newly published botanical titles include The Flora of Sussex (item 1), The Wild Flowers of 
Purbeck (item 114) and for foragers, Food You Can Forage (item 54). 
 
 

With very best wishes, 
 
 

Darren 
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Books can be ordered by telephone, email and letter. Also, many of the books in this catalogue can be viewed 
and purchased on-line at www.ardenbooks.co.uk. We accept debit and credit cards, bank transfers and 
Paypal,   We do not accept American Express.  All postage on books is extra. 
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Botany 

1. Abraham, F. et al. (Eds.). The Flora of Sussex.  1st. Ed. Pub. Pisces Publications. 2018  pp.viii, 428 with 

colour photos. and dist. maps. Folio. A new hdbk in illus. boards.  New for February 2018.    [54134]  £45.00 

This comprehensive new Flora has been compiled to update, expand and revise the Sussex Plant Atlas published in 1980 and is 

the first major account of the county's flora since Wolley-Dod's work of 1937. Around 2,750 taxa are described, many 

accompanied by distribution maps. 
 

2. Adams, B. The Flowering of The Pacific. Being an account of Joesph Banks’ travels in the South Seas 

and the story of his Florilegium. 1st. Ed. Pub. William Collins Pty Ltd. 1986  pp.194 with some colour prints 

and b/w. photos. 4to. A nr. fine hardback in vg. plus dw.     [53872]  £20.00 

The narrative of ‘The Flowering of the Pacific’ encompasses the entire three-year voyage of HMS Endeavour to her main 

landfalls at Madeira, Rio de Janeiro, Tierra del Fuego, Tahiti, New Zealand, Australia and Java. 
 

3. Allan, Mea. The Hookers of Kew. 1785-1911. 1st. Ed. Pub. Michael Joseph. 1967  pp.273 with photographs 

and coloured frontispiece. A vg. hdbk., in dw., with some loss on the spine, o/w. vg.    [53753]  £25.00 

The major 20th Century biography of this famous family.  
 

4. Alrich, P and Higgins, W. The Marie Selby Botanical Gardens Illustrated Dictionary of Orchid Genera.  
1st. Ed. Pub. Cornell University Press. 2008  pp.xxix, 481 with many colour photos. and illus. 4to. A fine 

hardback.    [53819]  £30.00 

A comprehensive and extensively illustrated account of Orchid Genera. 
 

5. Argyll Saxby, C.F. (Ed.). Edmondston’s Flora of Shetland. Comprehending a list of the prevalent wild-

flowers, horse-tails, club mosses and ferns of the Shetland Isles. 2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. Oliphant, Anderson & 

Ferrier. 1903  pp.102 with photo. frontispiece and biographical sketch of Edmondston.  Contents in fine condition. 

Original green boards in fine condition. C.E. Salmon’s copy (author of ‘Flora of Surrey’) with his bibliographic 

notes to front pastedown. Also bookplate of Sir George Taylor to ffep. A most pleasing copy.     [53789]  £80.00 
 

6. Arnold, Rev. F.H.  Flora of Sussex.  or A List of the Flowering Plants and Ferns Found in the County of 

Sussex, with Localities of the Less Common Species.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Simpkin, Marshall, Hamilton, Kent and 

Co.  1907  pp.xxii, 154 with fold-out colour map at front and colour frontis. Hardback. One or two annotations to 

text in pencil otherwise contents very clean and bright. A vg. copy.    [45907]  £18.00 
 

7. Ayensu, E.S.  Anatomy of the Monocotyledons.  Volume VI. Dioscoreales.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford. 

Clarendon Press.  1972  pp.x, 181 with text figs. throughout and 16 b/w. plates at rear of text. 8vo. Hardback. A 

thor. vg. copy in vg. dw.    [44948]  £30.00 

This is the first comprehensive anatomical work on the Dioscoreales. Part 1 gives a general account of the Dioscoreales; their 

geographic distribution, origin, and economic importance. A taxonomic review, together with taxonomic conclusions based on 

anatomical evidence, is included. Part 2, the descriptive section of the book, is richly illustrated with line drawings and 

photomicrographs. Most of the species are described and illustrated for the first time.  
 

8. Babington, C.C. Flora of Cambridgeshire. Or, a Catalogue of Plants Found in the County of Cambridge, 

with References to Former Catalogues, and the Localities of the Rarer Species. 1st. Ed. Pub. John Van 

Voorst. 1860  pp.lvi, 327 with fold-out map. Small 8vo. Hardback. With armorial bookplate and signature (dated 

1860) of Joshua Clarke. Also with dated signature of C.E. Salmon (1912), author of ‘Flora of Surrey’. C.E. 

Salmon has made neat annotations to 10 leaves. Contents fine. Original cloth binding in vg. plus condition. A very 

interesting copy.    [53836]  £75.00 

A postcard (dated 7.6.23) is loosely inserted. The postcard is from Albert J. Crosfield (1852-1931) to C.E. Salmon, in which he 

talks about Salmon visiting him in Cambridge and mentions some botanical finds he believes Salmon will find of interest. 
 

9. Baker, Richard St. Barbe. I Planted Trees.   Pub. Lutterworth.  1944  pp.262 with b/w. photographs throughout. 

8vo. A vg. hardback.    [45648]  £7.00 
 

10. Baker, Richard St. Barbe.  Men of the Trees.   1st. English Ed. Pub. Allen & Unwin.  1932  pp.xvii, 282 with 

b/w. plates. Neat inscription to ffep. Dustwrapper chipped and darkened in places. Overall a vg. copy. With 

dedication from author dated 31st May 1944 to half-title. Scarce.     [46274]  £30.00 
 

11. Barker, N. Hortus Eystettensis. The Bishop’s Garden and Besler’s Magnificent Book. 1st. Ed. Rep. with 

Corr. Pub. British Library. 1995  pp.vii, 80 with 80 fine coloured reproductions of paintings. Crown Folio. Minor 

splash marks to top-edge of text block (contents not affected), o/w. contents in fine condition. Minor bump to top 

edge of boards. Dustwrapper in fine condition.     [53827]  £30.00 

This book is a record of the plants in the Bishop of Eichstatt garden in Germany. It was originally published in 1613 by the 

botanist-apothecary Basilius Besler, who had helped to develop this new garden. 
 



 

12. Barth, F.G. Insects and Flowers: The Biology of a Partnership. 1st. Eng. Ed. Pub. Allen & Unwin. 1985   

pp.xi, 297 with colour & b/w. plates & figs., throughout. Crown 4to. A fine hdbk. in fine dw.     [53709]  £20.00 
 

13. Blunt, W. & Stearn, W.T. The Art of Botanical Illustration.  New Rev. Ed. Rep. Pub. Antique Collectors’ Club 

/ Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew. 1995  pp.368 with 125 colour reproductions & numerous figs. 4to. A fine hdbk. in 

fine dw.     [53763]  £25.00 

A key text for lovers of botanical illustration. A superbly written and illustrated insight into the subject, from the first printed 

herbals to botanical art of the 20th Century. 
 

14. Bould, C. and Hewitt, E.J.  Diagnosis of Mineral Disorders in Plants.  1st. Ed. Pub. London, HMSO. 1983  

Three volume set. 4to. Hardbacks. With numerous colour photographs throughout each volume. Near fine. Scarce 

as a set.    [44713]  £80.00 

Each volume contains numerous colour illustrations for easy identification, along with recommendations for treatment. Volume 

One ‘Principles’, Volume Two ‘Vegetables’ and Volume Three ‘Glasshouse Crops’.   
 

15. Bracegirdle, B. & Miles, P.H. An Atlas of Plant Structure.  1st. Ed. Pub. Heinemann Educational Books. 1989  

Two volume set with photographs and line drawings throughout. 4to. Fine hdbks.     [53733]  £18.00 
 

16. Braithwaite, R. The British Moss-Flora.  1st. Ed. Pub. L.Reeve & Co. 1887-1905  Three volume set with 128 

plates. Crown 4to. Hardbacks. Contents in fine condition. Fore edges of text block with marbled decoration 

matching end-papers. Contemporary binding of half-calf leather with raised bands, gilt lettering and decoration to 

spine, over green cloth, all in fine condition.  An exceptionally nice set.    [53825]  £250.00 

Volumes 1 & 2 consider Acrocarpi whilst Volume 3 focusses on Pleurocarpi. 
 

17. Briggs, Roy W. ‘Chinese’ Wilson. A life of Ernest H. Wilson, 1876-1930. 1st. Ed. Pub. H.M.S.O. 1993  

pp.xiii, 154 with colour and b/w. photos. 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [53600]  £25.00 
 

18. Brookshaw, George. Pomona Britannica. The complete plates. 1st. Ed. Pub. Taschen. 2002  pp.200 with 

colour illus. throughout, many full-page. Large 4to. A nr. fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.    [52445]  £18.00 

'Pomona Britannica' was originally published in 1812 by George Brookshaw (1751-1823), an admired draughtsman and 

engraver of fruits and flowers. In 2002, Taschen published this book, celebrating Brookshaw’s achivements through the 

reproduction of the original plates. With introductory texts describing the nutritional value of each fruit and their social and 

cultural history. 
 

19. Buller, A.H. Reginald. Researches on Fungi. Volumes I to VII. An account of the production, liberation, 

and dispersion of the spores of Hymenomycetes treated botanically and physically. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Longmans/ Univ. of Toronto. 1909-1951  Seven volume set with illus. and plates. Crown 4to. Hardbacks. Original 

bindings. Thor. vg. condition. Scarce set.     [50833]  £275.00 

An interesting provenance. All volumes have the signature of Dr. Philip Gregory (1907-1986). In volume three, he notes that 

his copy was given to him by Prof. A. H. R. Buller in Winnipeg c.1934. The books were then given to Dr. Alan Rayner in 1984.  
 

20. Bulleyn, Willyam., [Bullein, William]. Bulleins Bulwarke of defence againste all Sicknes, Sornes and 

Woundes.  Fac. Ed. Pub. Theatrum Orbis Terrarum Ltd., and Da Capo Press. 1971  A complete facsimile 

illustrated with wood-cut engravings. Royal 4to. Hardback. Lightly dustmarked fore-edges of text block, o/w. 

contents in fine condition. Red cloth with gilt lettering, all in nr. fine condition. Scarce.    [53846]  £125.00 

A faithful facsimile of the original work, first published in 1562, reproduced (to the same size) using the copy held at the British 

Library. 
 

21. Christie’s, New York. An Important Botanical Library Part I and Part II.  1st. Ed. Pub. Christie’s.  1997  

Two volume set. 4to. Softback. Fine condition. With both colour and b/w. illustrations.    [53858]  £20.00 

The collection offered for sale here comprises works purchased by Robert de Belder which were then acquired by the 

consignor to this auction.  The sale was held on the 4th and 5th June 1997.  Valuable reference material. 
 

22. Clokie, H.M. An Account of the Herbaria of the Department of Botany in the University of Oxford.  
1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford Uni. Press. 1964  pp.viii, 280 with 12 b/w. plates. 8vo. A nr. fine hdbk.     [53739]  £25.00 

A fascinating insight into the history of the Herbaria. Considers those people behind their making from Robert Morison (1620-

1683) to George Claridge Druce (1850-1932). Also provides detail on the special collections held at the University, an 

alphabetical list of the collectors and where they collected. 
 

23. Cooper, D. Flora Metropolitana: or Botanical Rambles within Thirty Miles of London. 1st. Ed. Pub. S. 

Highley, London. 1836  pp.xvi, 139. Crown 8vo. Hardback. Minor mark to front end-papers o/w. contents fine. 

Original cloth binding in fine condition. Association copy reading ‘Dr. Ramsbottom from the Author’ to top of 

title-page. A very pleasing copy.    [53786]  £80.00 
 

24. Cornejo, F. & Janovec, J. Seeds of Amazonian Plants.  Pub. Princeton. 2010  pp.xxviii, 155 with colour 

photos. and two b/w. illus. plates. 8vo. A new softback.     [49329]  £24.95 



 

 

25. Cribb. P. & Tibbs, M. A very Victorian Passion. The Orchid Paintings of John Day 1863 to 1888. from 

The Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew. 1st. Ed. Pub. Blacker & Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew. 2004  pp.464 with 

numerous colour illus. Landscape 4to.  One page creased, o/w. a fine hdbk., in fine dw.    [53749]  £25.00 

Sir Harry Veitch VHM said of John Day that his “collection became one of the richest and most famous in Europe...no amateur 

of his time possessed a greater practical knowledge of orchids”. 
 

26. Cumming, L. (Ed.). List of the Plants Found in the Country Around Rugby.   1st. Ed. Pub. George Over.  

1923  pp.48. 8vo. Softback. Covers a little marked. Contents very clean. Overall vg. Scarce.     [45883]  £30.00 
 

27. Davis, P.H. Flora of Turkey. Vols. 1 to 10. 1st. Ed. Pub. Edinburgh. 1965-88  Ten volumes with line drawings 

and distribution maps. Royal 8vo. Hardbacks. All books in very near fine or fine condition. All dustwrappers in 

near fine or fine condition, all protected with clear, removable protective covers.    [53803]  £695.00 

This monumental flora covers Turkey & the adjacent east Aegean islands, representing the life’s work of its author. 
 

28. Den Ouden, P.  Manual of Cultivated Conifers.  Hardy in the Cold- and Warm- Temperate Zone. Pub. 

The Hague 1965  pp.x, 526 with b/w. photographs throughout. Hardback. Inscription to ffep. o/w. contents in thor. 

vg. condition. Dustwrapper has been repaired in several places. Overall a vg. copy.     [45716]  £18.00 
 

29. Desmond, Ray. Dictionary of British and Irish Botanists and Horticulturalists. including Plant 

Collectors and Botanical Artists. 3rd. Ed. Pub. Taylor & Francis. 1977  pp.xxvi, 747. Crown 4to. Nr. fine 

hdbk., in green cloth boards with gilt lettering and decoration.    [53667]  £110.00 
 

30. Dobson, F. Lichens.  An Illustrated Guide.  2nd. Rev. Corr. Ed. Pub. Richmond Publishing Co. 1981  pp.xl, 

320 with b/w. & some colour photos. Distribution maps. 8vo. A thor. vg. softback copy.     [53694]  £20.00 
 

31. Dobson, F.S. Lichens of Rocky Shores. Key to common rocky shore lichens. 1st. Ed. Pub. Field Studies 

Council. (FSC). 1997  pp.4 with 4 full-colour plates. 8vo. A fine, laminated fold-out chart designed for use outside 

to help identify over 40 of the commonest lichens found on rocky shores around Britain.    [53693]  £3.00 
 

32. Dressler, Robert L. Phylogeny and Classification of the Orchid Family.  1st. Ed. Pub. Cambridge Uni. 

Press. 1993  pp.314, 16 plates of colour photos. & many figs. Crown 4to. Fine hdbk. in a fine dw.  [53661]  £60.00 
 

33. Druce, G.C.  The Flora of Berkshire.  Being a Topographical and Historical Account of the Flowering 

Plants and Ferns Found in the County. Short Biographcial Notices of the Botanists who have 

Contributed to Berkshire Botany during the Last Three Centuries.  1st. Ed. Pub. Clarendon Press. 1897  

pp.cc, 644 plus catalogue with map at rear in pocket. Hardback. Contents very good and clean. Binding lightly 

shelf-rubbed, o/w. vg. Overall a very good copy.     [45952]  £36.00 
 

34. Druce, G.C.  The Flora of Buckinghamshire.  With Biographical Notes of those Who Have Contributed 

to its Botany During the Last Three Centuries.  1st. Ed. Pub. Abroath. T. Buncle and Co.  1926  pp.cxxvii, 

437. 8vo. Hardback. Scattered foxing to endpapers otherwise contents in fine condition. In original boards in vg. 

condition. With map in pocket at end of volume. Overall a vg. copy.     [45941]  £70.00 
 

35. Druce, G.C.  The Flora of Northamptonshire.  Being a Topographical and Historical Account of the 

Flowering Plants and Ferns Found in the County, with Short Biographical Notices of the Botanists who 

Have Contributed to Northamptonshire Botany During the Last Three Centuries.  1st. Ed. Pub. Arbroath.  

1930  pp.cxlii, 304. 8vo. Hardback. A thor. vg. copy in same boards.     [45918]  £70.00 
 

36. Duncan, U.K. Lichen Illustrations. Supplement to “A Guide to the Study of Lichens”.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

Buncle and Co. 1963  pp.vii, 144 with 142 b/w. line drawing plates. A fine hdbk.    [53864]  £12.00 
 

37. Dykes, William Rickatson. The Genus Iris.  1st. Ed. Facs. Pub. Dover. 1974  pp.245 with 47 reproductions of 

colour paintings, 30 line drawings, 1 coloured plate depicting seeds. Small folio. Some feint, scattered foxing to 

top-edge of text block. A thor. vg. hdbk. in thor. vg. dw.    [53529]  £40.00 

Unabridged republication of the original 1913 edition. 
 

38. Ebes, H. The Florilegium of Captain Cook’s First Voyage to Australia. 1768-1771. 1st. Ed. Pub. Ebes 

Douwma. 1988  pp.200 with 738 colour and b/w. plates and numerous b/w. maps. 4to. A thor. vg. softback. 

Loosely inserted is the British Museum’s (Natural History) pre-publication flyer, advertising the Alecto published 

parts of ‘Bank’s Florilegium’ and a copy of a Financial Times article about the company ‘Edition Alecto’ (Apr. 

1992).     [53881]  £45.00 

A complete visual reference, with supporting text, to the entire collection of engravings from the original Banksian copper-

plates produced in the late 18th century but unpublished contemporarily, known as the “Florilegium”. 
 



 

39. Edlin, H.L.  Wild Life of Wood and Forest.   Pub. Hutchinson.  1960  pp. 208 with b/w. plates throughout. A 

vg. hdbk.     [45280]  £4.00 
 

40. Edlin, Herbert L. Know Your Broadleaves. Forestry Commission Booklet No. 20. 1st. Ed. Pub. H.M.S.O. 

1968  pp.141 with b/w. photos. and illus. 4to. Covers lightly marked, o/w. a vg. softback.    [52346]  £6.00 
 

41. Edlin, Herbert L. Know Your Conifers. Forestry Commission Booklet No. 15. 1st. Ed. Pub. H.M.S.O. 1966  

pp.56 with b/w. photos. and illus. 4to. Contents sound, bright and clean. A good to vg. softback.    [52348]  £5.00 
 

42. Edmonds, J.M. and Chweya J.A. Black Nightshades. Solanum nigrum L. and related species. Promoting 

the use of underutilized and neglected crops. 1st. Ed. Pub. International Plant Genetic Resource Institute. 

1997  pp.113 with colour photos. and b/w. illus. Royal 8vo. A fine softback. Scarce.    [53813]  £45.00 
 

43. Ellis, M.B. & J.P. Microfungi on Land Plants. An Identification Handbook. New. Enl.Ed. Pub. Richmond. 

1997  pp.x, 868 with b/w. illus. Royal 8vo. Thor. vg. ex-Univ.-lib. hdbk. Latest edition.    [53338]  £50.00 
 

44. Evans, A.H.  A Flora of Cambridgeshire.  With an Appendix on the Origin and Drainage of the Fens.  
1st. Ed. Pub. Gurney and Jackson.  1939  pp.xii, 227. 8vo. A thor. vg. hardback in dw., a little darkened on spine, 

ligthly marked and chipped along edges.     [45888]  £10.00 
 

45. Evans, A.H. A Flora of Cambridgeshire. With an Appendix on the Origin and Drainage of the Fens. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Gurney & Jackson. 1939  pp.xi, 228. Crown 8vo. Hardback. Fine hdbk., in nr., fine dw. With dedication 

from the author ‘With kind regards, from A.H. Evans’ to ffep.     [53783]  £20.00 
 

46. Evans, Professor Julian. God’s Trees. Trees, forests and wood in the Bible. 1st. Ed. Pub. DayOne. 2014  

pp.198 with colour photography and illustrations throughout. 4to. A new hardback in new dw.    [47901]  £20.00 

The first book to be written on trees and forests in the Bible, including their uses, symbolism  and, in some instances, how they 

were cared for. 
 

47. Exell, A.W. Catalogue of the Vascular Plants of S.Tome (with Principe and Annobon). With the 

‘Supplement to the Catalogue of the Vascular Plants of S.Tome’. 1st. Ed. Pub. BMNH. 1944-56  Two 

volumes. 4to. Hardback and softback respectively as published. Both in near fine condition.     [53780]  £40.00 
 

48. Farjon, Aljos. Ancient Oaks in the English Landscape.  1st. Ed. Pub. Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew. 2017  

pp.348 with 190 colour photographs , colour & b/w. illus., & tables. 4to. New hardback.    [52733]  £30.00 

Highly recommended. England has more ancient native oak trees than the rest of Europe combined. In ‘Ancient Oaks In the 

English Landscape’, Aljos Farjon combines history with science and tells the story of how ancient oaks have shaped the 

English landscape over the past 1000 years. 
 

49. Farrer, R. The Rainbow Bridge.  1st. Ed. 1st. Iss. Pub. Edward Arnold. 1921  pp.xi, 383 with illus. & map. 8vo. 

Hardback. Contents very clean & in fine condition. Original blue cloth in thor. vg. condition.     [53771]  £95.00 
 

50. Fielding, J. & Turland, N. Flowers of Crete. Edited by Brain Mathew. 1st. Ed. Pub. Kew. 2005  pp.xix, 650 

with more than 1,900 colour photographs of over 800 plants and their habitats. Royal 4to. Minor splash mark to 

fore-edge of text block and end-papers, o/w. a fine hdbk. in fine dw.     [53663]  £40.00 

The flora of the largest island in the Greek archipelago, has a very varied landscape which is reflected in its great plant 

diversity. This volume is recommended for all those interested in this delightful island.  
 

51. Findlay, W.P.K. Fungi. Including Illustrations in Colour by Beatrix Potter. 1st. Ed. Pub. Frederick Warne. 

1967  pp.xi, 202 with 59 colour illustrations of fungi by Beatrix Potter, 28 by R.B. Davis, and 20 by E.C. Large. 

Also 19 b/w photos. and 8 line drawings. 8vo. A fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw., price clipped. A very pleasing copy of 

this Wayside and Woodland title.     [53685]  £110.00 
 

52. Fisher, J. Mr. Marshal’s Flower Album. from the Royal Library at Windsor Castle. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Gollancz. 1985  pp.128 with over 120 plants illus. in colour. 4to. Fine hdbk., in near fine dw.    [53765]  £10.00 

The exquisite flower album featured in this work was created in the mid-seventeenth century by Alexander Marshal. He became 

renowned as one of the earliest water-colourists and over 120 plants and flowers (newly discovered, common and wild) he 

illustrated within the album are reproduced herein. 
 

53. Forestry Commission.  Studies on Tree Roots.  Forestry Commission Bulletin No. 13 Rep. Pub. H.M.S.O. 

1947  pp.iv, 72 with text figs and 17 b/w. plates at rear of text. Softback. VG. Scarce.    [45767]  £10.00 
 

54. Francis, T. Food You Can Forage. Edible Plants to Harvest, Cook and Enjoy. 1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury 

Wildlife. 2018  pp.256 with numerous colour photos. and b/w. illus. 4to. A new softback.     [54133]  £16.99 

This book benefits greatly in that for each wild food, both a photograph and a colour illustration is provided, making 

identification much easier. The useful text will further aid this and there are delicious recipes to try with your finds. 



 

 

55. Garnweidner, Edmund. Mushrooms and Toadstools.  Rep. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1996  pp.253 with colour photos. 

Tall 12mo. A fine softback. Colour coding assists with identification.    [53584]  £8.00 
 

56. Gesner, Conrad. The Newe Iewell [Jewell] of Health. Wherein is contayned the moft excellent Secretes 

of Phificke and Philofophie. Fac. Ed. Pub Theatrum Orbis Terrarum Ltd., and Da Capo Press.  1971  pp.[x], 

125 plus 15 page index, illustrated with wood-cut engravings. 8vo. Hardback. Top edge of text block lightly dust 

marked, o/w. contents fine. Red cloth with gilt lettering, all in thor. vg. condition. Scarce.     [53845]  £125.00 

Conrad Gesner (1516-65) was a Swiss physician, naturalist, bibliographer and philologist. This is a faithful facsimile of ‘The 

Newe Iewell of Health’, first published in 1576, and reproduced here using the original copy held at Cambridge University. 
 

57. Gesner, Conrad. The Treafure of Evonymvs [The Treasure of Evonymus].  Fac. Ed. Pub. Theatrum Orbis 

Terrarum Ltd., and Da Capo Press. 1969  pp.[xx],408 illustrated with wood-cut engravings. 8vo. Hardback. 

Contents fine. Red cloth with gilt lettering, all in nr. fine condition. Scarce.    [53844]  £125.00 

A faithful facsimile of Gesner’s book first published in 1559, reproduced from the original held at Yale University.  
 

58. Godet, J-D.  Collins Photographic Key to the Trees of Britain and Northern Europe.  A Guide to 

Identification by Leaves and Needles. Pub. Collins.  1988  pp.215 with colour plates throughout. 4to. 

Hardback. A thor. vg. copy in thor. vg. dw.     [45621]  £18.00 
 

59. Godwin, Sir Harry. History of the British Flora. A factual basis for phytogeography. 2nd. Ed. Pub. 

Cambridge.  1975  pp.ix, 541 with b/w. text figs. 4to. Neat inscription to ffep. A nr. fine hardback. Previous owner 

neatly laminated dw. and attached it to the rear board - dw. has been well protected and in fine condition. Most up-

to-date edition.    [53824]  £40.00 
 

60. Grey-Wilson, C. The Genus Meconopsis. Blue Poppies and their relatives. 1st. Ed. Pub. Kew. 2014  pp.432 

beautifully illustrated with 300 colour photographs, 20 colour botanical paintings and 20 distribution maps. 4to. A 

fine hardback. In-print at £68.00    [53883]  £40.00 

The ‘Genus Meconopsis’ is the first major revision of the genus since 1934 and the only monograph on the genus in existence. 
 

61. Grierson, M. & Green, P.S. A Hawaiian Florilegium. Botanical Portraits from Paradise. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

National Tropical Botanical Garden, Hawaii. 1996  pp.x, 102 with numerous, beautiful colour illus. Royal 4to. A 

fine hdbk., in near fine dw.     [53761]  £60.00 
 

62. Grieve, Mrs M. A Modern Herbal. The Medicinal, Culinary, Cosmetic and Economic Properties, 

Cultivation and Folklore of Herbs, Grasses, Fungi, Shrubs and Trees with all their Modern Scientific 

Uses.  Edited & Introduced by Mrs C.F. Leyel. New Ed. Pub. Tiger. 1998.  pp.xv, 912 with illus. 8vo. Fine 

hardback in fine dw.     [53769]  £22.50 

Originally published in 1931, ‘A Modern Herbal’ was considered the first comprehensive encyclopaedia of the uses of herbs 

since Culpeper.  This new edition describes, in alphabetical order, over 1,000 English and American plants, giving many, many 

recipes.  
 

63. Gut, Bernardo. Trees in Patagonia.  Pub. Birkhauser. 2008  pp.x, 283 with colour photographs and b/w. line 

figs. 4to. A new hdbk. in illus. boards. Two copies left in stock.    [49356]  £42.99 

This book is a guide to the native trees and approximately 95% of the introduced arboreal species of Argentine and Chilean 

Patagonia. 
 

64. Halle, Dr. F. and Croker, Dr.  Letters, Historical and Botanical; Relating chiefly to places in  the Vale of 

Teign and particularly to Chudleigh, Lustleigh, Canonteign, and Bovey-Tracey. With some Geologic 

Notices.  1st. Ed. Pub. Houlston and Stoneman. 1851  pp.158. Crown 8vo. Hardback. Some scattered foxing to 

fore-edges of text block, not effecting contents which are in fine condition. With errata slip. Original blind 

decorated cloth binding in thor. vg. condition. With handwritten ownership inscription in  of ‘ C.E. Salmon 1928’, 

author of ‘Flora of Surrey’ to ffep. Also with the signature of B.D. Jackson, dated 27th May 1879 to verso of title-

page.     [53785]  £95.00 
 

65. Halliday, Geoffrey. A Flora of Cumbria. Comprising the vice-counties of Westmorland with Furness, 

Cumberland and parts of North-west Yorkshire and North Lancashire. Pub. University of Lancaster. 1997  

pp.611 some colour photographs and dist. maps. A nr. fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.     [48753]  £35.00 
 

66. Handel-Mazzetti, Heinrich. A Botanical Pioneer In South West China. Experiences and Impressions of 

an Austrian Botanist During the First World War. 1st. Eng. Ed. Pub. David Winstanley. 1996  pp.xv, 192 with 

b/w. photos. 4to. A fine softback.     [53880]  £35.00 

Handel-Mazzetti was the keeper of the Botanical Department of the Natural History Museum, Vienna and this book was first 

published as ‘Naturbilder aus Sudwest China’ in 1927. This translation, complete and unabridged with a biography of Handel- 

Mazzetti ,was undertaken by David Winstanley. 



 

 

67. Hara, H., et al. An Enumeration of the Flowering Plants of Nepal. Volumes 1 to 3. 1st. Ed. Pub. British 

Museum (Natural History). 1978-82  Three volume set. 4to. Softbacks. Covers marked; Volumes 2 and 3 without 

rear cover. Previously owned by J.C.H. Templer, who has loosely inserted quite a number of sheets of very 

informed notes; alongside annotations to some parts of the text. Contents in vg. condition. Also loosely inserted 

are several pressed specimens and a letter to Mr Templer from A.O. Chater, then keeper of the Herbaria at the 

British Museum (Natural History), and co-author of Volume 3. A decent working set.    [53874]  £110.00 

This work is widely regarded as the most authentic and complete treatment of Nepalese plants. 
 

68. Harlow, W.M. Fruit Key and Twig Key to Trees and Shrubs.  Rev. Ed. Pub. Dover. 1959  pp.106, with 

numerous b/w. photos. 8vo. A nr. fine softback.     [53712]  £5.00 

The fruit key is for trees of the Northeastern USA. The twig key is for deciduous woody plants of Eastern North America.  
 

69. Harrap, Simon. A Pocket Guide to the Orchids of Britain and Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury. 2016  

pp.255 with colour photographs and colour maps. Small 8vo. New softback.    [53647]  £14.99 

This new Pocket Guide covers all 56 species of British and Irish orchids, with concise text, colour photographs and accurate 

range maps based on maps compiled by the Biological Records Centre. 
 

70. Hawksworth, F.G. and Wiens, D. Biology and Classification of Dwarf Mistletoes (Arceuthobium).  1st. 

Ed. Pub. U.S. Dept. of Agri.  1972  pp.234 with numerous colour and b/w. photos. and illus. 4to. A thor. vg. 

hardback, from the library of the Vermont Inst. of Nat. Science.    [53814]  £15.00 
 

71. Henman, D.W.  Pruning Conifers for the Production of Quality Timber.  Forestry Commission Bulletin 

No. 35.  Pub. H.M.S.O. 1963  pp.v, 53 with b/w. photographs and other text figs. 8vo. Softback. Covers foxed at 

edges otherwise a vg. copy.     [45763]  £9.00 
 

72. Henslow, Rev. J.S. & Skepper, E. Flora of Suffolk: A Catalogue of the Plants (indigenous or naturalized) 

found in a wild state in the County of Suffolk. 1st. Ed. Pub. Simpkin & Marshall. [1860]  pp.x, 140. Crown 

8vo. Hardback. A little foxing to title page, o/w. contents in fine condition. Original green cloth binding, also in 

fine condition. With the handwritten ownership inscription of C.E. Salmon 1910, author of ‘Flora of Surrey’ to 

ffep. A very pleasing copy indeed.    [53790]  £135.00 
 

73. Hilliard, O.M. and Burtt, B.L. Dierama. The Hairbells of Africa. 1st. Ed. Pub. Acorn Books. 1991  pp.152 with 

44 colour plates and line botanical illustrations by Auriol Batten. 4to. Gentle bump to front bottom corner, o/w. a 

fine hardback, in vg. dw.     [53811]  £45.00 

A comprehensive account of this genus of plants that belongs to the Iris family.  The introductory chapter deals with Dierama 

as a garden plant, including notes and advice on cultivation, followed by a botanical history of the genus. A whole chapter is 

dedicated to the structure of the plant, a more technical chapter discusses the position of Dierama in the Iridaceae, while 

another investigates the nature of the species and their tendency to intergrade and hybridize.  Their geographical distribution, 

possible evolution and keys to aid in their identification are included. 
 

74. Hind, W.M., Churchill Babington, D.D. and Hind, W. The Flora of Suffolk. A Topographical Enumeration 

of the Plants of the County, showing the Results of former Observations and of the most resent 

Researches. 1st. Ed. Pub. Gurney & Jackson. 1889  pp.xxxiv, 508 with double page map. 8vo. Hardback. Some 

scattered foxing to fore-edges of text block, map and last page of index, o/w. contents fine. Original red cloth, 

gently sunned on spine (common for this work), o/w. in thor. vg. condition.     [53840]  £125.00 

A very interesting provenance. With armorial bookplate and signature (dated 1893) of Francis Hubert Barclay, brother of 

English gentleman and fox hunter, Edward Exton Barclay. With ‘A.B. Jackson from M.L. Wedgewood’ neatly written to ffep. 

Mrs M.L. Wedgewood (1854-1953) was a botanist, the builder of a Herbarium at Marlborough College and very close friend 

of George Claridge Druce. A.B. Jackson (1876-1947) was a highly respected botanist, dendrologist and author. Also with the 

pencil signature of the highly respected Scottish botanist, [Sir] George Taylor (1904-1993). 
 

75. Hinz, Petra-Andrea. The Roses: Pierre-Joseph Redoute 1759 - 1840.  1st. Ed. Pub. Taschen. 1999  pp.250 

with colour reproductions of Redoute’s work. Royal 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. All text in English, French and 

German. Out-of-print.    [53884]  £40.00 

This excellent book includes all the plates Redoute used in his 3 volume masterpiece ‘Les Roses’ (1817-24). Supporting text is 

provided by Petra- Andrea Hinz and Barbara Schilz and a there is a comprehensive glossary including the names for the most 

important kinds of roses.  
 

76. Hodgson, W.  Flora of Cumberland. Containing a Full List of the Flowering Plants and Ferns to be 

found in the County, According to the Latest and Most Reliable Authorities.  1st. Ed. Pub. W. Meals and 

Company.  1898  pp.xxvi, 398 with coloured fold-out map at front of volume. 8vo. TEG. Hint of foxing to fore-

edge of text block, o/w. contents in fine condition. A very nr. fine hardback in original green cloth boards.     

[53838]  £85.00 
 



 

77. Horwood, A.R. and Noel, C.W.F. The Flora of Leicestershire and Rutland. A Topographical, Ecological, 

and Historical Account with Biographies of Former Botanists (1620-1933). 1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford University 

Press. 1933  pp.ccxcvii, 687 with maps. 8vo. Hardback. Internally fine. In original boards. Overall a thoroughly 

vg. copy.     [45938]  £125.00 
 

78. Howitt, R.C.L. and B.M.  A Flora of Nottinghamshire.   Pub. Privately Published.  1963  pp.xviii, 252 with 

fold-out map at rear of volume. Hardback. Beautifully clean contents. Boards are also in near fine condition. 

Overall a thor. vg. copy.     [45924]  £25.00 
 

79. Hulton, P., Hepper, F. & Friis, Ib. Luigi Balugani’s Drawings of African Plants. From the Collection 

made by James Bruce of Kinnaird on his travels to discover the source of the Nile 1767-1773. 1st. Ed. 

Pub.Yale / Balkema. 1991.  pp.viii, 140 with portrait frontis., map and reproductions in colour and b/w. of 

paintings and sketches. 4to. A fine hdbk., in fine dw. When in-print this book retailed at £95.00.    [53764]  £45.00 

Balugani was the artist to James Bruce’s journey to the source of the Nile. This volume contains many of the field sketches as 

well as the finished watercolours.  
 

80. Hunt, D.R. Orchids from Curtis’s Botanical Magazine.  1st. Ed. Pub. Curwen Books. 1981  pp.125 with 31 

finely reproduced colour plates (5 being fold-outs). Royal 8vo. A nr. fine hdbk.    [53703]  £18.00 

A superb collation of all the orchid plates and text published in the Magazine between 1971 and 1981.  All illustrations are by 

either Margaret Stones or Christabel King.  
 

81. Hutchinson, H.R.  The Lindley Library. Catalogue of Books, Pamphlets, Manuscripts and Drawings. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. R.H.S. 1927  pp.viii, 487. Royal 8vo. Hardback. Bookplate of R. G. Lazenby. Nr. fine   [53862]  £17.50 
 

82. Irvine, A. The London Flora. Containing a concise description of the phaenogamous british plants, 

which grow spontaneously in the vicinity of the Metropolis, with Their Localities; Arranged in 

Conformity to the Natural System: Also a Linnaean Arrangement of all the Indigenous British Species. 

To Which is Prefixed a Comprehensive Introduction to the Natural Method, an Account of 

Classification, and a Sketch of Botanical Geography.  1st. Ed. Pub. Smith, Elder & Co. 1838  pp.xvi, 340. 

Crown 8vo. Hardback. Ex. Nat. Lib. of Scotland - only indications of this are stamps to the end-papers and title 

page, o/w. contents and binding are in fine condition.     [53791]  £60.00 
 

83. Jackson, B.D. Linnaeus. (Afterwards Carl von Linne). 1st. Ed. Pub. H.F. & G. Witherby. 1923  pp.xv, 416  

with fold-out map and illus. 8vo. A thor. vg. hdbk., in original blue cloth boards.     [53772]  £40.00 

A very detailed, easily absorbed biography. 
 

84. Johnston, G. A Flora of Berwick-Upon-Tweed.  Volumes I and II.  1st. Ed. Pub. Carfrae and Son.  1829-31  

Two volumes bound as one. 8vo. Hardback. Two hand-coloured engraved plates and 6 further b/w. engraved 

plates (2 being fold-out). Contents in fine condition. Ex. Nat. Lib. of  Scotland, with the only indication being 

some stamps to the front end-papers. Association copy with ‘For Mr. M.J. Johnston, from the Author’ neatly 

written on the 4th ffep. Contemporary half-calf leather binding over marbled boards in thor. vg. condition. A very 

pleasing copy.    [53788]  £190.00 

A nice association copy which unusually has 2 hand-coloured plates.  
 

85. Johnstone, George H. Asiatic Magnolias in Cultivation.  1st. Ed. Pub. Royal Horticultural Society. 1955  

pp.160 with 14 plates of fine colour botanical illustrations, further fine b/w. illustrations and photographs. Royal 

4to. Plates by Stella-Ross Craig, A.V. Webster, P. Ciccimara, Lilian Snelling & Mrs. Clarke. ‘Glossary of 

Botanical Terms’ on Publisher’s bound-book mark.  Bumped to top-right corner, minor foxing at ends, o/w. 

contents in fine condition. Original brown cloth in very good condition; spine label showing some wear.  

Presentation copy from George Johnstone to Stella Ross-Craig. A very pleasing copy indeed.    [54029]  £150.00 

George Johnstone (1882-1960) was a world renowned authority on magnolias, rhododendrons, camellias and daffodils and he 

created the superb gardens at Trewithen, Cornwall. This copy contains a hand-written presentation note (dated Trewithen 

1955), tipped onto the half-title from Mr Johnstone to Stella Ross-Craig (1906-2006).  In it, he thanks her for her very 

significant contribution to the ‘interest and the artistic merit of this book’.  Further, a handwritten three side letter from Mr 

Johnstone to Stella Ross-Craig, (dated Trewithen 1953) is loosely inserted.  In it, Mr Johnstone thanks her for her painting of 

[Magnolia Sargentiana var.] robusta which went on to feature as the frontispiece in ‘Asiatic Magnolias in Cultivation’.  He 

happily recollects the day it was drawn and how he would talk with the publishers to reproduce the work at the size he wanted 

it. So pleased was he with this illustration that Mr Johnstone very fondly refers to it within his introductory text. 
 

86. Kesseler, R. and Stuppy, W. Seeds. Time Capsules of Life. 1st. Ed. Pub. Papadakis & Kew.  2006  pp.264 with 

many full-colour, high resolution images. Large 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. Out-of-print.     [53870]  £45.00 

Full-size edition. Visually quite stunning. A natural history of seeds illustrated with unprecedented colour photographs and 

stunning electron micrographs.  
 



 

87. Kihara, Hitoshi. Trees in Hakone.  1st. Ed. Pub. Hakone Arboretum. 1971  pp.xxvii, [i], [24], 365, [iii] with 

colour and b/w. photos. 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. and thor. vg. Slipcase (with neat stamp of Royal 

Gardens, Kew). With ‘Dr. Taylor with gratitude H. Kihara’ written on ffep. Scarce.    [53886]  £50.00 

Published to commemorate the official opening of the Hakone Arboretum, located at the foot of Mt. Komaga-take. The author 

wrote ‘Although the text of this book is in Japanese, the abundant color photographs with species names given in Japanese and 

Latin make it possible for foreigners to enjoy the beautiful trees in this area.....I have attempted to summarise, as faithfully as 

possible, the Japanese text’.  
 

88. Kreutz, C.A.J. Die Ochideen von Zypern / The Orchids of Cyprus.  1st. Ed. Pub. The Author. 2004  pp.415 

with numerous colour photos. and dist. maps. Royal 8vo. Fine hdbk., in fine dw. Dual language with all text in 

both German and English.    [53715]  £48.00 

Considers “description, pattern of life, distribution, threat, conservation and iconography”. 
 

89. Larter, C.E. Manual of the Flora of Torquay.  1st. Ed. Pub. Andrew Iredale. 1900  pp.83. 8vo. Original 

covers. Softback. A good to vg. copy. With inscription on title page dated 1902. Scarce.     [45948]  £40.00 
 

90. Li, H-L.  Shade and Ornamental Trees.  Their Origins and History.  Pub. Pennsylvania Press.  1996  

pp.282 with b/w. photographs and other text figs. Softback. A near fine copy.    [45719]  £7.50 
 

91. Linnaeus, Carl, (with Introduction by William T. Stearn).  Genera Plantarum.   Facs. Rep. 5th. Ed. Pub. 

Engelmann (Cramer) & Wheldon & Whesley.  1960  pp.xxxii, 500. 8vo. Hardback. Thor. vg.    [45738]  £75.00 

Facsimile reprint of the fifth and final edition revised by Linnaeus and published in 1754. In his introduction, William T. Stearn 

wrote “The clear typographical layout, the elimination of verbs such as est, occupat and abit, and the much greater detail 

given for all floral parts, notably the stamens and the nectaries, immediately catch the attention. Such improvement in 

technique made Linnaeus’s Genera Plantarum the model for later works on the genera of plants.” 
 

92. Lucas, J.A., et al. Phytophthora.  1st. Ed. Pub. Cambridge Uni. Press. 1991  pp.xiii, 447. 8vo. A fine hdbk., very 

gently sunned on spine.  In-print at £119.99.    [53684]  £80.00 
 

93. Mabberley, D. J. The Plant-Book. A portable Dictionary of the Vascular Plants. 2nd. Ed. Pub. Camb. Univ. 

Press. 1997  pp.xvi, 858. 8vo. Previous owners label to front board, o/w. a fine hdbk.    [53730]  £22.00 
 

94. Mabberley, David. Ferdinand Bauer. The Nature of Discovery. 1st. Ed. Pub. Merrell Holberton & The 

Natural History Museum. 1999  pp.128 with colour and b/w. illus. Royal 4to. A fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw., gently 

sunned on spine and rear.    [53528]  £19.50 

Ferdinand Bauer was an Austrian botanical illustrator who travelled on Matthew Flinders' expedition to Australia. 

Unfortunately, not even a single portrait of him survives. What has been left behind is his work - paintings and drawings of 

great precision and sensitivity 
 

95. Mabey, R. Flora Britannica. The definitive new guide to wild flowers, plants and trees. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Sinclair-Stevenson. 1996  pp.480 with colour photographs throughout. 4to. A vg. hardback, ideal as a working 

copy, in vg. to fine dw. Out-of-print.     [53873]  £16.95 

This work covers the native and naturalised plants of England, Scotland and Wales, and, while full of fascinating history, is 

topical and modern. 
 

96. Mabey, R.  Food for Free.   New. Ed. Pub. Collins.  2007  pp.272 with colour illus. throughout. 8vo. A new 

softback. An absolute classic text for those interested in foraging.   [53640]  £12.99 
 

97. McMurtie, M. Wild Flowers of Scotland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Heritage Press. 1982  pp.138 with 17 fine botanical 

plates, plus line drawings. Folio. Printed on heavy gauge paper. Quarter leather over decorated cloth - one very 

minor mark to front board, o/w. a fine copy. AEG. With matching publishers slipcase, also in fine condition. 

Foreward by Sir George Taylor. From a limited edition of 450 copies. This is a presentation copy, given to Sir 

George Taylor (his bookplate to verso of ffep). Signed by author, publisher, paper-maker, binder & printer. A 

unique copy. A superb production. With list of subscribers.    [53744]  £185.00 
 

98. Mansel-Pleydell, J.C. Flora of Dorsetshire, or a Catalogue of Plants found in the County of Dorset. With 

sketches of its Geology and Physical Geography. 1st. Ed. Pub. Blandford 1874.  pp.320 with folding coloured 

map, 8vo. Hardback. TEG. Ex. Nat. Lib. of Scotland, only indications being end-paper stamps; no markings 

externally. Small amount of foxing, o/w. contents fine. Original cloth binding in thor. vg. condition.    [53837] 

 £30.00 
 

99. Mark, A.F. & Adams, Nancy M. New Zealand Alpine Plants.  Rev. Ed. Pub. Godwit. 1995  pp.269 with colour 

and b/w. illus. throughout. 8vo. Scattered foxing to top-edge of text block. A thor. vg. softback.    [53524]  £15.00 
 



 

100. Marsden-Jones, E.M. & Turrill, W.B. The Bladder Campions. (Silene maritima and S. vulgaris). 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Ray Society.  1957  pp.ix, 378 with 44 b/w. photographic plates. 8vo. Lightly marked fore-edges, o/w.,  a fine 

hdbk. in vg. dw.    [53718]  £9.50 
 

101. Mathew, Brian. P.J. Redoute: Lilies and Related Flowes.  1st. Ed. Pub. Michael Joseph. 1982  pp.240 with 

109 finely reproduced illus. Royal 4to. Fine hardback in fine, price-clipped dw.     [53875]  £30.00 

Supporting text provided by Brian Mathew, with contributions by William T. Stearn and William Patrick Watson. 
 

102. Michel, M.R. The Floral Art of Pierre-Joseph Redoute.  1st. Ed. Pub. Frances Lincoln. 2002  pp.viii,112 

with many repros. in colour, & colour and b/w., photos. Royal 4to. Fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.    [53876]  £40.00 
 

103. Miller, A. and Morris, M. Plants of Dhofar. The Southern Region of Oman. Traditional, Economic and 

Medicinal Uses. 1st. Ed. Pub. Sultanate of Oman. 1988  pp.xxvii, 361 with colour plates throughout. Royal 4to. 

Minor marks to top-edge of text block, o/w. a fine hdbk. Splash mark to bottom of dw., o/w. fine. With dedication 

from the illustrator to half-title. Out of print.     [53665]  £175.00 
 

104. Mirov, N.T. The Genus Pinus.  1st. Ed. Pub. Ronald Press. 1967  pp.viii, 602 with plates and maps. 8vo. 

Hardback. Very good.    [45247]  £60.00 

Still considered a cornerstone text for Pines. 
 

105. Mirov, N.T. and Hasbrouck, J.  The Story of Pines.   Pub. Indiana Univ. Press / G. Bell and Sons.  1976  pp.xi, 

148 with b/w. photographs and other text figs. Hardback. A vg. copy in vg. dw.    [45669]  £10.00 
 

106. Mitchell, P. European Flower Painters.  1st. Ed. Pub. Interbook International, Schiedam. 1981  pp.272 with 

48 pages of colour & more than 330 b/w. illus. 4to. A vg. working copy hardback in same dw.     [53810]  £9.00 

Covers the period from the 17th Century to the 20th Century. 
 

107. Musgrave, Toby et al. The Plant Hunters. Two hundred years of adventure and discovery around the 

world. 1st. Pbk. Ed. Pub.  1999  pp.224 with colour photos., illus., maps. 4to. Nr. fine softback.    [53601]  £10.00 
 

108. Newton, L. A Handbook of the British Seaweeds.  1st. Ed. Pub. The Trustees of the British Museum. 1931  

pp.xiii, 478 with numerous b/w. illus., within the text. 8vo. Some scattered foxing to end-papers and fore-edges of 

text block, o/w. contents in fine condition. Original green cloth in fine condition. A presentation copy from The 

Trustees of the British Museum to the Royal Society of Edinburgh (12th Nov. 1932).     [53821]  £25.00 
 

109. Pegler, D.N. et al. British Truffles. A revision of British Hypogeous Fungi. 1st. Ed. Pub. Royal Botanic 

Gardens, Kew. 1993  pp.216 with 26 colour and b/w. plates and text figs. 8vo. Neat inscription to verso of front 

cover. Softback. A fine copy. Comes with related newspaper articles loosely inserted at front.    [52335]  £28.00 
 

110. Polunin, O. & Stainton, A. Concise Flowers of the Himalaya.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford Uni. Press. 1987  pp.x, 

283 with 996 colour photos., numerous line drawings & figs. 8vo. A nr. fine softback.     [53683]  £15.00 
 

111. Ponsonby, L. Marianne North at Kew Gardens.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Board of Trustees of the Royal Botanic 

Gardens, Kew. 1996  pp.128 profusely illustrated with colour reproductions of Marianne North’s artwork. 

Landscape 4to. A vg. hardback in vg. dw. Quite scarce.    [53286]  £30.00 

Published to coincide with the centenary of her death, ‘Marianne North at Kew Gardens’ is a tribute to a remarkable Victorian 

painter and traveller, beautifully illustrating her breadth of work. 
 

112. Pope, C. et al. The Isle of Wight Flora.  Pub. Dovecote Press. 2003  pp.255 with b/w. photos and dist. maps. 

Fine hardback in fine dw. Limited edition of 800 copies. Out-of-print.    [48005]  £45.00 
 

113. Powell, R.  Leaf and Branch.  Trees and Tall Shrubs of Perth.  Pub. Dept. of Cons. and Land Management, 

Australia. 1990  pp.viii, 239 with illus. throughout. A vg. softback.    [45625]  £22.50 

The author has brought together a wealth of information on the trees and tall shrubs of the Perth Metropolitan Region. The 

large central section of this book describes each of the 79 species that commonly grow to a height of 3 metres or more. 
 

114. Pratt, E.A. The Wild Flowers of the Isle of Purbeck, Brownsea and Sandbanks, and Wild Trees and 

Ferns. Where to find them and help with identification of similar species. 2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. Brambleby 

Books. 2017  pp.316 with 32 colour photographic plates and 22 maps. 8vo. A new softback.    [54035]  £18.00 
 

115. Preston, C. D. et al. New Atlas of the British and Irish Flora. An Atlas of the Vascular Plants of Britain, 

Ireland, the Isle of Man and the Channel Islands. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. O.U.P. 2003  pp.xi, 910 with distribution 

maps throughout. Small folio. A fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw. Out-of-print. Importantly, this copy comes with the CD 

ROM as published, and also the ‘publisher’s insert’ which replaces page 627.    [53466]  £100.00 
 



 

116. Preston, Rev. T.A. The Flowering Plants of Wilts. With sketches of the  Physical Geography and Climate 

of the County. 1st. Ed. Pub. Wiltshire Arch. & Nat. Hist. Soc. 1888  pp.lxviii, 436. Medium 8vo. Hardback. With 

hand-col., map of Wiltshire and one further fold-out map. Sections uncut. Contents fine. Original, decorated green 

cloth binding in fine condition. Bookplate of Henry Arnold Oliver. A super copy.    [53792]  £85.00 
 

117. Proceedings of the Liverpool Naturalists’ Field Club for the Year 1886-87. With the President’s 

Address, Third Appendix to the Flora of Liverpool & c. 1st. Ed. Pub. Liverpool. 1887  pp.91. 8vo. Softback. 

Contents in fine condition. Ex. BMHN copy. Original covers in vg. condition. Scarce.     [53781]  £50.00 

Importantly, this journal contains Robert Brown’s appendix to Fearnall’s (1872) ‘The Flora of Liverpool’. 
 

118. Rackham, Oliver. Woodlands.  1st. Ed. Pub. William Collins. 2015  pp.508 with b/w. photos., maps and illus. 

8vo. A new softback.    [53635]  £12.99 

Highly recommended. First published as title No.100 in the Collin’s New Naturalist series. 
 

119. Raistrick, R. African Violets. In Search of the Wild Violets. A monograph on the genus Saintpaulia. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Reinhild Raistrick. 2006  pp.140 illustrated with fine botanical colour paintings. 4to. A fine hardback in 

fine dw. Out-of-print.    [53854]  £35.00 

This monograph contains a record of paintings of all known African Violet species at the time of publication. 
 

120. Raphael, Sandra. An Oak Spring Pomona. A Selection of the Rare Books on Fruit in the Oak Spring 

Garden Library. 1st. Ed. Pub. Oak Spring Garden Library. 1990  pp.xxxii, [iv], 276 with colour and b/w. illus. 

throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw., very gently sunned on spine.    [54102]  £28.00 

Fascinating. Describes a selection of 100 rare books and manuscripts focussed on fruit, held in the Oak Spring Garden Library 

(Virginia, USA). With illustrations taken from some of the most beautiful books on the subject as well as from original 

drawings and paintings. The earliest book described is Bussato's "Guardian di Agricoltura" of 1592, the latest "The 

Herefordshire Pomona", that encyclopedic work on apples and pears from the 1870s.  
 

121. Raphael, Sandra. An Oak Spring Sylva. A Selection of the Rare Books on Trees in the Oak Spring 

Garden Library. 1st. Ed. Pub. Oak Spring Garden Library. 1989  pp.xxvii, [i], 147 with colour and b/w. illus. 

throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw., very gently sunned on spine.    [54104]  £22.50 

Describes nearly 50 books, manuscripts or drawings, from a tiny 1555 book on Oaks, to Evelyn’s ‘Sylva’ and on to early 19th 

century works, offering advice on large-scale tree-planting. 
 

122. Redfern, M. & Askew, R.R. Plant Galls. Naturalists’ Handbook 17. 1st. Ed. Pub. Richmond. 1992  pp.99 with 

colour plates and numerous b/w., line drawings. 8vo. A nr. fine softback. Most recent edition.    [53713]  £9.00 
 

123. Redoute, Pierre Joseph. The Most Beautiful Flowers.  1st. Ed. Pub. Zachary Kwintner Books. 1991  pp.xii, 

plus 144 full-page colour reproductions of the original plates. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [53826]  £30.00 

This work was first published as ‘Choix des plus belles Fleurs’ in 1833, as the pinnacle of Redoute’s craft. 
 

124. Rickett, Howard William. Wild Flowers of the United States. Volumes 1 to 7. 1st. Ed. Pub. McGraw-Hill. 

1966-73  A complete set of 7 volumes (bound in 15 parts) with colour photography and line drawings throughout. 

4to. Hardbacks. All books in either near fine or fine condition. Bookplate of W.S. Cowell Ltd to front-pastedown 

of some volumes. Volumes 1 to 6 all with slip-cases (as published) all in very good or near fine condition. A great 

set.    [53784]  £550.00 

A magnificent work. The geographical focus of each volume is: 1) The Northeastern States; 2) The Southeastern States; 3) 

Texas; 4) The Southwestern States; 5) The Northwestern States; and 6) The Central Mountains and Plains. The seventh volume 

is the index. 
 

125. Ridley, H.N. Spices.  1st. Ed. Pub. Macmillan and Co. 1912  pp.ix, 449. 8vo. Hardback. Original cloth with gilt 

lettering and decoration, just very lightly marked. Contents in fine condition. Overall thor. vg.    [53865]  £60.00 

A captivating and detailed insight into spices. 
 

126. Rodger, G.J. et al. (Eds.). Forest Trees of Australia.   2nd. Imp. Pub. Forestry and Timber Bureau.  1962  

pp.230 with b/w. and colour photographs throughout. Hardback. 4to. A vg. copy in vg. dw.    [45276]  £9.00 
 

127. Rohde, E.S. The Old English Herbals.  1st. Ed. Pub. Longmans, Green. 1922  pp.xii, 243 with 18 plates. 4to. A 

thor. vg. hardback.    [53767]  £45.00 

An important work on the subject of Old English Herbals. 
 

128. Ross-Craig, Stella. Drawings of British Plants. Vols. I to VIII. Rep. Pub. Bell and Hyman. 1949-74  Nine 

volumes. A complete set of the work bound in 8 volumes, plus the Index volume, making this a more easily 

navigable set. 8vo. Uniformly bound in blue cloth, with the index volume having a dw.  Boards lightly marked in 

places, otherwise in fine condition. A super set.     [49425]  £275.00 



 

Stella Ross-Craig, who died in February 2006, is said to be the finest and most comprehensive illustrator of British Flora, 

described by Wilfred Blunt as ‘unrivalled’ in her field.  Her ‘Drawings of British Plants’ took 26 years to complete and 

comprises 1,306 plates. 
 

129. Rushforth, K.  Conifers.   Pub. Helm.  1987  pp.232 with line drawings and colour photographs throughout. 

Hardback. A thor. vg. copy in vg. dw.    [45723]  £9.00 
 

130. Salmon, C.E. Flora of Surrey.  Being an Account of the Flowering Plants, Ferns and Characeae, with 

Notes on the Topography, Climate and Geology, and A History of the Botanical Investigation of the 

County.  1st. Ed. Pub. G. Bell and Sons.  1931  pp.688 with maps. 8vo. Hardback. A thor. vg. copy in original 

boards.     [45919]  £22.50 
 

131. Sampson, F. Bruce. Early New Zealand Botanical Art.  1st. Ed. Pub. Reed Methuen. 1985  pp.142 with 48 

colour and b/w. plates. 4to. Hardback. Top-edge of text block very lightly dust-marked, o/w. a fine hardback in nr. 

fine dw.    [53871]  £30.00 

This first-ever anthology of early botanical paintings and drawings of New Zealand native plants covers the period from 

Cook’s first voyage in 1769 through to the publication of Cheeseman’s ‘Illustrations’ in 1914 
 

132. Sarle, Cora Helena. A Shaker Sister’s Drawings. Wild Plants Illustrated by Cora Helena Sarle. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. The Monacelli Press. 1997  pp.159 with more than 180 colour illus. Royal 4to. Minor bump to top edge, o/w. 

a fine hdbk. in nr. fine  dw., with minor splash mark to bottom edge.    [53666]  £12.00 

Full-colour reproductions of  Sister Searle’s two notebooks which she complied in the 1880s whilst at Canterbury, the New 

Hampshire Shaker village. 
 

133. Sinker, C.A. et al. Ecological Flora of the Shropshire Region.  1st. Ed. Pub. Shrop. Trust Nat. Cons. 1985  

pp.xvi, 344 with 8 colour plates, other illus., and numerous dist. maps. 4to. Fine hdbk., in vg. dw., a little chipped 

at top of spine, which is also a little darkened. Importantly, this copy still has the overlay loosely inserted as 

published.    [53762]  £25.00 
 

134. Smith, A.J.E.S. The Moss Flora of Britain and Ireland.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Cambridge. 2004  pp.xii, 1012 with 

b/w. illus. Royal 8vo. Neat inscription to ffep. A fine hdbk. Out-of-print. Latest edition. With typed corrections by 

Howard W. Matcham loosely inserted.    [52333]  £150.00 
 

135. [Soulsby, B.H.] A Catalogue of the Works of Linnaeus; (and publications more immediately relating 

thereto) Preserved in the Libraries of the British Museum (Bloomsbury) and the British Museum 

(Natural History) (South Kensington). 2nd. Rev. Enl. Ed. Pub. British Museum. 1933  pp.xii, 246, 68 with 

portrait frontis. of Linnaeus and further illus. in text. 4to. Hardback. Ex. Nat. Lib of Scotland, the only indication 

of this being a very discreet stamp to verso of title-page. Contents in fine condition. Original green cloth very near 

fine.    [53773]  £50.00 
 

136. Spongberg, S.A.  A Reunion of Trees.  The Discovery of Exotic Plants and their Introduction into North 

American and European Landscapes.  Pub. Harvard Univ. Press.  1990  pp.xiv, 270 with colour plates and 

b/w. photographs. Hardback. A thoroughly vg. copy in thor. vg. dw.     [45066]  £22.50 

Stephen Spongberg’s vividly written and lavishly illustrated account tells of intrepid and extraordinary explorers who travelled 

to the far corners of the globe and brought back to Europe and North America a wealth of exotic plant species. 
 

137. Stace, Clive at al. Hybrid Flora of the British Isles.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. BSBI. 2016  pp.501 with colour 

photos., distribution maps and tables. Large 4to. Hardback. New copy.    [54093]  £55.00 

‘Hybrid Flora of the British Isles’ provides detailed accounts of the 909 hybrids reliably recorded in the wild in the British 

Isles. Identification notes are provided for each of these hybrids, their habitats are outlined and detailed accounts of their 

distributions provided, with notes on the discovery of many hybrids. 
 

138. Stearn, W.T. Botanical Latin. History, Grammar, Syntax, Terminology and Vocabulary.  2nd. Rev. Ed. 

David & Charles. 1973  pp.xiv, 566 with text illus. 8vo. Neat inscription to ffep. A vg. hardback in vg. dw. With 

‘Times’ obituary for William Stearn (11th May 2001) loosely inserted.     [53823]  £18.00 
 

139. Stearn, W.T. (Ed.) John Lindley 1899-1865.  Gardener-Botanist and Pioneer Orchidologist. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Antique Collectors’ Club in assoc. with R.H.S. 1999  pp.232 with colour and b/w. illus. 4to. A nr. fine hdbk. in 

fine dw.    [53861]  £12.50 
 

140. Stern, F.C. A Study of the Genus Paeonia.  1st. Ed. Pub. RHS. 1946  pp.viii, 155 with 15 full-page, colour 

illustrations by Lilian Snelling; with further drawings by Lilian Snelling and Stella Ross-Craig. Folio. Hardback. 

TEG. Inscription to title page.  Bump to top right corner. Contents clean. Original blue cloth boards with gilt 

lettering and decoration (cloth a little rippled on front board) in vg. condition.    [53888]  £170.00 

A definitive study of the Genus Paeonia. 
 



 

141. Stevenson, J.B. (Ed.). The Species of Rhododendron.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Rhododendron Soc.  1930  pp.viii, 861 

with b/w. illus. 8vo. Hardback. Contents very clean and in fine condition. Original blue cloth boards. Plant hunter 

and Naturalist, Frank Ludlow’s copy. With letter to Ludlow tipped onto front pastedown, in which the Royal 

Horticultural Society presents this copy of the book to him.    [53787]  £45.00 
 

142. Stevenson, Rev. J. Mycologia Scotica. The Fungi of Scotland and their Geographical Distribution. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Cryptogamic Soc. of Scotland. 1879  pp.xx, 443 with fold-out map. 8vo.  Hardback. Sections uncut between 

p.60 to index. Contents vg. to fine. Original green cloth lightly marked, o/w. vg.     [53782]  £35.00 
 

143. Stewart, R.  Handbook of the Torquay Flora;  Comprising the Flowering Plants and Ferns Growing in 

and Around Torquay. 1st. Ed. Pub. E. Croydon.  1860  pp.v,187. 8vo. Hardback. Cords stretched and some 

sections becoming loose. Front internal hinge a little tender. Contents in near vg. condition. Boards in good 

condition. A good working copy.     [45945]  £35.00 
 

144. Streeter, David. Collins British Common Wild Flower Guide.  Amended. Ed. Pub. William Collins. 2015  

pp.272 with many colour illus. throughout. 8vo. A new softback.    [52420]  £12.99 

This guide is based on the comprehensive Collins Wild Flower Guide. It’s designed as an accessible field guide to the 

identification of those plants commonly found growing wild in the British Isles. It covers flowering plants, but excludes trees, 

most shrubs, grasses and sedges, as well as the ferns and their allies. 
 

145. Sutton, S.B.  Charles Sprague Sargent and the Arnold Arboretum.   1st. Ed. Pub. Harvard  Press.  1970  

pp.xvii, 382 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Neat inscription to ffep., o/w. a fine hdbk. in thor. vg. dw.     [53779]  £25.00 
 

146. Sweerts, Emanuel, (Bleiler, E.F.(Ed.)) Early Floral Engravings. All 110 Plates from the 1612 Florilegium. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Dover. 1976  Not paginated. 112 plates with captions on facing page. 4to. Thor. vg. softback.    

[53756]  £22.00 

A gem for botanical illustrators. Sweerts book was first published in 1612 and it contained 110 plates illustrating flowers as 

things of beauty in themselves, not just to support text as in, for example, an early herbal. 
 

147. Tansley, Sir A.G. The British Islands and their Vegetation.  4th. Ed. Pub. Cambridge Uni. Press. 1965  Two 

vols. with 162 b/w. plates and numerous figs. 4to. Ex-Lib. A vg. hardback set in chipped dws.       [44712]  £38.00 
 

148. Taylor, N.P. The Genus Echinocereus.  1st. Ed. 2nd. Imp. Pub. RBG Kew / Collingridge. 1986  pp.160 with 12 

colour plates and line drawings. Royal 8vo. A fine hdbk. in vg. dw.    [53704]  £10.00 
 

149. Thornton, Robert John. The British Flora. or Genera and Species of British Plants: arranged after the 

reformed sexual system; and illustrated by numerous tables, and dissections. Pub. London. 1812  Five vols. 

with many illustrations.  Scattered foxing. Bound in half-calf with marbled boards.  Some rubbing to board edges 

and faces and a mark to rear board of vol. IV.  Otherwise a vg. set.    [38275]  £400.00 
 

150. Tomasi, L.T. An Oak Spring Flora. Flower Illustration from the Fifteenth Century to the Present Time. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Oak Spring Garden Library. 1997  pp.lxxiii, [i], 427 with colour and b/w. illus. throughout. 4to. Fine 

hardback  in fine dw., very gently sunned on spine.    [54103]  £35.00 

An authoritative and magnificently illustrated presentation of the art of flower depiction. This superb book describes the rare, 

and in some cases unique, books, manuscripts and other works of art conserved at Oak Spring Garden Valley, Virginia. 
 

151. Townsend, F.  Flora of Hampshire, Including the Isle of Wight; or A List of the Flowering Plants and 

Ferns Found in the County of Southampton, with Localities of the Less Common Species.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

L. Reeve and Co.  1883  pp.xxiv, 524 plus 16 page list of the works for sale published by L .Reeve and Co. 

Hardback. With hand-coloured frontis., and two page map at front of volume. Contents very clean with just a little 

foxing to a handful of pages. Original boards in vg. condition. Neat, hand-written ownership inscription on ffep 

dated December 21st 1912. Overall a vg. copy.     [45910]  £37.50 
 

152. Trimmer, Rev. K. Flora of Norfolk. A Catalogue of Plants found in the County of Norfolk. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Hamilton & Adams.  1866  pp.xxxvi, [iv], 195. Small 8vo. Hardback. Contents fine. Original, decorated green 

cloth boards in thor. vg. condition. With signature dated 1878 to ffep., alongside dated signature (1904) of C.E. 

Salmon (author of  ‘Flora of Surrey’,(1931)). A unique copy.    [53842]  £140.00 

C.E. Salmon has very neatly annotated this copy having tipped onto the front paste-down and to the verso of the ffep, 

references for related works (clipped from Journals etc.). He also very neatly wrote several bibliographical references to the 

areas. There are a further 14 pages where C.E. Salmon wrote notes next to some of the entries. 
 

153. Tudge, C. The Secret Life of Trees. How They Live and Why They Matter. 1st. Ed. Pub. Penguin Allen 

Lane. 2005  pp.xii, 452. 8vo. A fine hdbk. in fine dw. Signed by both the author, Colin Tudge, and the illustrator, 

Dawn Burford.     [53710]  £45.00 
 



 

154. Turner, William., (Edited by Chapman, G. & Tweddle, M.). A New Herball.   1st. Ed. Pub. Mid-

Northumberland Arts Group and Carcanet Press. 1989  pp.329 with illustrations. 4to. Hardback. Minor speckling 

to front-edges of text block, o/w. a fine hdbk., in fine dw. Limited to 500 copies. With Sunday Times (June 1989) 

review of book loosely inserted at rear.    [53768]  £85.00 

A nicely produced facsimile of the 1551 black-letter first edition, followed by a modernised transcript of the text. 
 

155. Uggla, A.HJ. Linnaeus.   1st. Ed. Pub. Swedish Institute.  1957  pp.18 with 16 b/w. plates at rear of text. 8vo. A 

vg. softback.    [45034]  £5.00 
 

156. van Ravensway, C. Drawn from Nature - The Botanical Art of Joseph Prestele and his Sons.  1st. Ed. 

Pub. Smithsonian Institution Press. 1984  pp.357 with 95 reproductions of colour paintings and a number of b/w. 

illus. Royal 4to. Near fine hdbk., in fine dw.     [53758]  £32.00 
 

157. Wade, A.E. The Flora of Monmouthshire.  1st. Ed. Pub. National Museum of Wales. 1970  pp.236 with b/w. 

photos. and two fold-out maps. 8vo. A fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.    [53590]  £7.50 
 

158. Webb, Rev. R.H. and Coleman, Rev. W.H.  Flora Hertfordiensis: or A Catalogue of Plants found in the 

County of Hertford, with the Stations of the Rarer Species.  1st. Ed. Pub. William Pamplin. 1849  pp.xlvi, 

390 plus notice and supplement up to 1851 at rear. With hand-coloured fold-out map at front of volume. Small 

8vo. Contents beautifully clean and in fine condition. Some sections uncut. Original green cloth binding in thor. 

vg. condition. With dated signature (1921) of C.E. Salmon, author of ‘Flora of Surrey’, to ffep.    [53843]  £115.00 
 

159. Weston, G.C.  Exotic Forest Trees in New Zealand.   1st. Ed. Pub. NZ. Forest Service. 1957  pp.xxvii, 103 

with b/w. plates and a fold-out map in pocket at rear of book. Hardback. Overall a vg. copy.     [45643]  £9.00 
 

160. Whitehead, L.E. Plants of Herefordshire. A Handlist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Herefordshire Bot. Soc. 1976  pp.xxvii, 87 

with line drawings. 8vo.  A thor. vg. hardback.     [53822]  £7.00 
 

161. Wilson, M. & Henderson, D.M. British Rust Fungi.  1st. Ed. Pub. Cambridge University Press. 1966  pp.xviii, 

384 with b/w., illus. Royal 8vo. Ex-Chester College copy. A nr. fine hdbk. in good dw.    [50677]  £35.00 
 

162. Wolley-Dod, A.H. (Ed.). Flora of Sussex.  1st. Ed. Pub. Kenneth Saville. 1937  pp.lxxiii, [1], 571 with 6 

photographic plates and fold-out ‘Botanical Divisions’ map of Sussex in pocket at rear as published. 8vo. 

Hardback. Contents fine. Original red cloth, showing some sunning on spine, o/w. in thor. vg. condition. With 

dedication to Scottish botanist [Sir] George Taylor (1904-1993) to ffep.     [53839]  £30.00 
 

163. Woods, R.G. Flora of Radnorshire.  1st. Ed. Pub. National Museum of Wales. 1993  pp.292 with colour photos. 

and dist. maps. 4to. A nr. fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.    [53525]  £23.00 
 

British Wildlife Collection – published by Bloomsbury 

 

164. Chatters, Clive. Saltmarsh. British Wildlife Collection No.5. 1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury. 2017  pp.384 with 

colour photos. and illus. 4to. A new hdbk. in new dw. RRP £35.00. Published October 2017.    [53534]  £31.50 

In this, the fifth volume of the British Wildlife Collection, Clive Chatters celebrates the natural history and diversity of 

Saltmarshes; from the highly distinctive marshes in the Scottish Highlands to the urban remnants of the Thames estuary, now 

engulfed within the capital. 
 

165. Holmes, N. &. Raven, P. Rivers. British Wildlife Collection No.3. Pub. British Wildlife Publishing. 2014  

pp.432 with 200 stunning colour photos. and illus. 4to. New hdbk in new dw. RRP £35.00.    [47795]  £31.50 

Volume 3 in the British Wildlife Collection, Rivers is the definitive one-book study of this never-more-topical subject. Including 

detailed information about each of the huge variety of river-types to be found in Britain, their flora and fauna. 
 

166. Marren, Peter.  Mushrooms. The natural and human world of British fungi. British Wildlife Collection 

No.1.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Bloomsbury. 2012  pp.272 magnificently illustrated with colour photographs throughout. 

4to. New hdbk. in new dw. RRP £30.00.    [44803]  £27.00 

The first book in the British Wildlife series provides a new insight into the world of fungi. Written in his own inimitable style, it 

is a refreshingly candid view of the diversity of fungi and our relationship with this intriguing group, exploring such subjects as 

the naming of fungi, their importance in natural ecosystems, fungus forays and our ambivalent attitude to edible fungi, as well 

as recent efforts to record and conserve vulnerable species. 
 

167. Peterken, G. Meadows. British Wildlife Collection No.2. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. British Wildlife Publishing. 2017  

pp.431 with 250 colour & b/w. photos and illus. 4to. New hdbk in new dw. RRP £35.00.    [53696]  £31.50 

Meadows, the second volume of a major new series of books on British natural history, provides one of the most wide-ranging 

and eloquent treatments of this most quintessential British habitat. 
 



 

168. Scott, Michael. Mountain Flowers. British Wildlife Collection No.4.  1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury. 2016  

pp.416 with colour photos. 4to. New hdbk in new dw. RRP £35.00.    [50536]  £31.50 

In this, the fourth volume of the ‘British Wildlife Collection’, Michael Scott brings a 21st-century perspective to our 

understanding of mountain plants, outlining the latest understanding of their ecology, and reflecting on their resilience in some 

of the most extreme environments in Britain.  

Entomology 

169. Beaumont, H.E. (Ed.). Butterflies and Moths of Yorkshire. A Millennium Review. 1st. Ed. Pub. YNU. 2002  

pp.152 with line drawings. 8vo. Softback. Near fine.    [54077]  £10.00 

An update of ‘Butterflies and Moths of Yorkshire: Distribution and Conservation’ (Sutton & Beaumont, 1989), consisting of a 

systematic list, a list of sites mentioned, a bibliography and indexes of English and Latin names. 
 

170. Beirne, B.P. British Pyralid and Plume Moths. Wayside and Woodland Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. Warne. 1952  

pp.207 with colour plates and figs. Light foxing to fore-edges, a little heavier to endpapers, o/w. contents clean & 

in thor. vg. condition. Dustwrapper darkened in places, still in vg. condition. A vg. plus copy.     [47240]  £95.00 

Scarce first edition in dustwrapper.  
 

171. Betts, C. & Laffoley, D. The Hymenopterist’s Handbook.  2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. Amateur Entomologist Soc. 

1986  pp.xii, 208 with numerous b/w. illus. 8vo. Covers lightly marked, o/w. a fine softback. Out of print. Most 

recent, extensively revised edition. Scarce.    [53699]  £50.00 
 

172. Bolton, B. & Collingwood, C.A. Hymenoptera Formicidae. Handbooks for the Identification of British 

Insects Vol. VI., Part 3(c). 1st. Ed. Pub. Royal Entomological Society of London.  1975  pp.34 with b/w. text 

illus. 8vo. A vg. softback.    [53679]  £18.00 
 

173. Bolton, Barry. Identification Guide to the Ant Genera of the World.  Rep. Pub. Harvard. 1997  pp.222 with 

over 500 scanning electron microscope photos. A fine hdbk. Out-of-print.    [48734]  £80.00 

This guide provides identification keys to all the living Ant subfamilies and genera, presented in alphabetical order and 

separated by zoogeographical region. Written by one of the world's leading Ant taxonomists, it is intended to update and revise 

the keys found in Holldobler and Wilson's Ants. 
 

174. Bradley, J.D. et al. British Tortricoid Moths. Vol. 1: Cochylidae and Tortricidae: Tortricinae; Vol. 2: 

Tortricidae: Olethreutinae. 1st. Ed. Pub. The Ray Society. 1973-79  Two volume set. With 90 full-page colour 

plates and 42 fine b/w. illustrations. 4to. Top-edges of text blocks very lightly dust-marked o/w. fine hdbks. 

Dustwrappers show some rubbing and chipping along edges, o/w. in vg. condition (now protected with loose 

fitting, clear plastic covers).    [51691]  £250.00 
 

175. Brian, M.V. The World of an Ant Hill.  1st. Ed. Pub. Faber &  Faber. 1979  pp.93 with numerous b/w. photos., 

figs and illus. 8vo. A thor. vg. hdbk.    [53678]  £12.00 
 

176. Brock, Paul D. A Comprehensive Guide to Insects of Britain and Ireland.  Pub. Pisces Publications. 2014  

pp.iii, 524 covering 2,100 insect species, illustrated with over 2,700 detailed colour photographs & 2,000 dist. 

maps. 8vo. A new softback copy. Highly recommended.    [47624]  £28.95 

“This new field guide to insects is billed as the most comprehensive ever, and for once this is no exaggeration”, Peter Marren, 

British Wildlife, August 2014. 
 

177. Brock, Paul D. A Photographic Guide to Insects of the New Forest and Surrounding Area.  Pub. Pisces 

Publications. 2011  pp.314 with over 1,300 species included, illustrated with 1,600 full colour photographs. 8vo. 

A new softback copy.     [47623]  £18.95 

The photographs include behavioural images, accompanied by concise text with key information and locations in which to 

identify, enjoy and photograph these insects. Sections on the history of entomology in the New Forest and information on 

different habitats are also included. 
 

178. Brooks, S. Field Guide to the Dragonflies and Damselflies of Great Britain and Ireland.  Rev. Ed. Pub. 

B.W.P. 2004  pp.160 with colour photos., illus. by Richard Lewington and dist. maps. 8vo. New softback.    

[44779]  £18.95 
 

179. Cham, Steve. Dragonflies of Bedfordshire.  1st. Ed. Pub. The Bedfordshire Natural History Society. 2004  

pp.vi, 139 with colour photos., and illus. 4to. With dedication from Steve Cham. A fine hdbk.    [51299]  £25.00 
 

180. Corbet, P.S. A Biology of Dragonflies.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Classey. 1983  pp.xvi, 247 with 6 photographic 

plates and many figs. in text. 8vo. A fine hdbk., in green cloth boards.      [53700]  £30.00 

Still the standard reference. 
 



 

181. Donisthorpe, H. St. J.K. British Ants. Their Life-History and Classification. With ‘The Guests of British 

Ants, Their Habits and Life-Histories’. 2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. George Routledge. 1927  Two volumes with b/w. 

plates & figs. 8vo. VG. hdbks. Vol. 1 with vg. dw. With signature of  Peter R. Barratt (F.R.E.S.) to front paste-

down of Vol. 2. Overall a thor. vg set. Contents beautifully clean.    [53673]  £100.00 

This is the second and best edition of ‘British Ants’.  
 

182. Donisthorpe, H. St. J.K. British Ants. Their Life-History and Classification. 2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. George 

Routledge. 1927  pp.xv, 436 with b/w. plates & figs. 8vo. More recently, handsomely rebound in  full calf leather, 

with marbled end-papers, all in fine condition. Contents in fine condition also.    [53675]  £65.00 

This is the preferred, substantially edited and revised second edition. 
 

183. Ek-Amnuay, Pisuth. Beetles of Thailand.  1st. Ed. Pub. Amarin. 2002  pp.407, with 46 plates. 8vo. With keys. 

Three small, minor indentations on front board, o/w. a fine hardback.    [49508]  £32.50 
 

184. Emmet, A. Maitland & Heath, John (Eds.). The Butterflies of Great Britain and Ireland. Volume 7, Part 1 

and 2. 1st. Rev. Pbk. Ed. Pub. Harley Books. 1990-1992  Two volumes. With colour illus. plates and b/w. text 

figs. and dist. maps. 4to. Fine softbacks.    [53632]  £65.00 
 

185. Fabre, J.H. The Spoilers.  1st. Ed. Pub. Hodder and Stoughton. [1927]  pp.287. 8vo. Some scattered foxing to 

fore-edges of text block and end-papers.  An interesting provenance, with the bookplate of Alexander Hardinge; 

who was Private Secretary to the Sovereign during the Abdication Crisis of Edward VIII and during most of the 

Second World War. Original boards in near fine condition.     [50011]  £25.00 
 

186. Falk, S. Field Guide to the Bees of Great Britain and Ireland. British Wildlife Field Guide. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

British Wildlife Publishing. 2015  pp.432 with colour photographs & over 1,000 colour and black & white 

illustrations by Richard Lewington. 8vo. A new hardback copy. Out-of-print in hardback.    [54092]  £60.00 

Steve Falk and Richard Lewington are behind this new guide, which will surely prove to be the book to have for many years, 

for the identification of all 275 species of Bees found in Britain and Ireland. 
 

187. Forel, Auguste. The Social World of the Ants, Compared With That of Man. Volumes 1 & 2. 1st. Eng. 

Ed. Pub. G. P. Putnam’s Sons. 1928  Two volume set with colour and b/w., plates. 8vo. Neat ownership 

inscription dated July 1943 to ffep., of both volumes. Light foxing to fore-edges of text block o/w. contents in fine 

condition. Lightly marked boards. Overall, a vg. hardback set.    [53670]  £80.00 
 

188. Hammond, C.O. & Merritt, R. The Dragonflies of Great Britain and Ireland.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Harley. 1983  

pp.116 with colour, b/w. illus. and dist. maps. 4to. A fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw., gently darkened.    [53623]  £19.00 
 

189. Holldobler, B. & Wilson, E.O. The Ants.  1st. Ed. Pub. Springer-Verlag. 1990  pp.xii, 732 with 24 colour photo., 

plates, numerous b/w photos., illus., and figs. Royal 4to. Lightly dust marked top-edge, o/w. a fine hdbk. in fine 

dw., very gently faded on spine.    [53657]  £125.00 

A very pleasing copy of the first and only edition of this immense work, which won the 1991 Pulitzer Prize for non-fiction.  
 

190. Joy, Norman H. A Practical Handbook of British Beetles.  1st. Ed. Pub. Witherby. 1932  Hardbacks. Two 

volume set in original black boards lightly marked and rubbed in places. Scattered, lightly coloured foxing to both 

volumes. Overall a vg. set.    [46006]  £225.00 

The preferred edition. Scarce.  
 

191. Keen, D. Collecting and Studying Dragonflies (Odonata).  Rev. Ed. Pub. Amateur Entomologists’ Soc. 1977  

pp.24 with b/w. illus., in text. 8vo. A vg. softback.    [53698]  £7.50 
 

192. Linssen, E.F. Beetles of the British Isles. The Wayside and Woodland Series I and II. 1st. Ed. Pub. Warne. 

1959  Two volumes with colour and b/w. illus. plates. 12mo. Ffep. of Series I removed. Very good ex-lib. 

hardbacks. One volume without dw.    [53536]  £50.00 

Still a very desirable set, providing an in-depth insight into the natural history of British Beetles. 
 

193. Lisney, Arthur, A. A Bibliography of British Lepidoptera. 1608-1799. Pub. Chiswick Press. 1960  pp.xviii, 

315 with b/w. plates.  Only 500 copies printed.  Fine condition.    [39267]  £60.00 

A detailed and very interesting bibliography of British Lepidoptera books published between 1608 and 1799. 
 

194. Longfield, Cynthia. The Dragonflies of the British Isles. The Wayside and Woodland Series. 1st. Ed. 

Pub.Warne. 1937  pp.220 with colour illus. frontis. and b/w. illus. plates. 12mo. Date stamp (1937) to half-title. 

With Daily Telegraph obituary for Cynthia Longfield (1991) loosely inserted. Contents beautifully clean. A vg. 

plus hdbk. in illus. green boards.    [53537]  £32.50 
 



 

195. Lucas, W.J. British Dragonflies (Odonata).  1st. Ed. Pub. L.Upcott Gill. 1900  pp.xiv, 356 with 27 colour 

chromo-lithographed plates and further b/w. illus. 8vo. Original decorated boards in fine condition. Contents in 

fine condition. With the bookplate of mycologist, botanist and naturalist Carlton Rea (1861-1946) to front paste-

down (his name neatly hand-written). A most pleasing copy.    [53746]  £250.00 
 

196. McGeeney, Andrew. A Complete Guide to British Dragonflies.  1st. Ed. Pub. Jonathan Cape. 1986  pp.133 

with colour photos. and b/w. illus. 4to. A fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [53630]  £10.00 
 

197. Marshall, Judith A. & Haes, E.C.M. Grasshoppers and Allied Insects of Great Britain and Ireland.  1st. 

Ed. Pub. Harley Books. 1988  pp.252 with colour illus. and b/w. text figs and maps. 4to. With publisher’s cassette 

tape ‘Sound Guide to the Grasshoppers and Allied Insects of Great Britain and Ireland’ (fully working) and, 

bookmark key to species (gives the scientific names and English name translations) loosely inserted to front. 

Name and date to ffep. A fine hdbk. in fine dw.    [52995]  £75.00 
 

198. Merritt, R. et al. Atlas of the Dragonflies of Britain and Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. HMSO. 1996  pp.xi, 149 with 

colour photos. and b/w. dist. maps. 4to. Crease on top corner of front cover. A nr. fine softback.    [53532]  £15.00 
 

199. Michael, Albert. D. British Oribatidae.  1st. Ed. Pub. London, Ray Society. 1883-87  Two volume set with 54 

part hand-coloured plates as published. Ex-Edinburgh Uni. set, with no indication of this on boards and only one 

neat stamp to title-page of both vols. Boards and contents nr. fine. A super set. Scarce.    [48308]  £225.00 
 

200. Nelson, B. & Thompson, R. The Natural History of Ireland’s Dragonflies.  1st. Ed. Pub. The National 

Museums and Galleries of Northern Ireland. 2004  pp.x, 454 with stunning colour photos., throughout and dist. 

maps. 4to. A fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.     [53740]  £35.00 
 

201. Pearson, D & Vogler, A. Tiger Beetles. The Evolution, Ecology, and Diversity of the Cicindelids. 1st. Pub. 

Oxford University Press. 2006  pp.vi, 227 with many coloured plates, text figs and 107 dist. maps. A new copy. 

Softback. Out-of-print. Scarce    [47774]  £37.50 

Full biological accounts and complete colour illustrations for all North American tiger beetle species and subspecies. 
 

202. Redfern, M. Insects and Thistles. Naturalists’ Handbooks 4. 1st. Ed. Pub. Cambridge Uni. Press.  1983  

pp.64 with colour illus. & numerous figs. 8vo. A thor. vg. hdbk.    [53711]  £7.00 
 

203. Roberts, Michael J. Collins Field Guide to the Spiders of Britain and Northern Europe.  Pub. Collins.  

1996  pp.383 with colour and b/w. illus. 8vo. A new hdbk. Latest edition.     [50257]  £29.99 

Four hundred and fifty species comprehensively illustrated. 
 

204. Schneirla, T.C. (Topoff, H.R. (Ed.)). Army Ants. A Study in Social Organization. 1st. Ed. Pub. W.H Freeman 

& Co. 1971  pp.xx, 349 with 8 colour photo. plates and b/w. photos., and figs. 8vo. A vg. hdbk. in vg. dw.    

[53672]  £25.00 

An in-depth study. 
 

205. Skinner, G.J. Ants of the British Isles. Shire Natural History No. 21. 1st. Ed. Pub. Shire. 1987  pp.24 with 

colour photos., and b/w photos., and illus. 8vo. A vg. plus softback.    [53680]  £7.50 
 

206. Skinner, G.J. & Allen, G.W. Ants. Naturalists Handbook 24. 1st. Ed. Pub. Richmond Publishing. 1996  pp.83 

with colour and b/w. plates and b/w. figs. 8vo. A nr. fine softback. Latest edition.    [53681]  £12.50 
 

207. Southwood, T. & Leston, D. Land and Water Bugs. Wayside and Woodland Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. F. Warne. 

1959  pp.xi, 436 with 63 plates; many coloured. Small amount of tape residue to endpapers, neat inscription to 

verso of ffep. o/w. contents in thor. fine condition. Dustwrapper price clipped, o/w. thor. vg.    [47238]  £135.00 
 

208. Staig, R.A. The Fabrician Types of Insects. In the Hunterian Collection at Glasgow University. Pub. 

Cambridge University.  1931-40  Two volume set with 59 coloured plates. Hardbacks. A thor. vg. set in nr. fine 

dustwrappers.     [47406]  £70.00 

The collection of insects described herein was made by Doctor William Hunter in the 18th Century. At the time of publication, 

they were housed at Glasgow University and comprise specimens from the following beetle families: Cicindelidae, Carabidae, 

Dytiscidae and Scarabaeidae. 
 

209. Stokoe, W.J.  The Caterpillars of British Moths. Wayside and Woodland Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. Warne. 1948  

Two volume set with colour and b/w. illus. 8vos. Fine hdbks. in nr. fine dws. Very hard to find in this condition.     

[50233]  £85.00 
 

210. Stubbs, Alan & Drake, Martin. British Soldierflies and Their Allies. An Illustrated Guide to their 

Identification and Ecology. Pub. British Entomogical and Natural History Society. 2001  pp.x, 512 with colour 

and b/w. photos. and illus. 4to. A fine hdbk. in fine dw., very lightly faded on spine.     [50228]  £35.00 



 

Covering all flies (Diptera) in the families Acroceridae, Asilidae, Athericidae, Bombyliidae, Rhagionidae, Scenopinidae, 

Stratiomyidae, Tabanidae, Therevidae, Xylomyidae and Xylophagidae.  
 

211. Stubbs, Alan E. & Falk, Steven J. British Hoverflies. An illustrated identification guide. 2nd. Ed. Pub. 

British Entomological and Natural History Society. 2002  pp.469 with colour illus. and b/w. text figs. Royal 8vo. 

A fine hdbk. in dw., very gently sunned on spine, o/w. in fine condition.    [52985]  £30.00 
 

212. Sudd, J.H. An Introduction to the Behaviour of Ants.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Edward Arnold. 1970  pp.viii, 200 

with b/w. plates & figs. 8vo. A vg. softback.    [53677]  £9.50 
 

213. Taylor, Dr. P. Dragonflies of Norfolk.  1st. Ed. Pub. Norfolk and Norwich Naturalists’ Society. 2003  pp.32, 5 

leaves (colour photo., plates) 357-380,  dist. maps. 8vo. A fine softback.     [53697]  £9.50 
 

214. Thomas, J. & Lewington, R. The Butterflies of Britain and Ireland. New Revised Edition. 3rd. Rev. Ed. 

Pub. Bloomsbury. 2016  pp.288 with over 900 colour illustrations, b/w. line drawings & colour distribution maps. 

4to. New softback.    [53651]  £25.00 

Newly revised ‘The Butterflies of Britain & Ireland’ provides comprehensive coverage of all our resident and migratory 

butterflies, including the latest information on newly discovered species such as the Cryptic Wood White and the Geranium 

Bronze 
 

215. Tutt (F.E.S), J.W. Rambles in Alpine Valleys.  1st. Ed. Pub. Swan Sonnenschein. 1895  pp.viii, 208 with 5 

plates, plus 8 pages of adverts of works by J.W. Tutt. 8vo. A very minor amount of foxing, o/w. contents fine. 

Neat ownership inscription to ffep. Original blue cloth boards in near fine condition. A nice copy.    [50165] 

 £85.00 

Geographically centred on the Italian side of the Mont Blanc range, this is an an account of Tutt’s holiday in that area.  Not 

surprisingly he details the lepidoptera he encountered, with comments on the flora and the region. 
 

216. Welstead, N. & T. The Dragonflies of the New Forest.  1st. Ed. Pub. New Forest Odonata Study Group. 1984  

pp.41 with 10 plates of b/w. illus. 8vo. Covers a little darkened, o/w. a fine softback.    [53695]  £9.50 
 

217. Wheeler, W. M. Ants. Their Structure, Development and Behaviour. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Columbia University 

Press 1926  pp.xxv, 663 with numerous b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. A thor. vg. hdbk.     [53674]  £40.00 
 

218. Wheeler, W.M. The Fungus Growing Ants of North America.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Dover 1973  pp.viii, 135 

with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. A vg. softback.    [53676]  £10.00 
 

219. Wilson, E.O. The Insect Societies.  1st. Ed. 2nd. Print. Pub. Harvard Uni. Press. 1972  pp.x, 548 with many 

b/w. photos. and illus. Hardback. 4to. Small, neat address label to front paste-down. Lightly dust-marked top-edge 

of text block, o/w. a fine hdbk. in thor. vg. dw.     [53750]  £40.00 
 

220. Wood, Rev. J.G. The Common Moths of England.  1st. Ed. Pub. Routledge. nd. [1870]  pp.186 with 12 

coloured plates and b/w. figs. 8vo. Inscription to ffep, dated 1900. Small spots of scattered foxing to first few & 

last few pages, and to plates o/w. contents fine. Original decorated, buff coloured boards in thor. vg. condition. A 

thor. vg. hdbk. A pleasing copy of the 1st edition.    [51710]  £75.00 

Details the different varieties of moths commonly found in Victorian England, their habits and their habitats.  
 

221. Zahradnik, J. A Field Guide in Colour to Bees and Wasps.  Pub. SB. 1991  pp.192 with colour photographs 

and illus. 8vo. A fine copy softback. Scarce.    [48053]  £35.00 
 

Ferns 

222. Bower, F.O. The Ferns (Filicales). Treated comparatively with a view to their natural classification. 

Volume I, II & III. 1st. Ed. Pub. Cambridge. 1923-28  Three volumes with b/w. illus. 4to. Ex-lib. Faint, 

scattered foxing to endpapers o/w. contents clean and bright. Most of original spines of vols. I and II relaid, edges 

of all volumes repaired. A vg. repaired ex-lib. hdbk. set. in original green cloth boards.    [53622]  £50.00 

Contents. Volume 1 - Analytical examination of the criteria of comparison; Volume 2 - The Eusporangidae and othe relatively 

primitive ferns; Volume 3 - The Leptosporangiate ferns. 
 

223. Britten, James. European Ferns. With coloured illustrations from Nature. 1st. Ed. Pub. Cassell, Petter, 

Galpin & Co. 1879-81  pp.vii, xliv, 196 with 30 colour plates. 4to. Some scattered foxing to parts of contents, 

largely to text pages. Short closed tear to one page. O/w. contents thor. vg. Original green cloth, highly decorated 

in gilt and black to front board & spine, all in vg. condition.    [53605]  £140.00 

‘It is an elegant volume and one of the most attractively covered of all the fern books. It also has a fascinating introduction 

covering a number of interesting aspects of ferns’ (Hall and Rickard). 
 



 

224. Cobb, Boughton. A Field Guide to the Ferns. And their related families of Northeastern and Central 

North America. 1st. Ed. 9th. Rep. Pub. Houghton Mifflin Company. 1963  pp.xviii, 281 with b/w. illus. Small 

8vo. Very feint, scattered foxing to fore-edge of text block, o/w. a thor. vg. softback.    [53607]  £5.00 
 

225. Cooke, M.C. A Fern Book for Everybody. Containing all the British ferns, with the foreign species 

suitable for a fernery. Pub. Warne. [c.1889]  pp.124 with 12 chromolithograph plates. 12mo. Ffep. and rfep. 

removed. Front paste-down partly removed. Otherwise, contents in thor. vg. condition. Rear board becoming 

detached. Spine missing. Original illus. boards. Scarce    [53577]  £20.00 
 

226. Druery, Charles T. British Ferns and Their Varieties.  1st. Ed. Pub. George Routledge. [1910]  pp.xi, 459 

with 40 colour plates, 96 nature prints and other text illus. 8vo. Early inscription to ffep. A thor. vg. hdbk. in gilt 

illus., green cloth boards.    [53614]  £60.00 

Dr F.W. Stansfield had a copy of ‘British Ferns and their Varieties’ in which he made a large number of annotations against 

Druery’s descriptions. They comprise general remarks, additional information, corrections and also some gentle criticism 

where he disagreed. These annotations were deemed to enhance the work and in 1992, they were published in a booklet. A 

copy of this booklet is loosely inserted into our copy of Druery’s book. 
 

227. Druery, Chas. T. The Book of British Ferns.  Pub. Country Life. 1903  pp.ix, 133 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Blue 

cloth, gilt lettering & decoration to spine, showing minor wear & light marking. A vg. hdbk.    [53579]  £25.00 
 

228. Dyce, J.W. The Cultivation and Propagation of British Ferns. The British Pteridological Society 

Special Publication, No. 3. 1st. Ed. Pub. British Pteridological Society. 1991  pp.iv, 38 with b/w. photos. and 

illus. 8vo. A vg. softback.    [53521]  £20.00 
 

229. Dyce, J.W., Rickard, M.H., Busby, A.R. & Paul, A.M. The British Pteridological Society Bulletin. Volume 

1 No. 1 to Volume 8 No. 2. 1st. Ed. Pub. British Pteridological Society. 1973-2015  A complete run of all 

Bulletins published (a total of 43), plus the Index for Volumes 1 to 5 and the Societies membership list for 

December 2007. With b/w. photography throughout. 8vo. Softbacks. All in fine condition. An excellent run of this 

detailed journal.    [53830]  £135.00 

A mine of information.  The history of this journal is such that in 1973, ‘A more permanent format was felt to be appropriate 

and the BPS Bulletin was launched “to serve chiefly the non-scientific membership, and to supply all information of interest to 

our members.”’ (taken from the BPS website). 
 

230. Fitter, Richard & Alastair. Guide to the Grasses, Sedges, Rushes and Ferns of Britain and Northern 

Europe.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1984  pp.256 with colour and b/w. illus. Small 8vo. A nr. fine softback.    [53566] 

 £26.00 

This book provides comprehensive coverage of all the grasses, sedges, rushes and ferns of the British Isles, north-west Europe, 

Scandinavia and Iceland. Over 420 species are illustrated and over 590 described, family by family. 
 

231. Fraser-Jenkins, Christopher R. A Monograph of Dryopteris (Pteridophyta: Dryopteridaceae) in the 

Indian Subcontinent.   Rep. Ed. Pub. British Museum (Natural History). 1989  pp.323-477 with b/w. photos. 

Royal 8vo. A vg. softback.    [53559]  £30.00 
 

232. Grounds, Roger. Ferns.  1st. Ed. 2nd. Imp. Pub. Pelham. 1979  pp.264 with colour photos. and b/w. illus. 8vo. 

With two dried fern specimens loosely inserted. Gently rubbed on bottom edge of board, o/w. a fine hardback in 

vg. plus dw.    [53595]  £14.00 

Primarily aimed as an aid to identification, this book is also of great use to gardeners. Considers British ferns and ferns from 

other temperate regions including North America and Australasia. 
 

233. Heath, Francis George. The Fern Paradise: A plea for the culture of ferns. 6th. Ed. Pub. Sampson. 1880  

pp.xvi, 474 with 4 mounted b/w. photographs, 8 plates and further illus. in the text. 8vo. Some feint, scattered 

foxing to first few, and last few pages o/w. contents in fine condition. AEG. In original illus., green cloth boards 

all in thoroughly very good condition.    [53556]  £60.00 
 

234. Heath, Francis George. The Fern World.  Pub. Sampson Low. 1877  pp.xi, 459 plus publisher’s adverts at rear. 

With 12 chromolithograph plates and b/w. illus. 8vo. Hardback. Ex-lib. Half-title missing. AEG. Spine missing, 

part of which is loosely inserted to front. Contents vg. Original decorated cloth boards.    [53582]  £15.00 
 

235. Hibberd, Shirley. The Fern Garden. How to make, keep, and enjoy it; or, fern culture made easy. 2nd. Ed. 

Pub. Groombridge. 1870  pp.vi, 148 plus publisher’s adverts at rear. With 8 colour illus. plates and 40 wood 

engravings. 8vo. Inscription to ffep., (dated 1891). AEG. Original beautifully elaborate, gilt decorated green cloth 

boards in thor. vg. condition. A thor. vg. hdbk.    [53570]  £50.00 

This work was well received and highly recommended. 
 



 

236. Hyde, H.A. et al. Welsh Ferns. Clubmosses, Quillworts and Horsetails. 6th. Ed. Pub. National Museum of 

Wales. 1978  pp.xii, 178 with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. Feint, scattered foxing to top-edge of text block. A thor. 

vg. hdbk. in vg. dw.    [53617]  £6.00 
 

237. Jermy, A.C. et al. Atlas of Ferns of the British Isles.  1st. Ed. Pub. BSBI & The British Pteridological Society. 

1978  pp.101 with b/w. dist. maps. 4to. Name to title page. VG. softback.    [53603]  £10.00 
 

238. Jermy, C. & Camus, J. The Illustrated Field Guide to Ferns and Allied Plants of the British Isles.  1st. 

Ed. Pub. N.H. Museum. 1991  pp.xiv, 194 with illus. 8vo. Nr. fine softback. Out of print.    [53658]  £25.00 
 

239. Lankester, Mrs. British Ferns; Their Classification, Structure, and Functions; Together with the Best 

Methods for Their Cultivation.  New. Enl. Ed. Pub. David Bogue. [1881]  pp.127 plus 32 publisher’s catalogue. 

With 16 colour illus. plates. 8vo. Faint, scattered foxing to first few leaves, o/w. contents in fine condition. AEG. 

Original, decorated green cloth boards in near fine condition. A very pleasing hardback.    [53576]  £50.00 
 

240. Linton, W.J. (Barnes, J.M. (Ed.)). The Ferns of the English Lake Country: With tables of varieties. 2nd. 

Ed. Pub. J. Garnett.  [1878]  pp.ii, ii, 179 plus publisher’s adverts at rear. With b/w. illus. 12mo. Endpapers gently 

darkened. A thor. vg. hdbk. in original gilt illus. green cloth boards.    [53583]  £40.00 
 

241. Lowe, E.J. British Ferns, and where found. Young Collector Series. 1st. Ed. Reissue. Pub. Swan 

Sonnenschein. 1891  pp.168 plus adverts. With b/w. illus. 8vo. With errata, addendum and corrigenda slip added. 

Name and address to ffep. and verso of frontis. A vg. hdbk. in original, gently marked, illus. green cloth boards.     

[53615]  £50.00 

‘It is exhaustive in that as a list of names of varietes (1,891) of British ferns, it is the longest ever published’, (Hall and 

Rickard). 
 

242. Lowe, E.J. Fern Growing. Fifty years’ experience in crossing and cultivation. 1st. Ed. Pub. Nimmo. 1895  

pp.xi, [i], 196 with engraved frontis., one coloured plate, one photo-etched plate and many illus. throughout the 

text. 4to. Very minor foxing, o/w., the contents are in fine condition. Hardback. Original blue/green cloth with gilt 

lettering and decoration, all in excellent, nr. fine condition. With the library stamp of botanist Anthony Huxley to 

ffep. A most pleasing copy.    [52301]  £300.00 

E.J. Lowe (1825-1900) made a significant contribution to pteridology. At the time of publication, the Journal of Botany 

reviewed ‘Fern Growing’ writing ‘his enthusiasm is as intense as it ever was.....the summary of experiments and results which 

he gives is both valuable and interesting and we note with pleasure his hearty recognition of other works in the same field.....a 

handsome volume’ (Hall and Rickard). 
 

243. Macself, A.J. Ferns For Garden and Greenhouse.  1st. Ed. Pub. W.H. & L. Collingridge. 1952  pp.254 with 

b/w. photos. and illus. Royal 8vo. Bookplate to ffep. A vg. hdbk. in vg., chipped dw. with some loss to top of 

spine.    [53593]  £6.00 

A complete survey of garden ferns, hardy and tender, with 54 well-chosen plates and many line drawings. 
 

244. Merryweather, James & Hill, Michael. The Fern Guide. A field guide to the ferns, clubmosses, quillworts 

and horsetails of the British Isles. 1st. Ed. Pub. FSC. 1992  pp.101-188 with colour photo. plates and b/w. illus. 

8vo. A vg. softback.    [52312]  £9.00 
 

245. Moore, Thomas British Ferns and their Allies; Comprising the ferns, club-mosses, pepperworts and 

horsetails. 1st. Ed. Pub. George Routledge. [c.1880]  pp.iv, 187 plus publisher’s adverts. With 12 colour plates. 

8vo. Scattered foxing to verso of frontis. o/w. contents clean and bright. TEG. A thor. vg. hdbk. in original blue 

and green cloth boards, gently sunned on spine.    [53606]  £35.00 
 

246. Pratt, Anne. The Ferns of Great Britain and Their Allies. The club-mosses, pepperworts, and horsetails. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Society for Promoting Christian Knowledge, London. [1855]  pp.iv, 164 with 41 colour chromo. 

plates. 8vo. AEG. Ownership inscription dated ‘August 1857’ to ffep. Contents in fine condition. Original 

decorated boards in very good condition, spine lifting and showing some rubbing at ends.    [53558]  £100.00 
 

247. Pratt, Anne. The Ferns of Great Britain and Their Allies. The club-mosses, pepperworts, and horsetails. 
New Ed. Pub. Warne. [1880]  pp.vi, 174 with 41 full-page chromolithograph plates. Royal 8vo. AEG. Some 

scattered foxing to contents, plates mostly unaffected. Several specimens pressed within the book. Original 

charming gilt illus. green cloth boards in excellent condition. A very pleasing, near fine hdbk.    [53572]  £175.00 
 

248. Rickard, M. and Merryweather, J. (Eds.). Pteridologist. Volume 1 to 3. 1st. Ed. Pub. The British Pteridological 

Society. 1984-2001  Eighteen parts with colour & b/w. photographs. 8vo. Softbacks. Comes with two further parts, 

namely the Indexes to Volume 1 and 2. All in nr. fine or fine condition. Fascinating reading.    [53841]  £60.00 

 
 



 

249. Rose, Francis and Stokoe, W.J. The Observer’s Book of Ferns.  Rev. Ed. Rep. Ed. Pub. Warne. 1966  pp.127 

with colour illus. and b/w. photos. 16mo. A vg. hdbk. in original green cloth boards.    [53563]  £15.00 
 

250. Schneider, George. The Book of Choice Ferns. For the garden, conservatory and stove. Describing and 

giving explicit cultural directions for the best and most striking ferns and selaginellas in cultivation. 

Division IV. Pub. London: L. Upcott Gill. [c.1892]  Division IV only. pp.49-288, fold-out b/w. photo. plate, 

colour illus. frontis., colour plates and b/w. illus. 4to. Scattered foxing to contents. AEG. Spine ends a little rubbed 

and chipped o/w. beautifully decorated green boards in thor. vg. condition. A thor. vg. hdbk.    [53619]  £40.00 
 

251. Smith, Gilbert. Cryptogamic Botany. Volume II - Bryophytes and Pteridophytes. 2nd. Ed. Pub. McGraw-

Hill. 1955  pp.vii, 399 with b/w. illus. 8vo. A vg. softback.    [53573]  £4.00 
 

252. Smith, John. Ferns: British & Foreign. The history, organography, classification, and enumeration of 

the species of garden ferns with a treatise on their cultivation, etc. etc. New. Enl. Ed. Pub. David Bogue. 

1879  pp.xv, 450 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Early name and address to half-title. Stamp to verso to ffep. A vg. hdbk. in 

gently rubbed original, gilt illus., green cloth boards.    [53612]  £25.00 
 

Fine, Illustrated & Antiquarian 

253. Pressed Seaweed, Fern and related Plant Specimens.   Early 19th Century  A superb collection of c.115 

pressed seaweed, fern and related plant specimens. All from the same collection dating to c.1825. Many specimens 

indentified and cross-referenced. Some of the locations from where the specimens were taken include the Isle of 

Wight, the Menai Bridge, Tonbridge and Tunbridge Wells. All in super condition, mounted individually.    

[54070]  £400.00 
 

254. Bromfield, William Arnold., (Hooker, Sir W.J. & Salter, T.B. (Eds.)). Flora Vectensis. Being a systematic 

description of the Phaenogamous or Flowering Plants and Ferns indigenous to the Isle of Wight. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. William Pamplin. 1856  pp.xxxv, 678 with map. 8vo. Hardback.  Contemporary binding of green full-calf 

leather, richly decorated on spine and boards - spine professionally relaid, all in near fine condition. All edges 

marbled with matching marbled end-papers. Contents beautifully clean and in fine condition. Association copy, 

with dedication of ‘To the Rev. John Vernon, with the best wishes of the Author’s Sister’ neatly written on ffep. 

With the ‘Botanico-Topographic’ map which shows some wear at folds, still in vg. condition. Scarce, especially so 

with the map.    [53745]  £995.00 

This work was published in two formats, one with the map, the other without.  
 

255. Brookes, Samuel. An Introduction to the Study of Conchology. Including Observations on the Linnaean 

Genera, and on the Arrangement of M. Lamarck; A Glossary, and a Table of English Names.  1st. Ed. 

Pub. J. Arch. 1815  pp.vii, 164 with 11 copper engraved plates of which 9 are hand-coloured. Folio. Hardback. 

The magnificent plates are in nr. fine condition as are the rest of the contents. More recently, very handsomely 

bound in brown half calf leather over marbled boards with 5 raised bands, gilt lettering and blind tooling. Sewn 

headbands. Binding in fine condition. Overall a near fine copy of this sought after work.     [46023]  £1,000.00 
 

256. Buchanan, Robert. The Life and Adventures of John James Audubon, the Naturalist. Edited, from 

materials collected by his widow. 1st. Ed. Pub. Sampson Low, London. 1868  pp.vii, 366, [1], 24 page 

publisher’s catalogue. 8vo. A small amount of foxing to last few pages of the publishers catalogue at rear of book, 

to the tissue guard facing the frontis. and to the fore-edges of the text block, o/w. contents very clean and in fine 

condition. In original green cloth boards, with gilt decoration and lettering to spine, all in thor. vg. condition. A 

thoroughly vg. copy of the 1st edition.    [47767]  £400.00 
 

257. Busk, G. Catalogue of Marine Polyzoa in the Collection of the British Museum.  1st. Ed. Pub. Taylor & 

Francis. 1852-1854  Parts 1 and 2 bound as one. 16mo. With 125 plates (two numbered LXV). Ex. Royal College 

of Surgeons, the only indications of this being stamps on the title pages. Contents fine. More recently rebound in 

blue cloth, lettered in gilt on the spine, all in fine condition. Very scarce.     [53707]  £225.00 

Excellent lithographic plates. 
 

258. Busk, G. Report on the Polyzoa collected by H.M.S. Challenger during the years 1873-76. Parts I, II 

and Supplementary Report. 1st. Ed. Pub. under supervision of John Murray. 1884-89  pp.xxiii, [i], 216, 36 

plates, fold-out map; viii, 47, 10 plates; 41, 3 plates. Very minor amount of foxing to Supplementary Report, o/w. 

contents in fine condition. More recently rebound in green cloth closely resembling original binding. Fine 

condition.    [53747]  £450.00 

Considered second only to Darwin’s voyage aboard the ‘Beagle’ for its contributions to 19th century science, the voyage of the 

‘Challenger’ founded the scientific discipline of oceanography.  
 



 

259. Candolle, A.P. de, Prodromus Systematis Naturalis Regni Vegetabilis.  Pub. Treuttel et Wurtz. Paris. 1824-

1873  Seventeen volumes bound in 21. All in half calf with matching marbled boards with the exception of vols 

15-17 which have matching blue calf with a slightly different marbled design to boards. In Latin. Scattered foxing 

to contents, o/w. all 21 volumes are in very good condition. The boards of Vols. 1-14 show light rubbing to 

extremities. Very scarce.    [40352]  £4,250.00 

Prodromus Systematis Naturalis Regni Vegetabilis, also known by its standard botanical abbreviation Prodr. (DC.), is a 17-

volume treatise on botany initiated by A. P. de Candolle. de Candolle intended it as a summary of all known seed plants, 

encompassing taxonomy, ecology, evolution and biogeography. He authored seven volumes between 1824 and 1839, but died 

in 1841. His son, Alphonse de Candolle, then took up the work, editing a further ten volumes, with contributions from a range 

of authors. 
 

260. Cooke, Mordecai Cubitt. Mycographia seu icones fungorum. Figures of fungi from all parts of the world 

drawn and illustrated. Vol.1 Discomycetes. Part 1. 1st. Ed. Pub. Williams and Norgate. [1875]-1879  p.[iv], 

267 with 113 colour chromolithographed plates. Small amount of foxing to some plates and four are a little 

darkened to top edge (from the printing process). Foxing to plain end-papers and half-title, o/w. contents very 

clean and in fine condition. Marbled end-papers. Very handsomely bound in half calf-leather with marbled boards. 

Original boards a little bumped and rubbed on corners. More recently a superb job has been made of adding a 

replacement spine - with gilt decoration, lettering and raised bands. Overall a thoroughly vg. copy. Rare.    [47817] 

 £625.00 

Cooke planned for this work to be a series, but this was the only volume to be published. 
 

261. Darwin, Charles. The Various Contrivances by which Orchids are Fertilised by Insects.  2nd. Ed. 4th. 

Thou. Pub. John Murray. 1888  pp.xvi, 300, 38 text woodcuts & with 32 pages of publishers’ adverts dated 

November 1886. 8vo. Internal hinges, text block and contents in fine condition. Original green cloth binding in 

thoroughly very good condition. Very light rubbing on edges, spine very gently darkened, very minor wear to 

bottom of front external hinge. A very pleasing copy. Freeman 808.    [53497]  £495.00 
 

262. Dodonaei, Remberti [Dodoens, Rembert]. Stirpivm [Stirpium] historiae in pemptades sex sive libri XXX. 
Varie ab Auctore, paullo ante Mortem, aucti & emendati. 2nd. Enlarged Latin. Ed. Pub. Antuerpiae : Ex 

Officina Plantiniana, apud Balthasarem et Ioannem Moretos. 1616  A complete copy. Engraved title page and 

upwards of 1,300 woodcut illustrations in the text. Contents in thoroughly vg. condition. Handsomely bound in 

contemporary, leather covered wooden boards with parts of original metal hasps still in place.  Panel style binding 

decorated with images depicting people, trees, plants etc. Binding rubbed and worn commensurate with age; still 

in very good condition for its age. Overall in very good condition. Scarce.    [48054]  £3,950.00 

An important early Herbal. “Dodoens’ first botanical work of importance was the Cruydeboeck, published at Antwerp in 1554 

by Jan vander Loe. This provided the basis for all of his further writings since his later works  incorporated additions and 

changes that he made to the original during the rest of his lifetime. His work finally bore the title Stirpium historiae in 

pemptades sex” (Anderson). Dodoens’ “last and most comprehensive botanical work” (Hunt). 
 

263. Dunker, Guilielmo. Mollusca Japonica. Descripta Et Tabulis Tribus Iconum. 1st. Ed. Pub. Stuttgartiae. 

1861  pp.iv, 34 with three hand-coloured lithograph plates depicting 65 new species. More recently rebound in 

cloth boards with gilt lettering to spine. With neat ownership inscription to title page. Scattered foxing to contents, 

which are o/w. in fine condition. Very scarce.    [47797]  £775.00 

A very scarce work on the mollusca of Japan, indeed this was the first publication to deal exclusively with this subject.  
 

264. Elwes, Henry John. The Trees of Great Britain & Ireland.  1st. Ed. Privately Pub. In Edinburgh. 1906 - 1913  

Eight volume set (including the Index volume). Frontispieces, colour printed titles and 412 plates all present as 

published. Large 4to. Hardbacks. Contemporary binding ‘for Bernard Quaritch’. Very handsomely bound in green 

half morocco leather over cloth boards, with spines lettered and richly decorated in gilt; all in excellent, near fine 

condition. Spines gently, evenly faded as is common with this leather. TEG. Marbled end-papers. Contents in fine 

condition. With the bookplate of Sir George Taylor (1904-1993) to the front paste down of each volume. A superb 

set.    [53587]  £5,250.00 

A magnificent work. Just 500 sets published. 
 

265. Evelyn, John, (Hunter Edition) Silva:  or a Discourse of Forest Trees, and the Propagation of Timber in his 

Majesty’s Dominions. Printed by A.Ward for J. Dodsley. 1776  pp., portrait frontis., [56], 649, 1 large fold-out 

table, index. Royal 4to. Collated and complete. With 40 copper-engraved plates (one being fold-out). Very minor 

amount of scattered foxing and off-setting, o/w. contents in near fine condition. Charming bookplate ‘Elizabeth 

Newman’ to front paste-down. Original full-calf leather boards with gilt decorated fore-edges showing rubbing on 

corners, o/w. in thor. vg. condition. More recently, professionally re-spined - spine lettered in gilt with raised 

bands, all in thor. vg. condition. A very pleasing copy.    [53224]  £685.00 

Among his many other accomplishments, John Evelyn was well known for his knowledge of trees. ‘Silva’ was written as an 

encouragement to landowners to plant trees to provide timber for England’s burgeoning Navy. This edition was revised and 

added to by Alexander Hunter, a medical practioner and fellow of the Royal Society, who included many additional 

engravings.   



 

 

266. Frohawk, F.W. Natural History of British Butterflies.  1st. Ed. Pub. Hutchinson. [1914]  Two volume set. 

With 60 full-page colour plates and a further 5 b/w. plates. Crown folio. Dustwrappers with small amount of loss 

and snagging, overall in vg. condition. A thoroughly vg. set. Still considered a definitive work and scarcely found 

with dustwrappers.    [49785]  £375.00 

Frohawk’s masterpiece and the first work to provide in illustration, all the stages of development of the butterflies featured.  
 

267. Gerarde, John, (Gerard, John). The Herball (Herbal) or Generall (General) Historie of Plants.  2nd. Ed. 

Pub. Islip, Norton & Walkers. 1633  pp.1,630 with over 2,500 wood-block engravings plus Indexes and Table of 

Virtues. Folio. Second and best edition of this important book. Professionally mounted frontispiece and neat 

repairs to the bottom edges of two page of the ‘Table of Virtues’. Four pages of the ‘Table of Virtues’ have been 

sympathetically added in facsimile (copied on to antiquarian paper of a very similar style to original) thereby 

making the work complete. Some marks and wear to contents commensurate with the age of the work. 

Uncommon, original, reversed calf boards rubbed in places. More recently a new leather spine has sympathetically 

replaced the original one. A very good copy.     [45440]  £2,500.00 

Thomas Johnson (Editor of this edition of Gerard’s Herbal) was very aware that John Parkinson was working on his magnus 

opus ‘Theatrum Botanicum’. He brought out this revised edition of Gerard’s ‘Generall Historie of Plants’ to stay at the 

forefront of the minds of its users and to steal  Parkinson’s thunder. 
 

268. Godfery, M.J. Monograph & Iconograph of Native British Orchidaceae.  1st. Ed. Pub. Cambridge 

University Press. 1933  pp.xvi, 259 with 58 fine coloured plates and a further 9 monochrome plates. Royal 4to. A 

very near fine hardback. TEG. Dustwrapper in vg. plus condition, being gently darkened along the spine area and 

lightly chipped at spine ends. Not price clipped. Dustwrapper presented in clear, removable protective cover. A 

very pleasing copy.     [53820]  £380.00 
 

269. Jones, Dr. John. The Mysteries of Opium Reveal’d.  Pub. for Richard Smith, London. 1701  pp.[viii], 371 with 

fold-out table. 8vo. Some browning to margins and light marking to contents. Neat repair to a closed tear on a 

marginal fold of the table. Otherwise, the contents are in thoroughly vg. condition.  More recently, handsomely 

rebound in half tan morocco over marbled boards; with gilt lettering and decoration to spine. A pleasing copy. 

Very scarce.    [51479]  £1,500.00 

One of the earliest investigations into the properties of Opium in the English language. Jones’ treatise describes all aspects of 

opium, from cultivation and preparation, dosage, use and abuse, to the problem of addiction, for which he advises the use of 

wine as a substitute. Further, he lists "26 Seeming contradictions in the Effects of Opium." The folding chart cites no less than 

25 different types of opium available in England in 1700. Jones was the first to intuit that opium actually imitated substances 

already present in the body. It took several hundred years before scientists actually discovered these substances, which 

subsequently became known as endorphins. 
 

270. Marshall, William. Planting and Rural Ornament. Being a second edition with large additions of 

planting and ornamental gardening, a practical treatise. 2nd. Enlarged Edition. Pub. London. 1796  Two 

volume set. With the bookplate of William Orde, Nunnykirk to front paste down of both volumes. Hardbacks. 

Bound in cloth with leather labels. Boards in very good condition being sunned in places and lightly rubbed on 

corners. Contents too in very good condition with scattered foxing to parts. Overall a very good set of this 

delightful work.    [45430]  £300.00 

(Extract from Blanche Henrey), this is a treatise on the art of planting and laying-out plantations.  A large part of the work is 

dedicated to a catalogue of trees and shrubs, alphabetically laid out using the Linnaen generic names; with a description and 

propagation information. This second edition comprises more information; in particular, on rural ornament (the laying out of 

grounds) together with descriptions of noted estates that Marshall visited with his thoughts and suggestions for improvement; 

some of the estates included are Persfield, near Chepstow; Stowe, near Buckingham and Fiswick near Lichfield. 
 

271. Morris, Beverley R.  British Game Birds and Wildfowl.  1st. Ed. Pub. Groombridge and Sons. 1855  pp.iv, 

252 with 60 fine hand coloured plates. Royal 4to. Hardback. Bound in original half red morocco binding with gilt 

motif on front board and gilt lettering to spine. Boards lightly marked, with a lightly coloured, circular mark on 

rear board. Professionally rebacked preserving most of the original spine. With some restoration to corners of the 

boards. AEG. Sporadic foxing to text pages, including the title page, contents and verso of some plates. A handful 

of plates have some scattered foxing, c.20 have one or two minor marks with the rest beautifully clean. Internal 

hinges strengthened. Scarce. This is the preferred first edition.     [46413]  £1,500.00 

This volume was written by the younger brother of the Rev. F.O. Morris ( author of ‘A History of British Birds’ and others). He 

was trained in the Medical Profession and was a keen naturalist like his brother. From 1851- 1855 he edited ‘The Naturalist’, 

being succeeded in the editorship by his brother in 1856. He emigrated to America in 1856 when his interest in British 

Ornithology appeared to end. There were 4 editions of this work of which this is the first. 
 

272. Owen, Charles. An Essay towards a Natural History of Serpents.  1st. Ed. Pub. Printed for the Author. 1742  

pp.xxiii, 240 plus index. Illustrated with seven pages of copper engraved plates. Scattered, lightly coloured foxing 

to parts of the work. Overall contents in very good to fine condition. More recently rebound in half calf leather 

over marbled boards, replacement endpapers, raised bands, gilt lettering and decoration to spine, all in fine 

condition.  A handsome copy of this scarce work.    [43937]  £1,100.00 



 

 

273. Parkinson, John. Theatrum Botanicum. The Theater of Plantes. 1st. Ed. Pub. London. 1640  pp.1755 [1] with 

2,714 fine wood cut illustrations. Royal 4to. Contents complete and in very good condition - please contact us for 

full details. In a very pleasing, 20th century, full reverse calf binding with blind decoration to boards and spine 

(Cambridge panel style), meaning the book can be handled confidently. Dutch style marbled end-papers (used in 

the 17th century). Sewn headbands. Spine label possibly original. Binding in fine condition.    [53468]  £5,250.00 

A magnificent work and arguably the most detailed herbal in the English language. 
 

274. Price, Sir Uvedale. Essays on the Picturesque, As compared with the sublime and the beautiful; and, on 

the use of studying pictures for the purpose of improving Real Landscape. Enlarged Ed. Pub. Mawman, 

London. 1810  Three volumes. Ex-lib set with only indication of this being library markings on verso of title page, 

stamp to p.50 and last page of each volume. Occasional foxing, some pages in Volumes 1 and 3 with a minor mark 

to top margin otherwise contents very clean. Bottom corner of page 37 (Volume 3) clipped with the loss of the 

letter ‘s’ from the catchword ‘as’. More recently professionally bound in quarter green morocco leather binding 

with matching boards and marbled end papers. Binding in fine condition. A lovely set in thoroughly very good 

condition.    [45434]  £550.00 

This is the last and most comprehensive edition of this work. It contains Uvedale Price’s thoughts and revisions on his 

approach to landscape gardening, which he had developed since his earlier editions. 
 

275. Robinson, William. Flora and Sylva. A monthly review for lovers of Garden, Woodland, Tree or Flower; 

New and Rare Plants, Trees, Shrubs, and Fruits; the Garden Beautiful, and Home Landscape. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. London. 1903-05  Three volumes of the de-luxe edition, bound in half vellum and white cloth with 66 fine 

chromolithograph plates and many engravings. Folio. Boards in very good condition. Internal hinges of volume 

one a little tender; those in volume two have been neatly strengthened with a similar white cloth to that of the 

boards. Bindings in very good condition for all volumes. Contents beautifully clean and in fine condition. Overall 

a very good set.     [47301]  £550.00 

This work was originally released in monthly parts and then bound at a later date. A sumptuous, superb work.  
 

276. Saville-Kent, William. The Naturalist in Australia.  1st. Ed. Pub. Chapman & Hall.  1897  pp.xv, 320 plus one 

page advert. Royal 4to. Illustrated with 50 full-page collotype plates and 9 coloured plates by Keulemans and 

others. Scattered foxing to photographic frontis., o/w. contents beautifully clean and in fine condition. Spine 

professionally relaid, boards beautifully clean; showing some minor rubbing on corners. End-papers replaced at 

time of spine relaying. Scarce; even more so in this condition.    [47705]  £550.00 

William Saville-Kent (1845-1908) was an English marine biologist of high regard; a member of both the Zoological Society of 

London and the Linnean Society. Alongside this super work, he was author of ‘A Manual of the Infusoria (1880-82) and his 

excellent study, ‘The Great Barrier Reef’ (1893). 
 

277. Sedgwick, Rev. Adam & Murchison, R.I. On the Physical Structure of Devonshire, and on the 

Subdivisions and Geological Relations of its older stratified Deposits, &c.  1st. Ed. Pub. Transactions of 

the Geological Society, London. 1837, 1840 & 1841  pp.633-703 plus ‘Explanation of the Plates and Wood-cuts’ 

plus plates. 4to. Text very clean - some offsetting and foxing to plates. Also bound into this single volume are two 

further extracts from the Transactions:- Sedgwick and Murchison; XXIV. On the Distribution and Classification of 

the older Palaeozoic Deposits of the North of Germany and Belgium, and their comparison with Formations of the 

same age in the British Isles (1840), pp221-301 and Viscount D’Archiac and De Verneuil; XXV. On the Fossils of 

the Older Deposits in the Rhenish Provinces; preceded by a general survey of the Fauna of the Palaeozoic Rocks, 

and followed by a Tabular List of the Organic Remains of the Devonian System in Europe (1841), pp.303-410, 

plus ‘Explanation of the Plates and Wood-cuts’ plus plates (some foxing). Ex-lib. Bound in cloth boards rubbed in 

places. Overall vg. Scarce.    [45435]  £250.00 
 

278. Seebohm, H. Coloured figures of the Eggs of British Birds. Edited by R. Bowdler-Sharpe. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Pawson & Brailsford. 1896  pp.xxiv, 304 with 60 colour chromolithograph plates. Royal 8vo. Light foxing to fore-

edge of text block and to margins of some plates., o/w. contents clean and in thor. vg. condition. Original red 

cloth, (lettered in gilt on spine) showing some gentle fading on spine, light shelf wear, o/w. vg.    [32415]  £200.00 
 

279. Sweet, Robert. Cistineae. The Natural Order of Cistus of Rock-Rose;  Illustrated by coloured figures 

and descriptions of the Distinct Species, and the most Prominent Varieties, that could be at present 

procured in the Gardens of Great Britain; with the best direction for their cultivation and propagation. 
Pub. James Ridgway. 1825-30  pp.xx, with 112 fine hand-coloured, copper engravings and supporting pages of 

text. Royal 8vo. Very minor amount of scattered foxing and light offsetting, o/w. contents in fine condition. 

Marbled fore-edges and end-papers. Sewn headbands. Handsome half-morocco leather binding with raised bands, 

lettered and decorated in gilt to spine, all in near fine condition. A nr. fine copy.    [44354]  £3,500.00 

Robert Sweet (1783-1835) was a highly respected horticulturist, nurseryman and author. In 1812 he joined Colvills, the famous 

Chelsea nursery. Subsequently, he was elected a fellow of the Linnean Society and he published a number of very practical, 

beautifully illustrated works on British garden plants. The impressive plates comprised in Cistineae are by J. Hart, M. Hart, W. 

Hart and Mrs Brown, engraved by S. Watts and Weddell, (Great Flower Books 1700 - 1900). 



 

 

280. Switzer, Stephen. The Nobleman, Gentleman and Gardener’s Recreation: Or, an introduction to 

Gardening, Planting, Agriculture, and the other business and pleasures of a Country life. 1st. Ed. Pub. B. 

Barker and C. King. 1715  pp.[viii], xxxiv, 266, [16] with engraved frontis. 8vo. Hardback. From the library of 

internationally renowned, English garden designer, Rosemary Verey (b.1918 - d.2001), with her bookplate to the 

front paste-down. Two small holes to p.xxxi, with missing letters supplied in early hand, o/w. contents in fine 

condition. Very handsomely bound in original full calf-leather, decorated Cambridge panel binding, lightly 

marked in places. Acceptable wear at spine ends, to external hinges and the corners of the boards; the binding is 

still very firm and overall in vg. condition. Scarce.    [47610]  £1,750.00 

This was eminent garden designer Stephen Switzer’s first published work. He dedicated the book to the Marquess of Lindsey, 

for whom it is thought that Switzer designed the gardens at Grimsthorpe Castle, near Bourne in Lincolnshire (Blanche Henry). 

It contains the first lengthy historical review of the development of gardening in England. 
 

281. Thorburn, Archibald. British Mammals.  1st. Ed. Pub. Longmans Green. 1920  Two volumes with 50 illus. in 

colour and many line drawings. Royal 4to.  TEG. Scattered foxing to end-papers, o/w. contents fine. Original red 

cloth boards in near fine condition. A very pleasing set.    [38262]  £550.00 
 

282. Triggs, Hugo Inigo. Formal Gardens in England and Scotland. Their planning arrangement architectural 

and ornamental features. 1st. Ed. Pub. Batsford. 1902  pp.xxiv, 63 with 125 plates (collated & complete). Folio. 

Hardback. Subscribers edition. Ex-Wigan Free Pub. Library - only indications of this are their heraldic bookplate 

to the front paste down, two neat blind-stamps & the number 40776 very neatly written on verso of title. Bound in 

green half morocco and marbled boards - spine showing some even fading - binding in thoroughly vg. condition.  

Old scuff mark on rear has been coloured to try to match the rest of the leather as have other minor rubs.  This 

copy stands out since the contents are exceptionally clean and in fine condition. A thoroughly vg. copy.    [48441] 

 £325.00 
 

283. Van Pelt Lechner, A.A. Oologia Neerlandica. Eggs of Birds Breeding in the Netherlands. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Martinus Nijhoff. 1910-13  Four volumes depicting 667 birds eggs over 191 chromolithograph and heliotype 

plates. Collated and complete. Crown 4to. English text. Bound in half calf-leather with green cloth. Spines show a 

degree of uniform fading to a more brownish shade. Contents beautifully clean and in fine condition. Boards near 

fine condition. A handsome set of this very scarce and highly regarded work.    [49369]  £3,250.00 

‘A work on the eggs of the birds of Holland, of unusual merits...(it) was issued in an edition of 250 copies, 100 of which were 

printed in English [the rest in Dutch] (Zimmer II, 651). The work was very well received. A review in the  American 

Ornithologists Union journal ‘The Auk’ (Apr. 1914), said upon the release of the last four parts, ‘The unusually high standard 

of both plates and letter press is fully maintained and the work will take its place as one of the noteworthy publications dealing 

with birds’ eggs - an example of what can be done in scientific oological investigation’. 
 

284. Veitch, J.H. Hortus Veichii. A history of the rise and progress of the Nurseries of Messrs. James Veitch 

and Sons, together with an account of the botanical collectors and hybridists employed by them and a 

list of the most remarkable of their introductions. 1st. Ltd. Ed. Pub. James Veitch & Sons Ltd. 1906  pp.542 

with 50 photogravure plates. 4to. Handmade paper. TEG. Minor, scattered foxing, o/w. contents in thor. vg. to fine 

condition. Pages rough-cut as published. Bound in half-morocco with marbled boards, spine gently faded & lightly 

marked; all in thor. vg. condition.     [51922]  £400.00 

Comes with a loosely inserted notelet, signed by James Veitch (dated June 1896), with the address of his Royal Exotic Nursery, 

Chelsea. 
 

Gardening 

285. Allan, Mea. E.A. Bowles and his Garden  at Myddelton House 1865-1954. 1st. Ed. Pub. Faber & Faber. 

1973  pp.264, with some colour and many b/w. plates. 8vo. A nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [49630]  £12.00 
 

286. Allan, Mea. William Robinson, 1838-1935. Father of the English flower garden. 1st. Ed. Pub. Faber. 1982  

pp.255 with b/w. photos. and illus. Royal 8vo. Ex-Lib. A nr. vg. ex-lib. hdbk in vg. dw.    [53294]  £8.00 
 

287. Andrew Norfield Seeds. Pregerminated Seed, 1995.  Pub. Andrew Norfield Seeds. 1995  Unpaginated. 8vo. A 

vg., gently marked leaflet.    [53621]  £3.00 
 

288. Bagust, H.  The Gardener’s Dictionary of Horticultural Terms.   Pub. Cassell.  1992  pp.377 with line 

drawings throughout. With dedication of ‘Best Wishes, H. Bagust’. A thor. vg. hdbk. in vg. dw.     [44954]  £10.00 

An invaluable guide to the vocabulary of gardening with terms (incl. botanical) explained in simple, non-technical language 
 

289. Baker, G. & Ward, P. Auriculas.  1st. Ed. Pub Batsford. 1995  pp.140 with colour photos. Crown 4to. Fine hdbk. 

in thor. vg. dw.    [53652]  £15.00 

Over 200 leading named varieties are described in detail. 



 

290. Beauman, F. The Pineapple. King of Fruits. 1st. Ed. Pub. Chatto & Windus. 2005  pp.xii, 315 with colour and 

b/w. photos. Royal 8vo. A nr. fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.    [53853]  £10.00 

Packed with fascinating illustrations, this book sees Fran Beauman explore the life and lore of the king of fruits: scholarly, 

witty and fun. 
 

291. Beckett, Kenneth (Ed.). Encyclopaedia of Alpines. Volume I & II. 1st. Ed. Pub. Alpine Garden Society. 1993  

Two volume set with 543 colour photos., plus line drawings. Royal 8vo. Fore-edges of text block finger marked, 

o/w. contents in fine condition. Original blue cloth boards lightly marked. A vg. hdbk. set.    [53296]  £120.00 

A definitive work on Alpines, giving the uses and culture of each genus and a description of the species therein. 
 

292. Blunt, Wilfrid. In for a Penny. A prospect of Kew Gardens: their Flora, Fauna and Falballas. 1st. Ed. 3rd. 

Imp. Pub. Hamish Hamilton. 1980  pp.xxi, 218 with colour photos. and b/w. illus. Royal 8vo. A vg. hdbk. in vg. 

dw.    [53298]  £8.00 

A fascinating insight into the history of Kew Gardens. 
 

293. Bradley, R. The Country Housewife and Lady’s Director; In the management of a House, and the 

Delights and Profits of a Farm. Fac. Ed. Pub. Prospect. 1981  pp.31, 187, 188, index, 80. 8vo. Hardback. Light 

mark on fore-edges, o/w. a fine hdbk. in fine dw. A faithful facsimile.    [53778]  £35.00 

Richard Bradley published many books on gardening and botany. He also published these two cookery books (in 1727 and 

1732) reflecting his travels in England and the Continent. They are a pleasure to read, comprising anecdotes and recipes. This 

book is a reproduction of the 6th Edition (1736) and is preceded with a full introduction, then followed by a very useful 

glossary and explanatory notes section. 
 

294. Brown, Jane. The English Garden through the 20th Century.  Rev. Ed. Pub. Garden Art Press. 1999  pp.287 

with many colour and b/w. photos. 4to. A fine hdbk. in fine dw.    [53855]  £17.50 

A fascinating insight into garden design in the recent past. This book is a complete revision of ‘The English Garden in Our 

Time  from Gerturde Jekyll to Geoffrey Jellicoe’ which was first published in 1988. 
 

295. Bryan, John E. Bulbs. Volume I and II. 1st. Ed. Pub. Helm. 1989  Two volumes with colour photos. and colour 

illus. 4to. A thor. vg. hdbk. set in thor. vg. dws. A superb work.   [53535]  £40.00 
 

296. Campbell, S. Charleston Kedding. A History of Kitchen Gardening. 1st. Pub. Ebury Press. 1996  pp.288 

with many illus. 4to. A fine hardback in very nr. fine dw.     [53860]  £16.00 

This book traces the development of the kitchen garden from its earliest known Greek and Roman roots to the present day.  
 

297. Carter, T. The Victorian Garden.  1st. Ed. Pub. Bell & Hyman Ltd. 1984  pp. 186 with b/w. and colour illus. 

throughout. 4to. Hardback. A nr. fine copy in nr. fine dw.    [38629]  £10.00 

This book describes the varied aspects of practical horticulture and ornamental gardening: the efficiency of the kitchen garden, 

the splendours of the grand pleasure grounds, the single-minded dedication of those who grew flowers for exhibition and the 

relaxed atmosphere of the indoor garden. 
 

298. Chatto, Beth. Beth Chatto’s Garden Notebook.  1st. Ed. Pub. Dent. 1988  pp.298 with b/w. illus. Royal 8vo. A 

nr. fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw., very gently darkened on spine.     [53620]  £12.00 
 

299. Chatto, Beth. The Damp Garden.  Pub. Dent & Sons. 1986  pp.336 with 11 colour photographs and other figs. 

8vo. Softback. A decent working copy.    [40885]  £5.00 
 

300. Cox, E.H.M. (Ed.) New Flora and Silva. Volume 1 No. 1 to Volume 5 No. 4 1st. Ed. Pub. Dulau and Co.  

1929-1933  Five volume run with many b/w., and some colour photos. 8vo. Hardbacks. Scattered foxing to fore-

edges of text block and to some of the content, o/w. fine internally. Uniformly bound in original blue cloth with 

gilt lettering. Spines of vols. 1 and 2 gently faded, o/w. bindings in vg. condition. With original softcovers and 

adverts bound at the end of each volume.    [53887]  £65.00 

This quarterly journal’s intention was to “interest all gardeners who are  anxious to cultivate more than the standard varieties 

of garden plants such as are to be seen in every garden”. 
 

301. Crowe, S. and Mitchell, M.  The Pattern of the Landscape.   1st. Ed. Pub. Packard.  1988  pp.127 with b/w. 

and colour photographs throughout. 4to. Hardback. A vg. copy in vg. dw.    [44961]  £10.00 
 

302. Darlington, H.R. & Page, C. (Eds.). The Rose Annual. 1916-1918. 1st. Ed. Pub. Croydon. 1916-18  Three 

volumes with b/w. photographs. 8vo. Hardbacks. Original bindings. All vg. copies.    [54125]  £70.00 

The volume for 1917 has the bookplate of Alison & Alan Titchmarsh and is lightly marked on the rear board. 
 

303. David, P. A Garden Lost in Time. The Mystery of the Ancient Gardens of Aberglasney. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Weidenfeld & Nicholson. 1999  pp. 192 with many fine photographs. 4to. A fine hardback in fine dw.     [53818] 

 £10.00 
 



 

304. Duchess of Hamilton, Jill., Hart, Penny & Simmons, J. The Gardens of William Morris.  1st. Ed. Pub. Frances 

Lincoln. 1998  pp.160 with many colour illus. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [51397]  £15.00 
 

305. Ellacombe, Henry N. In a Gloucestershire Garden.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Edward Arnold. 1896  pp.302, with b/w. 

illus, plus 32 pages of adverts. 8vo. TEG. Some scattered foxing to contents. Some spine lean. Original red cloth 

boards gently shelf rubbed. A vg. hdbk.    [53300]  £26.00 
 

306. Fearnley-Whittingstall, J. Peonies: The Imperial Flower. 1st. Ed. Pub. Weidenfeld & Nicolson. 1999   pp.384 

with numerous colour illustrations. 4to. A nr. fine hdbk., in nr. fine dw.     [53738]  £20.00 

A superb work. Traces the introduction of Peonies from China and Japan, describes their Edwardian heyday & their use today. 

Two hundred of the best Peonies were selected for garden planting, providing detail on their sizes, colour and fragrance.  
 

307. Festing, S. Gertrude Jekyll.  Pub. Penquin. 1993  pp.xv, 368 with some b/w. photography. 8vo. Fine softback 

with small, neat address label to front cover.    [53732]  £5.00 
 

308. Fiala., Fr. J.L. Flowering Crabapples. The Genus Malus. 1st. Ed. Pub. Timber Press. 1994  pp.273 with 

colour & b/w., photos. 4to. A fine hdbk. Minor splash to bottom of spine of dw., o/w. fine.    [53669]  £50.00 

Brings together the author’s 50 years of passionate interest in the hybridization and cultivation of Crabapples.  
 

309. Fish, M.  Gardening in the Shade.  Pub. Gardeners Book Club.  1972  pp.160 with b/w. photographs. 8vo. 

Hardback. A thor. vg. copy in thor. vg. dw.    [47234]  £8.00 
 

310. Galle, F.C. Hollies - The Genus Ilex.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Timber Press. 1998  pp.573 with many colour 

photographs and other text illus. 4to. A  fine hdbk., in fine dw.     [53668]  £38.00 

This is an authoritive reference to all the Hollies in cultivation. 
 

311. Gardiner, Jim. Magnolias. A Gardener’s Guide. 1st. Ed. Pub. Timber Press. 2000  pp.329 extensively illus. 

with fine colour photographs. 4to. A fine hdbk. in a fine dw. Out of print.    [53659]  £35.00 
 

312. Gavin, Diarmuid. Homefront in the Garden. Inspirational designs and ideas from the cutting-edge BBC 

TV series. 1st. Ed. Pub. BBC. 2001  pp.168 with colour photos. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [53817]  £14.00 
 

313. Giles, Will. Encyclopedia of Exotic Plants for Temperate Climates.  1st. Ed. Pub. Timber Press. 2007  

pp.440 profusely illus. with colour photographs. 4to. Hardback. Fine in fine dw.    [42607]  £35.00 

More than 1,500 plants including Aroids, Bamboos, Bananas, Bromeliads, Succulents, Yuccas, Palms, Cycads and Restios. 
 

314. Good, John E.G. & Millward, David. Alpine Plants. Ecology for Gardeners. 1st. Ed. Pub. Alpine Garden 

Society. 2007  pp.176 with colour photos. Royal 8vo. A fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.    [53526]  £12.00 

Detailed, easily absorbed study of where alpine plants grow and how they deal with the various issues they face. 
 

315. Grey-Wilson, C. Poppies. The Poppy Family In the Wild and in Cultivation. 1st. Ed. Rep. Batsford. 1995  

pp.208 with 114 colour photos and 38 line drawings. A fine hdbk. in fine dw.     [53856]  £18.00 
 

316. Grigson, G.  A Dictionary of English Plant Names.   Pub. Allen Lane.  1974  pp.xii, 234 with illus. 

throughout. A vg. hdbk. in vg. dw. showing some fading on spine.    [45004]  £6.00 
 

317. Hansell, P. & J. Doves and Dovecotes.  1st. Ed. Pub. Millstream. 1988  pp.248 with colour and bw. plates 

throughout. 4to. A fine hdbk. in fine dw.    [35022]  £20.00 

This was the first substantial account of dovecotes and their inhabitants for 50 years. Chapters cover subjects including that of 

the bird itself, its culinary and medicinal use, early domestication, the first and later dovecotes in England and Wales, 

interiors, management, ruins and restoration. 
 

318. Harrison, L. RHS Latin for Gardeners. Over 3,000 Plant Names Explained and Expanded. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Mitchell Beazley. 2012  pp.224 beautifully complimented with fine botanical illustrations. Royal 8vo. A fine 

hardback. As new.     [53776]  £12.00 

Each name is clearly defined and accompanied by a pronunciation guide. 
 

319. Harvey, J. Early Nurserymen. With reprints of Documents and Lists. 1st. Ed. Pub. Philimore. 1974  pp.xiv, 

276 with 16 b/w. plates. 8vo. Fine hdbk., in fine dw.     [53857]  £25.00 

A detailed study of the development of the trade in seeds, plants, bulbs & trees from the middle ages to the 19th century. 
 

320. Harvey, J. Mediaeval Gardens.  1st. Ed. Pub. Timber Press. 1981  pp.xvi, 198 with b/w. and colour plates 

throughout. 4to. Bookplate to ffep. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [38624]  £195.00 

Still the definitive text on mediaeval gardens. This book demonstrates, with the aid of illustrations, that from the eleventh 

century at least, plants were grown and gardens laid out for their beauty as well as for their usefulness, and that gardening 

was linked to the planting of orchards and the formation of parks. 



 

 

321. Hawthorne, Linden (Ed.). The Northern Pomona. Apples for Cool Climates. 1st. Ed. Pub. Pomona. 2007  

pp.ix, 320 with colour photos., illus. and b/w. illus. 4to. A fine hdbk. in fine dw.    [53336]  £60.00 

Beautifully illustrated. A detailed work, supported with many apple based recipes. 
 

322. Hedrick, U.P. Beans of New York. Being Vol.1 - Part II of Vegetables of New York. 1st. Ed. Pub. J.B. 

Lyon. 1931  pp.110 with fine colour photographs illustrating beans and plants at natural size. Royal 4to. Softback. 

A fine copy in publisher’s case (vg. condition).     [53885]  £38.00 

A detailed study of Beans cultivated in New York State.  
 

323. Hellyer, A. Gardening Encyclopedia.  5th. Rev. Ed. Pub. Reed.  1993  pp.784, with numerous colour plates and 

b/w. illus., throughout. Small 4to. Fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.    [53705]  £20.00 
 

324. Heresbach, Conrad., [Heresbachius, Conradus]. Fovre Bookes of Hufbandry,  [Foure Bookes of 

Husbandry].  Fac. Ed. Pub. Theatrum Orbis Terrarum Ltd., and Da Capo Press. 1971  pp.[xxiv], 193, [iii]. 8vo. 

Hardback. Light dust-marking to fore-edges of text-block, o/w. a fine copy. Red cloth boards lettered in gilt on 

spine.    [53866]  £60.00 

A faithful facsimile of the first edition (1577) copy held at the Bodleian Library, Oxford. 
 

325. Hill, Thomas, (Mabey, R. (Ed.)) The Gardener’s Labyrinth. The First English Gardening Book. 1st. 

Softback Ed. Pub. Oxford. 1988  pp.217 [7] with colour and b/w. plates. 4to. Thor. vg. softback.     [53775]  £22.00 
 

326. Hinde, T. Capability Brown. The story of a master gardener. Pub. Norton. 1987  pp. 224 with b/w. and 

colour plates. 4to. Hardback. Near fine hardback in vg. dw.    [51796]  £12.00 
 

327. Hunt, John Dixon. William Kent. Landscape Garden Designer. An assessment and catalogue of his 

designs. 1st. Ed. Pub. Zwemmer. 1987  pp.176 with b/w. illus. 4to. Feint, scattered foxing to top-edge of text 

block. A nr. fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.    [53527]  £12.50 
 

328. Hunt, John Dixon. (Ed.). The Garden at Stowe. The English Landscape Garden. 1st. Ed. Pub. Garland.  

1982  8vo. Hardback. This is a single volume which presents the facsimiles of important documents and 

descriptions of the gardens of Stowe in Buckinghamshire, together with facsimiles of engraved plans and views. 

This item allows the reader to trace, the changes in taste in one garden during the main years of the English 

landscape garden movement. With the bookplate of Nigel Temple. A thoroughly very good copy. Scarce.     

[45618]  £85.00 

The six facsimile works comprised herein are Gilbert West’s “Stowe, the Gardens of the Right Honorable Richard Lord 

Viscount Cobham” (1732); Daniel Defoe’s “Appendix on six gardens from A Tour thro’ the Whole Island of Great Britain” 

(1742); William Gilpin’s “A Dialogue upon the Gardens of the Right Honourable the Lord Viscount Cobham at Stow” (1748); 

George Bickham’s “The Beauties of Stow” (1753); Benton Seeley’s “Stowe: a description” (1777) and then lastly, a later 

revised edition of Benton Seeley’s “Stowe: a description” (1797). 
 

329. Hunt, John Dixon (Ed.). Garden History. Issues, Approaches, Methods. 1st. Ed. Pub. Dumbarton Oaks. 1992  

pp.402 with b/w. photos. and illus. 4to. A fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.    [53523]  £50.00 
 

330. Hunt, John Dixon & Willis, P. The Genius of the Place. The English Landscape Garden 1620-1820. Pub. 

Paul Elek. 1975  pp.xx, 390 with many b/w. illustrations. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [47698]  £45.00 
 

331. Ingwersen, W. Alpines.  1st. Ed. Pub. John Murray. 1991  pp.x, 292 with colour photography throughout. 4to. A 

nr. fine hdbk., in thor. vg. dw.    [53766]  £12.50 

Very well illustrated with photographs throughout. 
 

332. Jacques, D. Georgian Gardens. The Reign of Nature. 1st. Softback. Ed. Pub. Batsford. 1990  pp.240 with 

plates throughout. 4to. A vg. softback.    [47682]  £18.00 

This book is the first to describe fully, the contribution made to European heritage by the gardens and parks of the Georgian 

period. 
 

333. Janson, H.F. Pomona’s Harvest. An illustrated Chronicle of Antiquarian Fruit Literature. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Timber Press. 1996  pp.433 with 8 colour plates and numerous b/w. illus. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [53859] 

 £25.00 
 

334. Jekyll, G. Children and Gardens.  1st. Ed. Pub. Country Life. 1908  pp.x, 110 with plates and illus., plus 

catalogue of Country Life books. 8vo. Hardback. Minor spotting, o/w. contents in fine condition. Original green 

cloth boards lightly rubbed at spine ends, gently darkened on spine, o/w. in thor. vg.condition. A nice copy.    

[38271]  £80.00 



 

A review of this work at the time of publication by ‘The Liverpool Post’ read - ‘Little bits of Botany, quaint drawings of all 

kinds of things, pretty pictures, reminiscences and amusements - why, it is a veritable ‘Swiss Family Robinson’ for the bairns, 

and we shall be surprised and disappointed if it is not introduced into many hundreds of homes.’ 
 

335. Jekyll, Gertrude. Colour Schemes for the Flower Garden.   4th. Ed. Pub. Country Life.  1919  pp.xvi, 159 

with b/w. photographs and planting plans - some fold-out. 8vo. Hardback. Contents very bright and clean and in 

fine condition. Boards show some light wear and discolouration, o/w. in vg. condition.    [45995]  £22.00 
 

336. Jekyll, Gertrude.  Home and Garden.  Notes and Thoughts, Practical and Critical, of a Worker in Both.  
1st. Ed. Pub. Longmans, Green and Co. 1900  pp.xv, 301 with b/w. photographs. 8vo. Hardback. Contents in fine 

condition. Original brown cloth boards, lettered and decorated in gilt; in very pleasing, vg. condition, showing 

minor wear at top of spine, which is also gently sunned.    [45994]  £50.00 
 

337. Jekyll, Gertrude Old West Surrey Some Notes and Memories. 1st. Ed. Pub. Longmans, Green & Co. 1904  

pp.xx, 320 with b/w. photographs and frontis. Internal hinges have been carefully strengthened. Spine is darkened 

and a little pulled at ends. Ownership inscription to half-title. A very good copy.     [45442]  £60.00 
 

338. Jekyll, Gertrude. Wood and Garden. Notes and Thoughts, Practical and Critical, of a Working Amateur. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Longmans, Green and Co. 1899  pp.xvi, 286 with photographic plates.8vo. Hardback. Scattered light 

foxing to some portions of text, o/w. contents generally very clean. With ownership inscription on ffep., dated 

1899. Spine equally faded to a more brown colour. Overall a vg. copy.     [45998]  £50.00 
 

339. Junker, K. Gardening With Woodland Plants.  Pub. Timber Press. 2007  pp.384 with colour photos. 4to. A 

new hdbk. in new dw.    [48214]  £29.99 

A comprehensive guide to over 2,000 woodland plants. 
 

340. Kingsbury, N. Seedheads in the Gardens.  1st. Ed. Pub. Timber Press. 2006  pp.144 with numerous colour 

photos. 4to. A fine hdbk., in fine dw.    [53757]  £22.50 
 

341. Kramer, J. Botanical Orchids and How to Grow Them.  1st Ed. Pub. Garden Art Press. 1998  pp.222 with 

colour photographs and illus. 4to. A fine hardback in nr. fine dw.     [53815]  £10.00 
 

342. Lawson, William, (with intro. by Thick, M.) A New Orchard and Garden. with The Country Housewives 

Garden. Facs. Ed. Pub. Prospect. 2003  Two works in facsimile, with detailed introduction. Illustrated. 8vo. 

Hardback. Fine in fine dw.     [53774]  £12.50 

Clergyman William Lawson (d. 1635) was a keen, experienced gardener. He distilled the fruits of his knowledge into these two 

books (published in the 17th Century) which are very much treasured amongst early gardening literature. 
 

343. Le Rougetal, Hazel. The Chelsea Gardener. Philip Miller 1691-1771. 1st. Ed. Pub. Nat. Hist. Mus. 1990  

pp.212 with 16 coloured plates and 90 monochrome illus. 4to. A fine hardback in fine dw. RRP £14.95.    [54060] 

 £10.00 
 

344. Lincoln, F. Rosemary Verey’s Making of A Garden.  Pub. Frances Lincoln. 1995  pp.192 with colour 

photographs throughout. 4to. Hardback. A vg. plus copy in same dw.     [39162]  £12.50 
 

345. Lloyd, Christopher. The Well-Tempered Garden.  1st. Ed. 4th. Imp. Pub. Collins. 1973  pp.479 with many b/w. 

photographs. 8vo. Hardback. A vg. hardback in green cloth boards.    [54059]  £15.00 
 

346. Loudon, J.C. On the Laying Out, Planting and Managing of Cemeteries. And on the Improvement of 

Churchyards. Facs. Ed. Pub. Ivelet Books Ltd.  1981  pp.124 with many illustrations, plans, views and a portrait 

of John Claudius Loudon as the frontispiece. 8vo. Hardback. Grey cloth boards, richly decorated with blind 

tooling to boards, lettered in gilt to spine. A fine copy.    [44048]  £75.00 

A new edition, with an introduction by James Stevens Curl, and incorporating the Obituary of J.C. Loudon from the 

Gardeners’ Magazine of 1843. 
 

347. Masson, M. The Grand Salad. From John Evelyn’s ‘Acetaria’ (1699). 1st. Ed. Pub. Peacock Vane. 1984  

pp.96 with colour illus., and  b/w., line drawings. Small 4to. Hardback. Top-edge a little dustmarked, o/w. a fine 

hdbk., in fine dw.    [53777]  £12.00 

After a brief biography of Evelyn the text of his scholarly work on salads (Acetaria) is presented on the left-hand pages. On the 

right Masson has substantiated the herbs, salads and vegetables. 
 

348. Mathew, Brian. Flowering Bulbs for the Garden. Kew Gardening Guides. 1st. Ed. Pub. The Royal Botanic 

Gardens, Kew. 1987  pp.124 with colour and b/w. illus. Crown 4to. Lightly dust-marked top-edge, o/w. a fine 

hdbk., in fine dw.    [53833]  £12.50 
 



 

349. Mathew, Brian. Growing Bulbs.  The Complete Practical Guide.  Pub. B.T. Batsford.  1997  pp.156 with 

colour photographs throughout. A fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.    [44988]  £8.00 

A complete reference manual covering all the practicalities of bulb growing. 
 

350. Mathew, Brian.  The Iris.   1st. Ed. Pub. B.T. Batsford.  1981  pp.xvii, 202 with b/w. and colour photographs & 

line drawings. 4to. Hardback. Bookplate to front paste-down. Signed by Brian Mathew. A vg. copy in vg. dw., 

which shows a little fading on the spine.    [44971]  £20.00 

Provides not only descriptions of the plants, but also their classification, cultivation hints and much other useful information. 
 

351. Mathew, Brian. The Year-Round Bulb Garden.  1st. Ed. Pub. Souvenir Press. 1986  pp.114 with colour illus. 

4to. Lightly dust-marked top-edge, o/w. a fine hdbk., in fine dw.    [53834]  £10.00 
 

352. Mawley, Edward (Ed.). The Rose Annual. 1910. 1st. Ed. Pub. Croydon. 1910  pp.175 with b/w. photographs. 

8vo. Hardback. Original binding. A vg. copy.    [54123]  £25.00 
 

353. Mawley, Edward (Ed.). The Rose Annual. 1914. 1st. Ed. Pub. Croydon. 1914  pp.224 with b/w. and colour 

photographs. 8vo. Hardback. Original binding. A vg. copy.    [54124]  £25.00 
 

354. Millais, J.G. Magnolias.  Pub. Minerva Press. 1972  pp.250 with b/w. photos. 8vo. A nr. fine hdbk. Limited 

edition of 500 numbered copies, this being No.393.    [53269]  £30.00 
 

355. Minelli, A. (Ed.) The Botanical Garden of Padua 1545-1995.  1st. Ed. Pub. Marsilio. 1995  pp.311 with 

many fine photographs and illustrations. 4to. A fine hardback in a fine dw.    [53879]  £35.00 

This book is a collection of essays covering all aspects of the Padua Garden’s history and activities. 
 

356. Monem, N.K. Botanic Gardens. A Living History. 1st. Ed. Pub. Black Dog.  2007  pp.295 profusely illus. 

with colour photos. throughout. 4to. Hardback. New copy with light mark to front margin edge.    [53877]  £15.00 

A superb work on Botanic Gardens from around the world. Detailed, easily absorbed text, ably supported with colour 

photographs and illustrations. 
 

357. Morgan, J. & Richards, A. The Book of Apples.  1st. Ed. Pub. Ebury Press. 1993  pp.304 with colour illus. and 

b/w. photos. 4to. A nr. fine hdbk. in vg. dw.     [53851]  £20.00 
 

358. Page, C. (Ed.). The Rose Annual. 1921-1947. 1st. Ed. Pub. Croydon. 1921-47  Twenty-seven volumes with 

b/w. & colour photographs and fold-out plans. 8vo. Hardbacks. Original bindings. A couple of volumes from the 

Lib. of the National Rose Library and one or two showing a little more wear than the others. Overall a vg. to fine 

run. Several publisher’s flyers loosely inserted advertising a particular year’s National Rose Show.     [54126] 

 £150.00 
 

359. Philip, Chris & Lord, Tony (Eds.). The Plant Finder. 60,000 plants and where to buy them. 8th. Ed. Pub. 

MPC. 1994  pp.819 plus maps and adverts. 8vo. A vg. softback.     [53560]  £6.00 
 

360. Picton, P. The Gardener’s Guide to Growing Asters.  1st. Ed. Pub. David & Charles. 1999.  pp.160 illus. 

throughout with colour plates. Crown 4to. Fine hdbk. in fine dw.     [53832]  £15.00 
 

361. Pilkington, K. How to Grow Fuchsias. A Practical Guide. 4th. Ed. Pub. Ken Pilkinton. 1999  pp.i, 105. 8vo. 

A fine softback.    [53831]  £6.00 
 

362. Preissel, U. & H-G.  Brugmansia and Datura. Angel’s Trumpets and Thorn Apples. 1st. American Ed. 

Pub. Firefly Books. 2002  pp.144 with many colour photos., & b/w. illus. 4to. Nr. fine softback.    [53759]  £17.50 
 

363. Rice, G. and Strangman, E.  The Gardener’s Guide to Growing Hellebores.  Rep. Pub. David and Charles.  

1994  pp.160 with colour photographs throughout. Crown 4to. A fine hardback in nr. fine dw.     [53852]  £12.00 

A complete, practical guide to growing the most captivating of all spring flowers, and using them to best effect in the garden.  
 

364. Richards, John. Primula.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Batsford. 2002  pp.346 with colour illus. and photos. 4to. A thor. vg. 

hdbk. in thor. vg. dw.    [53284]  £40.00 

A superb work. 
 

365. Ridgway, Christopher & Williams, Robert (Eds.). Sir John Vanbrugh. And landscape architecture in 

Baroque England. 1st. Pbk. Ed. Pub. Sutton. 2004  pp.xiv, 242 with b/w. photos. and illus. Royal 8vo. A nr. fine 

softback.    [52685]  £9.00 

One of England’s finest house architects, Vanbrugh’s work extended into a remarkable variety of temples, belvederes, 

pyramids and many other features for the garden and parks of the estates at which he worked. 
 



 

366. Robinson, William. English Flower Garden. And home grounds of hardy trees and flowers only. 14th. Ed. 

Pub. John Murray. 1926  pp.xii, 710 with b/w. photos. and illus. Royal 8vo. Ex-libris Richard Hancock. Faint, 

scattered foxing to endpapers, o/w. contents in thor. vg. condition. Evidence of a repair to front external hinge. A 

good to vg. hdbk.    [53302]  £12.00 
 

367. Rogers, A. Peonies.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Timber Press. 1996  pp.xi, 296 with 143 colour photo. plates. 8vo. Near 

fine hdbk. in vg. dw.    [53654]  £20.00 

Illustrated and with an essay on landscaping by Linda Engstrom. 
 

368. Sackville-West, V. The Garden.  1st. Ed. Pub. Michael Joseph. 1946  pp.134 with illustrated chapter headings, 

vignettes and decorative end-papers. 8vo. Hardback. Neat inscription to ffep . Internally thoroughly vg. condition, 

contents beautifully clean and crisp. Dustwrapper in vg. condition, lightly chipped in places, very gently sunned on 

spine.     [40023]  £75.00 
 

369. Sackville-West, Vita. In Your Garden Again.  1st. Ed. Pub. Michael Joseph. 1955  pp.178 with b/w. photos. 

8vo. Fine hardback in very pleasing, near fine dw., just very gently chipped at spine ends.    [54058]  £60.00 
 

370. Sanders, Rosanne. The English Apple.  1st. Ed. Pub. Phaidon Oxford.  1988  pp. 144 with vibrant colour illus. 

Large 4to. A fine hdbk. in good to vg. dw., with repair to front.    [53463]  £25.00 

A nice copy of the preferred 1st edition. A superb work in which each apple is shown on a full-colour plate, together with the 

blossom, twig and leaf. Each apple is then given a detailed decription, recording its colour, aroma and season. 
 

371. Scheer Smith, B. A Painted Herbarium. The Life and Art of Emily Hitchcock Terry (1838 - 1921). 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Uni. of Minnesota Press. 1992  pp.xiv, 194, with 46 colour plates, and numerous b/w. illus. Crown 4to. A 

fine hdbk. in a fine dw.     [53660]  £15.00 
 

372. Sitwell, Sir George. On the Making of Gardens.  Ltd. Ed. Pub. Dropmore Press. 1949  pp.xvi, 113 with colour 

illustrations by John Piper. 8vo. Hardback. A fine hardback, boards lettered and decorated in gilt. VG. dustwrapper 

with some scattered foxing and very gently sunned spine. Copy No. 771 from print run of 1000 copies.    [43560] 

 £120.00 

An important, beautifully presented insight into the history of garden design. 
 

373. Stearn, William T. Stearn’s Dictionary of Plant Names for Gardeners. A Handbook on the Origin and 

Meaning of the Botanical Names of some Cultivated Plants. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Cassell. 2004  pp.363. Royal 

8vo. Fine hdbk. in thor. vg. dw. Now out of print.    [53664]  £20.00 
 

374. Stocks, Christopher. Forgotten Fruits. A guide to Britain’s traditional fruit and vegetables. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Random House. 2008  pp.xv, 288 with colour photos. and b/w. illus. 8vo. Fine hdbk., nr. fine dw.    [53518]  £9.00 
 

375. Strong, R. The Artist and the Garden.  1st. Ed. Pub. Yale Uni. Press. 2000  pp.288 with 350 fully annotated 

illustrations, both coloured & b/w. Royal 4to. A nr. fine hdbk., in fine dw.     [53741]  £15.00 

This beautiful book gathers together and examines for the first time a delightful collection of English gardens rendered by 

artists from 1540 to the early nineteenth century, many of which are unknown. 
 

376. Synge, Patrick M. (Ed.). The Fruit Garden Displayed.  1st. Ed. Pub. The Royal Horticultural Society. 1951  

pp.176 with b/w. photos. 8vo. A nr. fine softback.    [53519]  £20.00 
 

377. Taylor, H.V. The Apples of England.  3rd. Ed. Pub. Crosby Lockwood. 1946  pp.206 with 36 colour 

photographic plates. 4to. A vg. hdbk. in dw., with some loss on corners, o/w. vg.     [53754]  £35.00 

The preferred edition; revised and with colour plates. Still considered by many to be the standard text. 
 

378. Turner, Roger. Capability Brown and the eighteenth-century English landscape. 1st. Ed. Pub. Weidenfeld & 

Nicholson. 1985  pp.204 with illus. 4to. Hdbk. Fine in vg. to fine dw. Signed by Roger Turner.    [37956]  £20.00 
 

379. Ulmer, T. & MacDougal, J.M. Passiflora. Passionflowers of the World. 1st. Ed. Pub. Timber Press. 2004  

pp.430 with over 300 colour photos., and numerous b/w. illus. 4to. A fine hdbk. in a fine dw.     [53737]  £100.00 
 

380. Underwood, P.  Designing and Creating Japanese Gardens.   Pub. Crowood Press.  2005  pp.192 with 

colour photographs and other text figs. throughout. A near fine hdbk., in nr. fine dw.     [45419]  £17.50 

This is a practical and inspirational guide to this beautiful style of garden. It explains the symbolism of such a garden and how 

to recreate its beauty and peace in the West. With over 200 lavish photographs and line drawings. 
 

381. Unwin, C.W.J. Sweet Peas. Their History Development Culture. 4th. Rev. Ed. Pub. Silent Books. 1986  

pp.115 with colour photos. 8vo. A fine hardback.     [53816]  £10.00 
 



 

382. Wells, James S. Modern Miniature Daffodils. Species and Hybrids. 1st. Ed. Pub. Timber Press. 1989  

pp.170 with colour photos. 4to. Hardback. Fine in nr. fine dw.    [51778]  £12.00 
 

383. Wescoat, James L. Jr. & Wolschke-Bulmahn, Joachim. (Eds.). Mughal Gardens. Sources, places, 

representations, and prospects. 1st. Ed. Pub. Dumbarton Oaks. 1996  pp.288 with b/w. photos. 4to. Lightly 

dustmarked top-edge, very gently bumped on fore-edge corners, o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw. Out-of-print. A 

definitive work.    [52454]  £110.00 
 

384. Wilson, E.H.  If I Were to Make a Garden.   Pub. Stratford.  1931  pp.xvi, 295 with b/w. plates throughout. 

Hardback. Small inscription to ffep. o/w. contents thor. clean. Spine ends a little worn. Overall a vg. copy.     

[45761]  £18.00 
 

385. Wright, John & Horace J. The Fruit Grower’s Guide. Volume I and II. New. Rev. Ed. Pub.Virtue. [1924]  

Two volume set with colour plates and many detailed further illus. 4to. Ex-Libris of Richard Hancock. Contents 

very clean and in near fine condition. Original decorated green cloth with gilt lettering. Rear board of volume one 

showing some discolouration and a couple of other minor marks elsewhere o/w. vg. Spines very bright, clean and 

in fine condition.     [53292]  £60.00 

A very comprehensive, very well illustrated work. 
 

Natural History & Zoology 

386. Archer, M. Natural History Drawings in the India Office Library.  1st. Ed. 2nd Imp. Pub. HMSO. 1962.  

pp.ix, 116 with colour frontis. & 25 plates (1 in colour). Small 4to. A fine hdbk., in vg. dw. With private library 

stamp of Anthony Huxley to ffep.    [53719]  £16.00 
 

387. Arnold, H.R. Atlas of Mammals in Britain.  1st. Ed. Pub. HMSO. 1993  pp.145 with b/w. dist. maps. 4to. A 

thor. vg. softback.    [53531]  £18.00 
 

388. Attenborough, D. The Life of Birds.  1st. Ed. Pub. BBC. 1998  pp.320 with many fine colour photos. Crown 4to. 

Fine hardback in fine dw. Not price clipped.    [53849]  £12.00 
 

389. Attenborough, D. The Life of Mammals.  1st. Ed. Pub. BBC. 2002  pp.320 with many fine colour photos. 

Crown 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. Not price clipped.    [53848]  £11.50 
 

390. Attenborough, D. The Private Life of Plants. A Natural History of Plant Behaviour. 1st. Ed. Pub. BBC. 

1995.  pp.320 with many beautiful colour photos. Crown 4to. A fine hardback in fine dw.     [53850]  £7.50 
 

391. Attenborough, D. The Zoo Quest Expeditions. Travels in Guyana, Indonesia, and Paraguay. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Lutterworth Press. 1980  pp.384 with many col. and b/w. photos. 8vo.  VG. hardback in vg. dw.    [53847]  £15.00 

This book brings together the three (slightly abridged) books David Attenborough published previously; namely Zoo Quest to 

Guyana, Zoo Quest for a Dragon and Zoo Quest in Paraguay. 
 

392. Calvert, R. Notes on the Geology and Natural History of the County of Durham.  1st. Ed. Pub. W.J. 

Cummins. 1884  pp.[iv], 184 with two fold-out colour diagrams and a loosely inserted colour fold-out geological 

map. 8vo. Hardback. Ex. Durham Lib. copy. Front internal hinge tender, Repairs to verso of map and tables. 

Original maroon cloth binding. A working copy.    [53869]  £16.00 
 

393. Curtis, Wm. H. A Quaker Doctor and Naturalist in the 19th Century. The Story of William Curtis. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Bannisdale Press. 1961  pp.160. 8vo. Fine hdbk. in vg. dw.     [53714]  £17.50 
 

394. Dale, C.W. The History of Glanville’s Wootton, in the County of  Dorset. Including it’s Zoology and 

Botony.  1st. Ed. Pub. Hatchards.  1878  pp.viii, [1], 392 with two mounted b/w. photographs as published. 8vo. 

Hardback. Minor marks to top-edge of rear end-papers and plain border of one mounted photograph (photograph 

unaffected), o/w. contents exceptionally clean and in fine condition. Original green cloth, lettered and decorated in 

gilt on spine, all in thor. vg. condition.    [53863]  £195.00 

The content is almost entirely dedicated to the natural history of this Dorset Village. Treats mammals, birds, reptiles, fish, 

entomology and botany in detail. The photographs are particularly charming. 
 

395. David, Abbé (Translated by Fox, Helen M.). Abbé David’s Diary. Being an account of the French 

naturalist’s journeys and observations in China in the years 1866 to 1869. 1st. Ed. Pub. Harvard. 1949  

pp.xxxii, 302 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Inscription and signature to ffep by the translator, Helen Fox. Hinges a little 

slack, rest of binding very sound. Contents very clean. A good hardback with dw. which appears trimmed down, 

with some loss and creasing to front and rear. A good reading copy. Quite scarce, especially with dw.    [53272] 

 £50.00 
 



 

396. Dennison, Bob. et al. Rhayader by Nature. The wildlife of a small Welsh town and its surrounding 

countryside. 1st. Ed. Pub. Rhayader by Nature. 2015  pp.viii, 252 with colour photos. throughout. 8vo. A new 

softback. A super production.    [52955]  £19.99 

The Natural History Society behind this publication, known as ‘Rhayader by Nature’ have put together an excellent book that 

considers the plant, insect, animal and bird life in and around the town of Rhayader.  It also takes a look back to what the area 

was like in the past. Absorbing text and excellent photography. 
 

397. Desmond, R. Great Natural History Books and their Creators.  1st. Pub. British Library and Oak Knoll 

Press.  2003  pp.176 with colour and b/w., plates and engravings. 4to. Fine hdbk in nr. fine dw.     [53812]  £11.00 

A most useful reference book.  
 

398. Feehan, J. & O’Donovan, G. The Bogs of Ireland. An Introduction to the Natural, Cultural and Industrial 

Heritage of Irish Peatlands 1st. Ed. Pub. Uni. College Dublin. 1996  pp.xv, 518 with 12 colour plates of photos. 

and numerous b/w. photos., illus. and figs. within the text. Royal 4to. A fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw. Scarce. Out of 

print.     [53662]  £225.00 

A comprehensive overview of all aspects of peatland heritage, natural, cultural and economic. 
 

399. Feltwell, J. Meadows. A History and Natural History. 1st. Ed. Pub. Alan Sutton. 1992.  pp.xviii,205 with 

colour & b/w. photos., and plates. Crown 4to. A nr. fine hdbk. in vg. dw.      [53706]  £15.00 
 

400. Fitter, Julian. et al. Wildlife of the Galàpagos. Collins Traveller’s Guide. 2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. William Collins. 

2016  pp.287 with colour photos. and maps. 8vo. A new softback.    [53636]  £16.99 

Featuring over 400 species of wildlife most likely to be encountered on a trip to these remote islands, this traveller’s guide is 

the ideal companion for anyone travelling to this fascinating region of the world. 
 

401. Forbes, Edward. A History of British Starfishes. and other animals of the class Echinodermata. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Van Voorst. 1841  pp.xx, 267 with woodcut illus. 8vo. Contents in excellent, nr. fine condition. Original blue 

cloth hdbk., boards in fine condition. A very pleasing copy.    [53671]  £80.00 
 

402. Foster-Smith, Dr. Judy. (Ed.). The Marine Fauna and Flora of the Cullercoats District. Marine Species 

Records for the North East Coast of England. Revised Ed. Pub. Penshaw Press. 2000  Two volume set. 4to. 

Hardback. Fine condition.    [36225]  £75.00 

Includes details of in the order of 2,400 species which have been recorded from the full range of coastal environments 

including estuaries and coastal ponds, shores and deeper offshore regions. This catalogue gives some estimate of species 

distribution and abundance, in many cases over considerable periods of time, and includes details of ecology and life histories. 
 

403. Gage, A.T. A History of the Linnean Society of London.  1st. Ed. Pub. for the Society. 1938  pp.viii, 175 

with 11 plates. Royal 8vo. Minor amount of foxing, o/w. contents fine. In original publishers wrappers in vg. 

condition. With personal stamp of British Botanist Anthony Huxley (1920-1992) to ffep.    [53755]  £30.00 
 

404. Gilbert, P. John Abbot. Birds, Butterflies and Other Wonders. 1st. Ed. Pub. Holberton & Nat. Hist. Mus. 

1998  pp.128 with 60 fine coloured plate reproductions. Royal 4to. A fine hdbk., in fine dw.    [53760]  £20.00 

John Abbot emigrated at the age of 21 years to spend rest of his life in Virginia and Georgia. There he collected and painted 

natural history specimens for clients in England, continental Europe and America. 
 

405. Goodman, S.M. & Benstead, J.P. The Natural History of Madagascar.  1st. Ed. Pub. University of Chicago. 

2003  pp.1709 with 44 colour photos, 222 b/w. illus., & 254 tables. 4to. Fine hdbk in fine dw.    [54026]  £65.00 

"For those who are serious about getting to know this fascinating island, there is no better resource than ‘The Natural History 

of Madagascar’. It is the closest thing to a comprehensive natural history of the region ever produced." Tim Flannery, Nature. 
 

406. Gosse, P.H.  Evenings at the Microscope. Researches among the minute organs and forms of Animal 

Life.  Auth. Ed. Pub. D. Appleton & Co. 1896  pp.xii, 480 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Contents v. clean and in fine 

condition. TEG. Handsomely bound in half leather over marbled boards. Rear external hinge lifting at bottom, 

o/w. binding in vg. condition.    [53653]  £25.00 
 

407. Gosse, Philip. The Squire of Walton Hall. The Life of Charles Waterton 1st. Ed. Pub. Cassell. 1940  pp.ix, 

324 with b/w. illus. Royal 8vo. A vg. hdbk. in fair only, nibbled dw.    [53304]  £16.00 
 

408. Hagberg, K. Carl Linnaeus. Translated from the Swedish by Alan Blair. 1st. Ed. Pub. Jonathan Cape. 1952  

pp, 264 with some illustrations. 8vo. Fine hdbk., in a vg. dw.    [53731]  £18.00 
 

409. Hardy, A. Darwin and the Spirit of Man.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1984  pp.245 with illus. 8vo. A vg. hdbk. in  

vg. dw.     [36397]  £7.00 
 



 

410. Hardy, Justine. The Ochre Border. A Journey Through the Tibetan Frontierlands. 1st. Ed. Pub. Constable. 

1995  pp.191 with colour photos. Royal 8vo. With scattered foxing along fore-edge of text block. A thor. vg. hdbk. 

in fine dw., very gently sunned on spine.    [53522]  £10.00 
 

411. Hayward, P.J. Animals of Sandy Shores. Naturalists’ Handbook 21. 1st. Ed. Pub. Richmond.  1994  pp.104 

with colour plates by author, line drawings throughout. 8vo. Covers gently faded on spine and rear, o/w. a fine 

softback.    [53691]  £10.00 
 

412. Hayward, P.J. Animals on Seaweed. Naturalists’ Handbook 9. 1st. Ed. Pub. Richmond. 1988  pp.108 with 

colour plates and numerous b/w. line drawings. 8vo. A nr. fine softback. Most up-to-date edition.    [53720] £18.00 

413. Hayward, P.J. Antarctic Cheilostomatous Bryozoa.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford Uni. Press. 1995  pp.ix, 355 with 

many b/w. photos., and illus. Royal 8vo. A fine hdbk.     [53716]  £50.00 
 

414. Hayward. P.J. & Ryland, J.S. Handbook of the Marine Fauna of North-West Europe.  1st. Ed. Pub  Oxford 

Uni. Press. 1995  pp.xi, 800 with many b/w. text figs.  Royal 8vo. Lightly dust-marked top edge, o/w. a fine hdbk.    

[53655]  £65.00 
 

415. Herter, K. Hedgehogs. A Comprehensive Study. Pub. Phoenix. 1965  pp.69 with b/w. photographs throughout. 

A vg. copy in same dw.    [42392]  £4.00 
 

416. Hincks, T. A History of the British Hydroid Zoophytes.  1st. Ed. Pub. Van Voorst. 1868  Two volume set. 

Royal 8vo. Large paper edition.  Volume 1 comprises text and figs., Volume 2 comprises plates. With 67 engraved 

plates. End-papers lightly browned, o/w. contents in fine condition. Original blue cloth boards in nr. fine 

condition. With very charming bookplate to front paste-down of both volumes. A very pleasing set indeed.     

[53708]  £150.00 
 

417. Hingston, R.W.G. A Naturalist in Himalaya.  1st. Ed. Pub. H.F. & G. Witherby. 1920  pp.xii, 300 with b/w. 

photos. and illus. Royal 8vo. Ex-lib. Scattered foxing to contents. A good to vg. hdbk. in original green cloth 

boards.    [53307]  £25.00 
 

418. Hosking, David & Withers, Martin. Wildlife of Kenya, Tanzania & Uganda.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2006  

pp.248 with colour photos. 8vo. A new softback.    [53637]  £17.99 

This book is designed to give everyone visiting Kenya, Tanzania and Uganda a pocket-sized guide to all the wildlife they might 

encounter. 
 

419. Landsborough, D. A Popular History of British Zoophytes, or Corallines.  1st. Ed. Pub. Reeve & Co. 1852  

pp.xii, 404 with 20 hand-col., lithographic plates. Royal 16mo. Hardback. A very minor amount of foxing o/w. 

contents in fine condition. All edges of text block marbled. Contemporary half-calf leather over marbled boards. 

Spine richly decorated in gilt. Boards lightly rubbed; very pleasing and in vg. condition.     [53728]  £80.00 
 

420. Lebour, M.V. The Planktonic Diatoms of Northern Seas.  1st. Ed. Pub. Ray Society. 1930  pp.xii, 244 plus 4 

plates and 16 page list of members and publications, dated 1930. 8vo. Ex-Boston Society of Natural History 

(USA) copy. TEG. Contents in fine condition. Original decorated blue cloth binding in nr. fine condition.      

[53729]  £40.00 
 

421. Maitland, Peter S. Guide to Freshwater Fish of Britain and Europe.  Rev. Ed. Pub. Hamlyn. 2000  pp.256 

with colour illus. and dist. maps. Tall 8vo. Fine softback. Out-of-print.    [53542]  £14.00 
 

422. Markham, Gervase. Cheape and Good Hvsbandry [Husbandry]. For the vvell-Ordering of all Beafts, and 

Fowles, and for the generall Cure of their Difeafes. Fac. Ed. Pub. Theatrum Orbis Terrarum Ltd., and Da 

Capo Press. 1969  pp.[xxx], 162. 8vo. Hardback. A thor. vg. copy. Red cloth boards lettered in gilt on spine. With 

the bookplate of David Smith, joint author of ‘British Bee Books - 1500-1976’. Scarce.    [53867]  £80.00 

A faithful facsimile of the first edition, (published in London in 1614) taken from the copy held at the Bodleian Library, Oxford.  
 

423. Marren, Peter. The Observer’s Book of Wayside and Woodland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books. 2003  

pp.206 with colour illus. and b/w. photos. 12mo. A fine, unused hdbk.    [53544]  £12.50 

A very useful reference book for Wayside and Woodland book enthusiasts. 
 

424. Phelps, Gilbert. Squire Waterton.  1st. EP. Publishing Ed. 1976  pp.viii, 167 with b/w. illus. 8vo. A thor. vg. 

hdbk. in thor. vg. dw.    [53306]  £7.50 
 

425. Raby, Peter. Bright Paradise. Victorian scientific travellers. 1st. Ed. Pub. Chatto & Windus. 1996  pp.276 

with b/w. illus. Royal 8vo. A thor. vg. hdbk. in thor. vg. dw.    [53282]  £7.50 

A fascinating insight into the lives of Bates and Wallace in the Amazon, Richard Spruce in the Amazon and the Andes, Joseph 

Hooker in the high passes of Sikkim, Wallace in the Malay archipelago and Mary Kingsley in West Africa. 
 



 

426. Ralling, Christopher. The Voyage of Charles Darwin. His Autobiographical Writings Selected and 

Arranged. Rep. Pub. BBC. 1979  pp.183 with col. plates. Royal 8vo. A vg. hdbk. in vg. dw.    [17083]  £10.00 
 

427. Rowe, N. The Pictorial Guide to the Living Primates.  1st. Ed. 2nd. Print. Pub. Pogonias Press. 1999  

pp.viii, 263 lavishly illustrated throughout in colour. 4to. Fine hdbk., in fine dw.    [53742]  £40.00 

Highly recommended.  
 

428. Rufford, P,J. Notes on British Hydroid Zoophytes and other subjects. (Polyzoan Conchological  & 

Geological). 1st. Ed. Pub. Burfield & Pennells. 1902  pp.xxiv, 149 with b/w photo. plates and illus. 8vo. One 

section standing a little proud towards end, o/w. contents thor. vg. Original green cloth in fine condition.     

[53717]  £20.00 
 

429. Russell, Bertrand. The Scientific Outlook.  1st. Ed. Pub. Allen & Unwin. 1931  pp.285. Crown 8vo. A fine 

hardback in dw, darkened in places, o/w. fine. A very pleasing copy.    [53868]  £75.00 
 

430. Scharff, R.F. The History of the European Fauna. The Contemporary Science Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. Walter 

Scott. 1899  pp.vii, 364 with b/w illus. Crown 8vo. Hardback. A thor. vg. copy in original red cloth binding.    

[53793]  £20.00 

A detailed, fascinating period insight into how the distribution of European fauna has changed historically.  
 

431. Schober, W. & Grimmberger, E. A Guide to Bats of Britain and Europe.  1st. Ed. Pub. Hamlyn. 1989  pp.224 

with every European species illus. in colour. 8vo. Lightly marked top-edge, o/w. a fine hdbk.    [53702]  £20.00 

Includes illustrated keys to all European species. 
 

432. Stephenson, T.A. The British Sea Anemones.  1st. Ed. Pub. The Ray Society. 1928-1935  Two volume set with 

33 full-page plates, the majority in colour, and over 100 figures in text. 8vo. Very minor amount of foxing to rear 

end-papers of Vol.2, and to fore-edges of text block, o/w. contents in fine condition. TEG. Original embossed 

cloth boards, with Ray Society emblem in gilt. A very pleasing set indeed.     [53656]  £150.00 
 

433. Sterry, Paul. Complete Guide to Mediterranean Wildlife.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2000  pp.384 with colour 

photos. 8vo. A new softback.    [53638]  £24.99 

Highlights the common wildlife from the world’s most popular holiday destination, including mammals, birds, reptiles, 

amphibians, shells and flowering plants. 
 

434. Thomson, R. The Natural History of a Highland Parish. (Ardclach, Nairnshire) 1st. Ed. Pub. George 

Bain. 1900  pp.xv, 304. 8vo. Hardback. TEG. A very minor amount of foxing, o/w., contents in fine condition. 

Original burgundy cloth binding in fine condition. A very pleasing copy.    [53770]  £175.00 
 

435. Tomkies, Mike. Between Earth & Paradise.  Rev. Ed. Pub. Jonathan Cape. 1991  pp.224 with colour 

photographs. 8vo. Fine hardback in very near fine dw.    [54021]  £30.00 

A super copy of the revised edition published some 10 years after the release of the first edition. 
 

436. Tomkies, Mike. In Spain’s Secret Wilderness.  1st. Ed. Pub. Jonathan Cape. 1989  pp.240 with colour 

photographs. 8vo. Fine hardback in very near fine dw.    [54019]  £12.00 
 

437. Tomkies, Mike. Last Wild Years.  1st. Ed. Pub. Jonathan Cape. 1992  pp.208 with colour photographs. 8vo. 

Fine hardback in very near fine dw.    [54022]  £15.00 
 

438. Tomkies, Mike Moobli.  1st. Ed. Pub. Jonathan Cape. 1988  pp.224 with colour photographs. 8vo. Fine hardback 

in very near fine dw.    [54023]  £20.00 
 

439. Tomkies, Mike. On Wing & Wild Water.  1st. Ed. Pub. Jonathan Cape. 1987  pp.239 with colour photographs. 

8vo. Fine hardback in very near fine dw.     [54020]  £10.00 
 

440. Tomkies, Mike. Out of the Wild.  1st. Ed. Pub. Jonathan Cape. 1985  pp.223 with colour photographs. 8vo. Fine 

hardback in very near fine dw.    [54024]  £8.50 
 

441. Topsell, Edward. The Historie of Serpents. Or The fecond  Booke of liuing  Creatures; Wherein is 

contained their Diune, Naturall, and Morall defcriptions, with their liuely Figures, Names, Conditions, 

Kindes and Natures of all venemous Beafts: with their feuerall Poyfons and Antidotes; their deepe 

hatred to Mankind, and she wonderfull worke of God in their Creation, and Destruction. Fac. Ed. Pub. 

Theatrum Orbis Terrarum Ltd., and Da Capo Press. 1973  pp.[x], 315, [ix] illustrated with wood engravings. 

Royal 4to. Hardback. Red cloth with gilt lettering. Thor. vg. condition.    [53878]  £125.00 

A faithful facsimile of Topsell’s impressive work (first published in London in 1608), from the original held at the Bodleian 

Library, Oxford.  



 

 

442. Wallace, Alfred Russel. A Narrative of Travels on the Amazon and Rio Negro. With an account of the 

native tribes, and observations on the climate, geology, and natural history of the Amazon Valley. 2nd. 

Ed. Pub. Ward, Lock & Co. 1889  pp.xiv, 363, 4 pages publisher’s catalogue. With portrait of Wallace, map and 

full-page illustrations. 8vo. Some scattered foxing to first few and last few pages, o/w. contents thor. vg.. Original 

blue cloth boards in vg. condition. Some spine lean. A vg. hdbk.    [53301]  £75.00 
 

443. Wells, F.E. & Bryce, C.W. Sea Slugs and their Relatives of Western Australia.  1st. Ed. Pub. Western 

Australian Museum 1993  pp.viii, 184. with numerous colour photos., throughout. 8vo. Lightly marked text block 

fore-edges, o/w. a fine softback. Latest edition. In print at £59.00.    [53692]  £20.00 
 

444. Westwood, Brett. et al. (Eds.). The Nature of Wyre. A wildlife-rich forest in the heart of Britain. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Pisces. 2015  pp.viii, 312 with superb colour photographs throughout. 4to. A new hdbk.    [51056]  £37.50 

The Wyre Forest, on the borders of Shropshire and Worcestershire, is one of Britain's most important ancient woodlands and 

home to a stunning array of wildlife. 
 

New Naturalists – Main Series 
 

445. 01. Ford, E.B. Butterflies. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1945  pp.xiv, 368 with colour and b/w. 

photos. 8vo. Light speckling to top and fore-edge of text block, o/w. a fine hdbk. Thoroughly vg. dw. Not price 

clipped. A very pleasing copy.     [53794]  £90.00 
 

446. 14. Blunt, W. The Art of Botanical Illustration. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1950  pp.xxxi, 

304 with 47 colour and b/w. plates. 8vo. Near fine hdbk., in thor. vg. dw. Not price clipped.    [53795]  £90.00 
 

447. 34. Hardy, A. The Open Sea: It’s Natural History: The World of Plankton. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Collins. 1956  pp.xv, 335 with 142 watercolour drawings by the author and numerous b/w. photos., and illus. 

8vo. Minor foxing at ends and to fore-edges of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in vg. dw., some cellotape residue 

on rear. Price clipped.     [53796]  £50.00 
 

448. 41. Corbet, P.S. et al. Dragonflies. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1960  pp.xii, 260 with colour and 

b/w. plates. 8vo. Very light foxing to fore-edge of text block, o/w. a fine hardback. Very minor foxing on dw., 

o/w. in fine condition. Price clipped.    [53797]  £140.00 
 

449. 70. Berry, R.J. The Natural History of Orkney. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. 2nd. Iss. Pub. Collins. 1985  

pp.304 with colour and b/w. photos. 8vo. Light foxing to fore-edge of text block, o/w. a fine hardback. 

Dustwrapper in fine condition. Not price clipped.      [53799]  £500.00 
 

450. 70. Berry, R.J. The Natural History of Orkney. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. 1st. Iss. Pub. Collins. 1985  

pp.304 with colour and b/w. photos. 8vo. Fine hardback. Neat ownership stamp to ffep. Dustwrapper spine very 

gently sunned o/w. in fine condition. Not price clipped.      [53800]  £900.00 
 

451. 71. Simms, Eric. British Warblers. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. 1st. Iss. Pub. Collins.  1985  pp.432 with b/w. 

photos. and dist. maps. 8vo. A fine hdbk. in very nr. fine dw. Not price clipped.    [51229]  £1,200.00 
 

452. 73. Tubbs, C.R. The New Forest. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. 1st. Iss. Pub. Collins. 1986  pp.300 with colour 

and b/w. photos. 8vo. Light foxing to fore-edges of text block, o/w. a fine hardback. Spine of dw. only very lightly 

faded, o/w. in fine condition. Not price clipped.    [53804]  £200.00 
 

453. 74. Page, C.N. Ferns.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1988  pp.430 with colour and b/w. photos. 8vo. Nine very tiny 

speckles to fore-edge of text block, o/w. a fine hardback. Very gently faded dw. spine, o/w. fine. Not price clipped. 

A very pleasing copy.     [53805]  £425.00 
 

454. 76. Boyd, J.M. & Boyd, I.L.  The Hebrides. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins.  1990  pp.416. 8vo. 

Very light foxing to top-edge of text block, o/w. a fine hardback. Dustwrapper very near fine, showing only very 

gentle fading on spine. Not price clipped.    [53807]  £475.00 
 

455. 77. Davis, B. et al. The Soil. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1992  pp.192. 8vo. Light foxing to fore-

edges of text-block, o/w. a fine hardback. Spine of dw. showing gentle fading, o/w. fine. Not price clipped.     

[53808]  £275.00 
 

456. 79. Chapman, P. Caves and Cave Life. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1993  pp.219. 8vo. Light 

foxing to fore-edges of text block, o/w. a fine hardback. Fine dustwrapper - no fading. Not price clipped.    [53809] 

 £350.00 
 



 

457. 87. Beebee, T. and Griffiths, R. Amphibians and Reptiles. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2000  

8vo. A new hardback in new dw. Genuine 1st edition, not print on demand. Out-of-print. Last few copies.    

[43913]  £70.00 
 

458. 88. Mitchell, J. Loch Lomondside. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub Collins. 2001  8vo. A new hardback in 

new dw. Genuine 1st edition, not print on demand. Out-of-print.    [49609]  £60.00 
 

459. 91. Marren, P.  Nature Conservation.  The New Naturalist.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins.  2002  8vo. A new 

hardback in new dw. Genuine 1st edition, not print on demand. Out-of-print. Last few copies.    [49119]  £60.00 
 

460. 94. Hayward, P. Seashore. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2004  8vo.  A new hardback in new dw. 

Genuine 1st edition, not a print on demand copy. Out-of-print.     [49611]  £70.00 
 

461. 97. Porley, R. & Hodgetts, N. Mosses & Liverworts. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. 1st. Iss. Pub. Collins. 2005  

8vo. A new hardback in new dw. Genuine 1st edition, not print on demand. Out-of-print.     [32126]  £35.00 

The first edition, first issue is more than half a centimetre taller than the first edition, second issue. 
 

462. 104. Bircham, P. A History of Ornithology. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2007  8vo. A new 

hardback in new dw. Genuine 1st edition, not print on demand. Out-of-print.     [47397]  £35.00 
 

463. 106. Corbet, P. and Brooks, S. Dragonflies. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2008  8vo. A new 

hardback with new dw. Genuine 1st edition, not print on demand. RRP £45.00.    [45445]  £25.00 

A superb monograph on the dragonfly. 
 

464. 110. Cabot, D. Wildfowl. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins.  2009  8vo. A new hardback in new dw. 

Genuine 1st edition, not print on demand. Out-of-print.  Last few copies.    [45446]  £38.00 
 

465. 132. Sale, R. Falcons. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2016  8vo. A new hardback in new dw. RRP 

£65.00.    [50141]  £48.75 

In a much-anticipated volume on one of Britain's most fascinating group of birds, Richard Sale draws on a wealth of 

experience and research, providing a comprehensive natural history of the four British breeding falcons. The Kestrel, Merlin, 

Hobby and Peregrine Falcon are all considered in easy to absorb detail. 
 

466. 134. Ashton, Nicholas. Early Humans. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2017  pp.xi, 354 with colour 

photos. and illus. 8vo. A new hardback in new dw. Save £15.00.    [52459]  £45.00 

Our understanding of the British Palaeolithic and Mesolithic has changed dramatically over the last three decades, and yet not 

since H. J. Fleure's ‘A Natural History of Man in Britain’ (1951) has the New Naturalist Library included a volume focused on 

the study of early humans and their environment. 
 

467. 135. Newton, Ian. Farming and Birds. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2017  8vo. A new hardback 

in new dw. Save £16.25.    [52730]  £48.75 

Fascinating. In a nutshell, Ian Newton looks at how agriculture, in all its forms in the UK, has changed over the last 70 years 

and how this has impacted on birds and wildlife. 
 

468. 136. Jones, Richard. Beetles. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2018  8vo. A new hardback in new dw. 

RRP £65.00.    [53829]  £48.75 

‘Richard Jones’ groundbreaking New Naturalist volume on beetles encourages those enthusiasts who would otherwise be put 

off by the, to date, rather technical literature that has dominated the field, providing a comprehensive natural history of this 

fascinating and beautiful group of insects’. 
 

 

New Naturalists – Monographs 
 

469. 01. Neal, E. The Badger. The New Naturalist Monograph.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1948  8vo. Fine hardback in 

thor. vg. dw. Not price clipped.    [36156]  £60.00 
 

470. 02. Buxton, John. The Redstart. The New Naturalist Monograph.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1950  8vo. A vg. 

hardback in vg. dw. with a small amount of loss at top of spine. Not price clipped.    [50441]  £65.00 
 

471. 12. Shorten, M. Squirrels.  The New Naturalist Monograph.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1954  8vo. Nr. fine 

hardback in nr. fine dw., light foxing on rear & very gently darkened spine . Not price clipped.    [46404]  £80.00 
 

472. 18. Yonge, C.M. Oysters. The New Naturalist Monograph.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Collins.  1966  8vo. Fine hardback 

in dw., with small amount of loss at bottom of spine, o/w. in fine condition. Not price clipped.     [44130]  £35.00 

 



 

Ornithology 

473. Adams, A.B. John James Audubon.  Pub. Victor Gollancz. 1967  pp.510. 8vo. Hardback. Nr. fine in good to 

vg. dw.     [32531]  £20.00 
 

474. Alstrom, Per & Mild, Krister. Pipits & Wagtails of Europe, Asia and North America. Identification and 

systematics. 1st. Ed. Pub. Helm. 2003  pp.496 with colour photos., illus. and dist. maps. Royal 8vo. A fine hdbk. 

in fine dw.    [53550]  £55.00 

Comprehensive identification guide to the 27 species of pipits and wagtails in Europe, Asia and North America. Detailed text 

covering identification, description, geographical variation, voice, status, habitat and behavior, distribution, movements and 

measurements.  
 

475. Armstrong, Robert H. Guide to the Birds of Alaska.  3rd. Ed. 2nd Imp. Pub. Alaska. 1991  pp.342 with colour 

photos. Tall 8vo. A nr. fine softback, gently sunned on rear.    [52770]  £10.00 
 

476. Ash, J.S. & Miskell, J.E. Birds of Somalia.  1st. Ed. Pub. Pica Press. 1998  pp.336 with 4 coloured plates, maps 

and dist. maps. Hardback. Fine copy in fine dw.    [30868]  £30.00 
 

477. Baker, E.C. Stuart. Cuckoo Problems.  1st. Ed. Pub. Witherby. 1942  pp.xvi, 207 with colour illus. and b/w. 

photos., illus. 8vo. Some scattered foxing at ends and fore-edges of text block, o/w. contents in fine condition. 

Hdbk. With chipped and marked dw., with some loss to extremities. Not common with dw.    [53267]  £18.00 

Contains nine colour, full-page plates illustrating Cuckoo eggs, alongside the eggs of their most common fosterers. 
 

478. Baker, Kevin. Identification Guide to European Non-Passerines. BTO Guide 24. 1st. Ed. Pub. BTO. 1993  

pp.x, 332 with text figs. 8vo. Fine softback with one minor crease to rear cover. Out-of-print.    [49863]  £20.00 
 

479. Bannerman, David Armitage. The Birds of Tropical West Africa. with special reference to those of the 

Gambia, Sierra Leone, the Gold Coast and Nigeria. Pub. Crown Agents for the Colonies. 1930-1951  Eight 

volume set with colour and b/w. plates. TEG. Uniformly bound in blue cloth; lightly, evenly faded spines on 

volumes 1 to 4 and lightly marked and rubbed in places. Light spotting and / or a minor amount of cellotape 

residue to end-papers.  One page in volume 2 a little creased, o/w. contents in very good to fine condition.   With 

bookplate of ‘J. B. Whitby’ to front-paste down of each volume. VG. set.    [47313]  £300.00 

Superbly illustrated with plates by Lodge, Gronvold, Henry Jones and Roland Green. 
 

480. Barnes, John A.G. The Titmice of the British Isles.  1st. Ed. Pub. David & Charles. 1975  pp.212 with b/w. 

photos. 8vo. A fine hdbk. in fine dw.    [52817]  £10.00 
 

481. Batten, L.A. et al. (Ed.) Red Data Birds in Britain. Action for rare, threatened and important species. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. T. & AD Poyser. 1990  pp.viii, 349 with illustrations. 8vo. Hardback. Fine in fine dw.    [34308]  £10.00 
 

482. Beehler, Bruce M. et al. Birds of New Guinea.  1st. Ed. Pub. Princeton. 1986  pp.xiii, 293 with colour and b/w. 

illus. 8vo. A fine softback.    [52760]  £32.00 
 

483. Beeton. Beeton’s Book of Birds. Showing how to rear and manage them in sickness and in health. Pub. 

S.O. Beeton, London. [c.1884]  pp.iv, 352 with b/w. illus. 12mo. Internal hinges tender. Signature to ffep. (dated 

July 2nd 1884). Water staining to endpapers. AEG. Original binding showing wear on spine. A good reading copy.     

[53538]  £25.00 
 

484. Boag, David. The Kingfisher.  1st. Ed. Pub. Blandford. 1982  pp.viii, 120 with many colour photographs. 8vo. 

With dedication signed and dated by the author on the title page. Thor. vg. hdbk. in nr. fine dw.    [52821]  £15.00 
 

485. Boles, W.E. The Robins and Flycatchers of Australia.  Pub. Angus and Robertson. 1988  pp.xx, 508 with 

many colour photographs. Large 4to. Hardback. Fine in near fine dw.    [36561]  £50.00 
 

486. Brown, L. Birds of Prey. Their Biology and Ecology. Pub. Hamlyn. 1976  pp. 256 with colour & b/w. plates. 

Hardback. VG. in vg. dw.    [33068]  £7.50 
 

487. Byers, Clive. et al. Buntings and Sparrows. A Guide to the Buntings and North American Sparrows.  1st. 

Ed. Pub. Pica Press. 1995  pp.334 with 39 colour plates, distribution maps and other text figs. Royal 8vo. A nr. 

fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.    [53530]  £23.50 
 

488. Campbell, B. & Lack, E. A Dictionary of Birds.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1985  pp.xxx, 670 with many illus. 4to. 

Hardback. Bookplate to ffep., o/w. fine in vg. dw.    [36348]  £20.00 
 



 

489. Ching, Raymond. Studies and Sketches of a Bird Painter.   1st. Ed. Pub. Lansdowne.  1981  pp.260 with full-

page colour plates and sketches throughout. Folio. Hardback. Fine copy in blue cloth boards, lettered in gilt to 

spine. With slip-case (which has wrap-around dustwrapper as published) in near fine condition.    [44198]  £185.00 
 

490. Chislett, R. & Ainsworth, G. H. Birds on the Spurn Peninsula.  1st. Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books. 1996  pp.xlv, 

216, with colour frontis., b/w. plates, charts, tables and fold out map. 8vo. Hardback. Fine in fine dw. Scarce.    

[54078]  £40.00 

Published in part in 1958, the rest of the work was discovered in handwritten manuscript form in 1992, twenty eight years after 

Ralph Chislett's death. This is the first publication of the work as the author intended it. Part 1 is reproduced in facsimile form, 

and Part 2 is printed in a matching format. 
 

491. Clement, Peter. et al. Finches & Sparrows. An identification guide. 1st. Ed. Pub. Helm. 1993  pp.ix, 500 with 

colour illus. and dist. maps. Royal 8vo. A fine hdbk. thor. vg. dw.    [53553]  £35.00 
 

492. Clement, Peter & Hathway, Ren. Thrushes.  1st. Ed. Pub. Helm. 2000  pp.463 with colour illus. and dist. maps. 

Royal 8vo. A fine hdbk. in fine dw.    [53541]  £40.00 
 

493. Coles, C. & Pledger, M. Game Birds.  Pub. Dragon’s World. 1981  pp.117 with 24 superb plates by Maurice 

Pledger. Large folio. Hardback. Fine in nr. fine dw., (lightly sunned spine & repair to top). In vg. slipcase.    

[37848]  £40.00 
 

494. Cottrell Houle, Marcy. Wings for my Flight. The Peregrine Falcons of Chimney Rock. 1st. Ed. 1st. Printing 

Addison Wesley. 1991  pp.187. 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [54025]  £5.00 

Forty years ago, the Peregrine Falcon was on the U.S. endangered species list and many doubted that it would survive. Marcy 

Houle was a young wildlife biologist observing one of the last remaining pairs – located at a site in southwest Colorado slated 

for development as a major tourist site. ‘Wings for My Flight’ chronicles her work at Chimney Rock along with the recovery of 

the species. 
 

495. Cramp, Stanley. et al. Handbook of the Birds of Europe the Middle East and North Africa. The Birds of 

the Western Palearctic. Vol. 1-9 (complete set). 1st. Ed. Pub. RSPB. 1977-94  Nine volume set. Crown 4to. 

Fine hardbacks with dustwrappers all in nr. fine or fine condition. A super set.     [54069]  £300.00 

Comprises descriptions of over 740 species of birds occurring in the Western Palearctic, of which 600 are breeding species.  

Illustrated using colour plates which were specially commissioned for this work. Illustrators included N.W. Cusa, Robert 

Gillmor, Sir Peter Scott and others. Eggs are also displayed, as are voice sonograms, melograms and annual cycles. This 

edition was limited to a print run of 5,000 complete sets. 
 

496. Crowley, K. & Link, M. Love of Loons.  1st. Ed. Pub. Voyageur Press. 1987  pp.96 with colour photos. 4to. A 

nr. fine softback.    [53736]  £15.00 

A very good introduction to the natural history of loons. 
 

497. Curson, Jon. et al. New World Warblers.  Rep. Ed. Pub. Helm. 1995  pp.ix, 252 with colour illus. and dist. 

maps. Royal 8vo. A fine hdbk. in fine dw., very gently sunned on spine.    [53547]  £22.00 
 

498. Davies, Nick. Cuckoo. Cheating by nature. 1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury. 2015  pp.xxii, 289 with colour photos. 

8vo. A new softback.     [51277]  £9.99 

Offers a new insight into the lives of these extraordinary birds and their relationship with man. 
 

499. de Juana, Eduardo & Varela, Juan M. Birds of Spain.  3rd. Ed. Pub. Lynx. 2016  pp.257 with around 1,000 

colour illus. and over 300 dist. maps. 8vo. A new hdbk.    [52432]  £29.99 

This is the latest edition of this extremely popular field guide which, through revised text, many new drawings and updated 

taxonomy, enables the reader to identify 567 species, including 173 vagrants. 
 

500. Develey, Pedro F. Field Guide: Birds of Greater São Paulo. Guia de Campo: Aves da Grande São Paulo. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Aves E Fotos. 2004  pp.xii, 295 with colour photos. Tall 8vo. Text in Portugese and English. A fine 

softback.    [52825]  £42.00 

Illustrates the 273 species seen in the São Paulo area of Brazil. 
 

501. Donald, Paul F. The Skylark.   1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  2004  pp.256 with colour photos. and b/w. illus. Royal 8vo. 

Inscription by the author on half title ‘Best wishes, Paul Donald’. A fine hdbk. in fine dw.     [51179]  £35.00 
 

502. Durman, R. Bird Observatories in Britain and Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. T & AD Poyser. 1976  pp.292 with 17 

plates and other text illus. 8vo. Hardback. VG. in vg. dw.    [34621]  £35.00 
 

503. Evans, Lee G.R. The Ultimate Site Guide to Scarcer British Birds.  1st. Ed. Pub. LGRE Productions. 1996  

pp.295 with b/w. illus. Royal 8vo. A vg. softback, minor crease to front cover.    [52986]  £10.00 

Details locations, when and how many birds the keen birder is likely to see. Maps where possible. 



 

 

504. Eyton, T.C. A History of the Rarer British Birds, [with] A Catalogue of British Birds. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Longman et al, London. 1836  pp.vi, [Corrections leaf], 101, [1], vi, [Erratum leaf], 67, with 24 page Longman’s 

Catalogue (dated Feb. 1836) bound at front of the volume. Both title pages present.  8vo. Hardback. Some sections 

un-cut. Beautifully illustrated with woodcuts plus vignettes throughout. Ex-lib. copy. Contents in near fine 

condition. Original blue cloth with most of original spine label present. A vg. plus copy.    [39710]  £40.00 

Eyton became well-known to ornithologists through this work, which forms a Supplement to Bewick. The delightful woodcuts 

were by a Shropshire engraver named Marks. Thomas Eyton numbered among his friends Darwin, Wallace, Agassiz and 

Owen, and during his lifetime, he amassed a large collection of birds and bird skeletons (Mullens and Swann). 
 

505. Fitter, R.S.R. London’s Birds.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1949  pp.256 with b/w. photos. 8vo. A vg. hdbk. in nr. vg. 

dw., chipped in places.    [52776]  £15.00 
 

506. Fjelda, Jon. Guide to the Young of European Precocial Birds.   1st. Ed. Pub. Skarv Nature Publications. 

1977  pp.282 with colour and b/w. illus. Royal 8vo. A nr. fine hdbk in illus. boards. Out-of-print.    [54109] £35.00 
 

507. Flegg, Jim (Ed.). The British Ornithologists’ Guide to Bird Life.  1st. Ed. Pub. Blandford. 1980  pp.324 with 

colour illus. Royal 8vo. A fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw., price clipped.    [52785]  £10.00 

A very useful reference work. Provides the means to identify birds, plus importantly, additional information necessary for 

birdwatchers to understand bird life and habitats. 
 

508. Forsman, Dick. Flight Identification of Raptors of Europe, North Africa and the Middle East.  1st. Ed. 

Pub. Helm. 2016  pp.544 with 1,095 colour photos. & b/w. illus. Royal 8vo. New hardback.    [53650]  £45.00 

This is a photographic guide with stunning images, most of which have been reserved for ‘Flight Identification of Raptors of 

Europe, North Africa and the Middle East’ and have never been published before. The thorough text covers every plumage and 

age in detail, and each species is illustrated with a range of photographs covering all the principal plumages. 
 

509. Freethy, Ron. Auks. An Ornithologist’s Guide. 1st. Ed. Pub. Blandford Press. 1989  pp.208 with col. & b/w. 

plates, line drawings & figs. 8vo. Hardback. Fine in fine dw.    [16772]  £8.00 
 

510. Garcia-Del-Ray, E. Birds of the Canary Islands.  1st. Ed. Pub. Christopher Helm. 2018  pp.192 with 73 colour 

plates illustrating over 300 species. 8vo. New softback.    [54032]  £20.00 

A comprehensive guide covering every bird species recorded in the Canary Islands, including vagrants. 
 

511. Gaston, Anthony J. & Jones, Ian L. The Auks. Alcidae. Bird Families of the World.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford.  

1998  pp.xviii, 349 with colour illus. and text figs. 4to. A fine hdbk. in fine dw.     [50981]  £125.00 
 

512. Gooders, John. Where to Watch Birds in Britain and Europe.  1st. Ed. Pub. Helm. 1988  pp.xv, 254 with 

b/w. maps. Tall 8vo. A nr. fine softback.    [52783]  £6.00 

Incorporates Morocco, Tunisia, Asiatic Turkey, Cyprus and Israel. 
 

513. Goodwin, D. Crows of the World.  1st. Ed. Pub. Cornell University Press. 1976  pp.vi, 354, with 3 colour plates 

and bw. illus. by Robert Gillmor. 4to. Hardback. Nr. fine in vg. dw.    [33211]  £22.50 
 

514. Gore, M.E.J. & Pyong-oh, W. The Birds of Korea.  Pub. Royal Asiatic Soc. 1971  pp.450 with 40 coloured 

plates and 28 b/w. photos. Small 4to. Hardback. Fine in vg. dw.    [37829]  £40.00 
 

515. Gosnell, Major H.T. The Science of Birdnesting.   1st. Ed. Pub. W. Jones. 1947  pp.85 with b/w. illus and 

photos. Small 8vo. A thor. vg. softback. Scarce.     [54044]  £40.00 

In his foreward, Major Gosnell wrote ‘The subject as treated herein is intended as a guide to the technique of nest-finding, and 

to be an encouragement to the individual to work out a system for himself’. 
 

516. Gould, John. Hummingbirds.  1st. Ed. Wordsworth Editions / Natural History Museum, London, 1990  Four 

hundred and eighteen beautifully reproduced, folio-size colour paintings with full text arranged in the form of 

Notes at the back of the book. Crown folio.  Fine hardback in fine dw.     [53835]  £100.00 

The complete original edition with the 1861 Supplement. A superb work with 418 full-page, full colour plates. 
 

517. Gould, John. Monograph of the Pittidae. Parts I & II. Fac. Pub. Hill House, Melbourne. 1989  Title pages, 

accompanying text and 10 fine colour plates. Elephant folio. Very gentle bump to top corner, two small, light 

marks to rear board, o/w. a fine hardback. Blue cloth, lettered in gilt on spine.  Limited edition, this copy with ‘88’ 

printed on end-papers.     [53802]  £85.00 

A superb reproduction of the original work held at the British Museum. As facsimiles, the books carry faithfully every spot, 

mark or stain of the originals. They also carry the original Museum Department of Zoology stamps, and librarian's 

annotations. From behind glass, the naked eye would be unable to distinguish the original from the facsimile, so accurate is the 

colour printing. 
 



 

518. Gould, John. Monograph of the Ramphastidae or Family of Toucans.  Fac. Pub. Hill House, Melbourne. 

1988  Title page, accompanying text, fifty-one fine colour plates & one b/w. anatomical plate. Elephant folio. 

Gently bumped front-bottom edge and corner, o/w. a fine hardback. Blue cloth, lettered in gilt on spine.  Limited 

edition, this copy with ‘307’ printed on end-papers.     [53801]  £300.00 

A superb reproduction of the original work held at the British Museum. As facsimiles, the books carry faithfully every spot, 

mark or stain of the originals. They also carry the original Museum Department of Zoology stamps, and librarian's 

annotations. From behind glass, the naked eye would be unable to distinguish the original from the facsimile, so accurate is the 

colour printing. 
 

519. Hancock, J.A. et al. Storks, Ibises and Spoonbills of the World.  Pub. Academic Press. 1992  pp.385 with 

many full-page colour plates. 4to. Hardback. A fine copy in fine dw. very gently faded on spine.     [43607] £50.00 
 

520. Harris, Alan. et al. Bird Identification. The Macmillan field guide. 3rd. Ed. Pub. Macmillan. 1996  pp.224 

with colour illus. 8vo. A vg. softback.    [52807]  £12.50 

The aim of this work is to help the user identify ‘difficult’ birds. Detailed information is provided, discussing plumage, size, 

flight and behaviour etc wherever possible alongside illustrations. 
 

521. Harrison, Craig. Seabirds of Hawaii. Natural History and Conservation. 1st. Ed. Pub. Comstock. 1990  pp.x, 

248 with 41 colour photos. Large 8vo. Fine copy. Softback.    [36442]  £8.00 

This book, the first to portray a tropical seabird community, treats the 22 species of seabirds of the Hawaiian archipelago. 
 

522. Harrison, Jeffery. Handbook of Birds of the Malvern District.  1st. Ed. Pub. Univ. London Press. 1941  pp.55 

with alternate plain pages for notes. Small 8vo. Hardback. Neat inscription to ffep. Nr. fine in good to vg. dw.    

[36308]  £35.00 
 

523. Harrison, Peter. Seabirds. An Identification Guide. 1st. Ed. Pub. Helm. 1983  pp.448 with colour and b/w. 

illus. Royal 8vo. A fine hdbk. in fine dw., very gently sunned on spine.    [53551]  £18.00 
 

524. Hayman, Peter. et al. Shorebirds. An identification guide to the Waders of the world. Rep. Ed. Pub. Helm. 

1987  pp.412 with colour illus. and dist. maps. Royal 8vo. A fine hdbk. in vg. dw., with repaired closed tear to 

front.    [52819]  £15.00 
 

525. Hayman, Peter. et al. Shorebirds. An identification guide to the waders of the world. 1st. Ed. Pub. Helm. 

1986  pp.412 with colour illus. and dist. maps. Royal 8vo. A fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.    [53543]  £24.00 
 

526. Heinrich, Bernd. Ravens in Winter.  1st. Ed. Pub. Barrie & Jenkins. 1990  pp.379 with illus. by the author. 8vo. 

VG. hardback in vg. dw. Out-of-print.    [54028]  £14.00 

Highly entertaining and informative narrative on the author's research into feeding behaviour of ravens during the winter. 
 

527. Hewlett, J. The Breeding Birds of the London Area. The distribution and changing status of London’s 

breeding birds in the closing years of the 20th century. 1st. Ed. Pub. L.N.H.S. 2002  pp.x, 294 with many 

distribution maps and other illus. Folio. Fine softback.    [36342]  £25.00 
 

528. Hollom, P.A.D. et al. Birds of the Middle East and North Africa.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1988  pp.280 with 

colour illus. and dist. maps. 8vo. A fine hdbk.    [52829]  £14.00 
 

529. Howell, S. and Webb, S. A Guide to the Birds of Mexico and Northern Central America.  Pub. Oxford 

University Press. 1995  pp.xvi, 851 with 70 colour illus. plates, distribution maps and figs. 8vo. Hardback. Nr. fine 

in nr. fine dw.    [37793]  £65.00 

This guide covers the identification, status, and distribution of 1,070 bird species known from Mexico, Guatemala, Belize, El 

Salvador, Honduras, and western Nicaragua. More than 180 species are endemic to this region.  
 

530. Huxley, E. Peter Scott. Painter and Naturalist. Pub. Faber & Faber. 1993  pp.xx, 361 with 44 illustrations. 

Hardback. Fine in nr. fine dw.    [21755]  £12.00 
 

531. Illingworth, F. Falcons and Falconry.  Pub. Blandford Press. c.1965  pp.111 with bw. plates. Hardback. VG.     

[35010]  £15.00 
 

532. James, C.H. Kingfisher. Tales from the Halcyon River. 1st. Ed. Pub. Evans Mitchell Books. 2009  pp.168 

lavishly illus. with colour photos. Landscape 4to. Fine hdbk., in nr. fine dw.     [53743]  £18.00 
 

533. Jeyarajasingam, Allen. A Field Guide to the Birds of Peninsular Malaysia and Singapore.  2nd. Ed. Pub. 

Oxford. 2012  pp.xxxi, 449 with colour illus. 8vo. A nr. fine softback. Latest edition.    [52810]  £30.00 

The most comprehensive field guide for identifying birds in this area. 
 



 

534. Johnsgard, P.A. Cormorants, Darters, and Pelicans of the World.  Pub. Smithsonian. 1993  pp.xiv, 445 with 

colour photography, line drawings and dist. maps. A fine hdbk. copy in fine dw.    [47428]  £18.00 

This is the first worldwide survey of cormorants, darters and pelicans.  
 

535. Jonsson, Lars. Winter Birds.  1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury Natural History. 2017  pp.343 with numerous beautiful 

watercolour illus. by the author. Royal 8vo. New hdbk., in new dw.    [54033]  £30.00 

In this stunning new book, Lars Jonsson celebrates and explores the beauty of the birds that surround him during the Swedish 

winter months. Jonsson illustrates each bird in his classic style, and his text provides information on their behaviour and 

insights into how to identify them as he shares his personal observations as both an artist and an ornithologist. 
 

536. Klein, T. Loon Magic.  3rd. Ed. Pub. Northword Press. 1989  pp.x, 161 with many colour photographs. 

Landscape 4to. A nr. fine hdbk., in fine slipcase. Copy No. 355 from a limited edition of 750, signed by Tom 

Klein.    [53748]  £40.00 

An in-depth study of the North American Loon. 
 

537. Lansdowne, J.F. & Livingston, J.A. Birds of the Northern Forest.  Pub. McClelland & Stewart. 1967  pp. 248 

with 56 full-page colour plates. Small folio. Hardback. Fine in nr. fine dw.    [33072]  £25.00 
 

538. Lee, Woo-shin. et al. A Field Guide to the Birds of Korea.  1st. Ed. Pub. LG. 2000  pp.328 with colour illus. 

and dist. maps. 8vo. A fine softback.    [52815]  £45.00 
 

539. Lekagul, Boonsong & Round, Philip D. A Guide to the Birds of Thailand.  1st. Ed. Pub. Saha Karn Bhaet. 

1991  pp.457 with colour illus. and dist. maps. 8vo. A fine hdbk., gently faded on spine.    [52765]  £25.00 
 

540. Lodge, R.B. Bird-Hunting Through Wild Europe.  1st. Ed. Pub. Robert Culley, London. [c.1909]  pp.333 

with 124 b/w. photos. by R.B. Lodge. 8vo. Presentation copy ‘With the author’s compliments’ written to half-title. 

Further signature to half-title. TEG. Minor blemishes to end-papers, scattered foxing, overall contents in vg 

condition. Original, illustrated blue cloth boards in thor. vg. condition, gently darkened on spine. A very pleasing 

hdbk.    [53271]  £90.00 
 

541. McCaddin, J. Duck Stamps and Prints. The Complete Federal and State Editions. Pub. Park Lane. N.Y. 

1988  pp.192 with many illus. Folio. Hardback. Fine in nr. fine dw.    [35944]  £15.00 
 

542. McIntyre, J.W. The Common Loon. Spirit of Northern Lakes. 1st. Ed. 2nd. Print. Pub. Uni. of Minnesota. 

1989  pp.xii, 228 with colour photos., and b/w. illus. 4to. A fine hdbk in fine dw. With 33 RPM recording of 

common vocalisations in pocket at the rear of volume.    [53735]  £25.00 

A comprehensive study.  
 

543. Madders, Mike & Welstead, Julia. Where to Watch Birds in Scotland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Helm. 1989  pp.xx, 348 

with b/w. 8vo. A nr. fine softback, gently sunned.    [52803]  £5.00 
 

544. Martin, Brian P. Sporting Birds of the British Isles.  1st. Ed. 2nd. Imp. Pub. David & Charles. 1986  pp.256 

with many illus. and maps. 4to. Neat inscription to ffep, o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [34782]  £12.50 
 

545. Mavrogordato, J.G. A Falcon in the Field. A Treatise on the Training and Flying of Falcons, being a 

Companion Volume and Sequel to A Hawk for the Bush.   1st. Ed. Pub. Knightly Vernon. 1966  pp.x, 123 

beautifully illustrated with 12 colour plates by D.M. Henry and G.E. Lodge. Crown 4to. Hardback. Some fairly 

minor marking internally; overall contents in very good condition. More recently, professionally rebound in half-

green leather over green cloth, with raised bands and gilt lettering to spine, all in fine condition. Housed in 

matching green slipcase, also in fine condition.    [42739]  £225.00 

This is a companion volume to ‘A Hawk for the Bush’ which dealt with the training of the sparrow-hawk and other short-

winged hawks. This volume carries that work to completion by describing the training and flying of the long-winged hawks or 

falcons. 
 

546. Mead, Chris. Bird Migration.  1st. Ed. Pub. Country Life. 1983  pp.224 with colour, b/w. photos. and illus. 

Royal 8vo. Gently sunned boards o/w. a nr. fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw., gently sunned.    [52800]  £16.00 
 

547. Mikkola, H.  Owls of the World. A Photographic Guide.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Helm.  2013  pp.528 with colour 

photographs and distribution maps throughout. Royal 8vo. A new hdbk. in illustrated boards.     [54108]  £40.00 

This revised and updated second edition is packed with spectacular photography from dozens of the world’s finest natural 

history photographers. Covering all of the world’s 268 species of owls, the detailed text looks at identification, calls, food and 

hunting, habitat, status and distribution, geographical variation and confusion species.  
 

548. Moore, A.  A Field Guide to the Warblers of Britain and Europe.  Pub. Oxford University Press. 1983  

pp.xiv, 145 with 32 colour illus. plates, dist. maps & drawings. 8vo. Hardback. Fine in fine dw.    [37799]  £15.00 



 

This field guide provides for each bird a full description of plumage at various ages and times of the year; details of 

distribution, habitat preference, and song; and identification points to look for in the field. 
 

549. Moreau, R.E. The Palaearctic-African Bird Migration Systems.  1st. Ed. Pub. Academic Press. 1972  

pp.xvi, 384 with 31 plates & 9 text figs.and 187 dist. maps. 4to. Hardback. Fine copy in vg. dw.    [36592]  £50.00 
 

550. Morris, Pat & Hawkins, Frank. Birds of Madagascar. A photographic guide. 1st. Ed. Pub. Pica. 1998  pp.xi, 

316 with colour photos. 8vo. A fine hdbk. Out-of-print.    [52823]  £48.00 
 

551. Mullarney, K. et al. Collins Bird Guide. The most complete Field Guide to the Birds of Britain and 

Europe. 2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2009  pp.445 with colour plates and distribution maps. 8vo. A new hardback 

in new dw.    [52186]  £30.00 

Provides all the information needed to identify any species at any time of the year. 
 

552. Mullarney, Killian. et al. Bird Guide. The most complete field guide to the Birds of Britain and Europe. 
1st. Pbk. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2001  pp.392 plus index with colour illus. 8vo. Softback. A good working copy.    

[52811]  £10.00 
 

553. Nelson, Bryan. The Gannet.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1978  pp.336 with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. A fine hdbk. in 

nr. fine, gently darkened dw.    [52755]  £12.00 
 

554. Nethersole-Thompson, D. & M. Greenshanks.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1979  pp. 275 with 4 colour and 8 b/w. 

plates. 8vo. A thor. vg. hardback in  thor. vg. dw.    [42320]  £30.00 
 

555. Nethersole-Thompson, Desmond. The Dotterel.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1973  pp.288 with b/w. photos. 8vo. A 

fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw., price clipped.    [52802]  £38.00 
 

556. Nethersole-Thompson, Desmond. Pine Crossbills. A Scottish contribution. 1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1975  pp.256 

with b/w. photos. plus illus. by Donald Watson. Royal 8vo. A nr. fine hdbk. in vg. dw.    [52831]  £30.00 
 

557. Newlyn, Lucy (Ed.). Chatter of Choughs. An Anthology Celebrating the Return of Cornwall’s Legendary 

Bird. 2nd. Ed. Pub. The Hypatia Trust. 2005  pp.xxxvi, 140 with b/w. illus. 8vo. A fine hdbk. in fine dw.     

[49690]  £12.50 

‘Chatter of Choughs’ intertwines poetry, prose and illustrations with ornithological accounts of chough’s recent fortunes in 

Cornwall and further afield. 
 

558. Newton, I. Population Ecology of Raptors.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1979  pp. 399 with illustrations and b/w. 

plates. 8vo. Light dust marking to top edge of text block, o/w. a fine hdbk in vg. dw.    [46177]  £18.00 

Ian Newton also deals in detail with the effects of pesticides and other pollutants on these birds, and with their scientific 

management and conservation. 
 

559. Newton, I. The Sparrowhawk.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1986  pp.396 with b/w. photos., and text figs., embellished 

by Keith Brockie’s drawings. Lightly dust-marked fore-edges of text-block, o/w. a fine hdbk copy in thor. vg. dw.    

[48028]  £50.00 
 

560. Norman, D. (Ed.). Birds in Cheshire and Wirral. A Breeding and Wintering Atlas. 1st. Ed. Pub. Liverpool 

Uni. 2008  pp.xi, 676 with colour photos and dist. maps. 4to. A fine hdbk in fine dw., very gently faded on spine.    

[48183]  £30.00 
 

561. Parmenter, Tim & Byers, Clive. A Guide to the Warblers of the Western Palaearctic.  1st. Ed. Pub. Bruce 

Coleman Books. 1991  pp.143 with colour and b/w. illus., dist. maps. 8vo. Gently bumped on corners o/w. a fine 

hdbk.    [53539]  £25.00 
 

562. Parry, Gareth & Putman, R. Birds of Prey.  1st. Ed. Pub. Simon & Schuster. 1979  pp.120 with 35 colourd plates. 

Folio. Hardback. Nr. fine in nr. fine dw.    [37852]  £15.00 
 

563. Perlo, Ber Van. A Field Guide to the Birds of Brazil.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford. 2009  pp.xii, 465 with colour illus. 

and dist. maps. Royal 8vo. Gently bumped on corners of boards and short (0.5cm) closed tear to top of spine, o/w. 

a fine hdbk. in green cloth boards. In-print at £115.00.    [53540]  £50.00 
 

564. Perrins, Christopher & Attenborough, David (Ed.). Birds of Britain and Europe. Collins new generation 

guide. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1987  pp.320 with colour illus. 8vo. A nr. fine softback.    [52794]  £12.00 
 

565. Pizzey, Graham & Knight, Frank. Field Guide to the Birds of Australia.  Rev. Ed. Pub. Angus & Robertson. 

1999  pp.576 with colour illus. and dist. maps. Royal 8vo. A fine softback in gently faded covers.    [52772] 

 £15.00 



 

Australia’s bestselling bird guide. 
 

566. Pollard, J. Birds in Greek Life and Myth.  1st. Ed. Pub. Thames and Hudson. 1977  pp.224 with illustrations. 

8vo. VG. hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [54027]  £24.00 

This book was dedicated to Charles Tunnicliffe. 
 

567. Priednieks, J. Latvian Breeding Bird Atlas. 1980-1984. Pub. Riga Zinatne. 1989  pp.361 with illustrations and 

dist. maps. Small 4to. Hardback. Text in English, Latvian and Russian. Scientific names provided. VG. in cream 

cloth boards.    [34307]  £15.00 
 

568. Ratcliffe, Derek.  The Peregrine Falcon.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  1980  pp.416 with colour plates, b/w. 

photographs and other text figs. 8vo. Near fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.    [46341]  £50.00 

Still a must have book. 
 

569. Restall, Robin. et al. Birds of Northern South America. Volume 1 - Species Accounts. Volume 2 - Plates 

and Maps. 1st. Ed. Pub. Helm. 2006  Two Volumes. 8vo. A fine softback set.    [53533]  £75.00 
 

570. Richmond, W.K. British Birds of Prey.  1st. Ed. Pub. Lutterworth Press. 1959  pp.xii, 172 with 34 b/w. plates. 

Hardback. VG. in vg. dw.    [35067]  £15.00 

Considers the Golden Eagle, Peregrine Falcon, Kestrel, Hobby, Merlin, Common Buzzard, Hen Harrier, Montagu’s Harrier, 

Marsh Harrier, Goshawk, Sparrowhawk, Kite, Honey Buzzard and Osprey. 
 

571. Rickman, P. Bird Sketches and Some Field Observations.  Pub. Eyre & Spottiswoode, 1938  pp.79 with 

colour frontis. & pencil sketches by the author. 4to. Hardback. Minor foxing at ends, o/w., contents fine. Lightly 

marked boards, spine a little frayed in places, o/w. vg.    [17206]  £14.00 
 

572. Riddle, Gordon. Seasons with the Kestrel.  Pub. Blandford. 1992  pp.160 with illus. throughout in colour & 

b/w. Hardback. Fine in fine dw.    [20945]  £15.00 
 

573. Ridgely, Robert S. & Greenfield, Paul J. The Birds of Ecuador. Volume I and II. 1st. Ed. Pub. Cornell 

University Press. 2001  Two volumes with colour illus. and b/w. dist. maps. Royal 8vo. ‘Non-returnable’ stamped 

on top of volume I, since one section within the book is duplicated. A vg. softback set.    [53555]  £50.00 
 

574. Ridgely, Robert S. & Tudor, Guy. The Birds of South America. Volume II., The Suboscine Passerines. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Texas Press. 1994  pp.xii, 814 with colour illus. and b/w. dist. maps. 4to. A fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.    

[52748]  £45.00 
 

575. Robertson, Hugh & Heather Barrie. The Hand Guide to the Birds of New Zealand.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford. 

2001  pp.168 with colour illus. 8vo. Some neat, informed pencil notes, o/w. a fine softback.    [52827]  £27.50 
 

576. Robson, Craig. Birds of South-East Asia.  1st. Ed. Pub. New Holland. 2007  pp.304 with colour illus. 8vo. A 

fine softback in protective plastic cover.    [53549]  £18.00 
 

577. Rose, C. In A Natural Light. The wildlife art of Chris Rose.  1st. Ed. Pub. Langford Press. 2005  pp.142 

superbly illustrated in colour throughout. 4to. A fine hardback in fine dw.     [53828]  £30.00 

This book of wildlfe art by British artist Chris Rose (1959- ) is a focus on his paintings of British birds, particularly common 

species found around his home in the Scottish Borders. With informative and anecdotal commentaries by the artist 

accompanying each painting. 
 

578. Rutgers, A. Birds of Europe. Volume one. 1st. Ed. Pub. Methuen. 1966  pp.161 with colour illus. plates from 

lithographs by John Gould. Small 4to. A  fine hdbk. in good to vg. dw.    [52775]  £12.00 
 

579. Sharrock, J.T.R. Frontiers of Bird Identification. A British Birds guide to some difficult species. Pub. 

Macmillan. 1980  pp.272 with plates and illus. throughout. 8vo.  Hardback. VG. in vg. dw. lightly tanned around 

edges.    [32417]  £10.00 
 

580. Shirihai, Hadoram. et al. Sylvia Warblers. Identification, taxonomy and phylogeny of the genus Sylvia. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Helm. 2001  pp.576 with colour photos., illus., and dist. maps. 4to. A fine hdbk. in fine dw. Comes 

with CD ‘Warbler Songs & Calls’ compiled by Geoff Sample.    [53554]  £55.00 

The result is the most complete study of the genus Sylvia. 
 

581. Sinclair, Ian. et al. Birds of Southern Africa.  3rd. Ed. Pub. Struik. 2002  pp.447 with colour illus. and dist. 

maps. 8vo. A thor. vg. softback, gently sunned on covers.    [52812]  £24.00 
 

582. Sinclair, Ian. et al. Illustrated Guide to the Birds of Southern Africa.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. New Holland. 1995  

pp.426 with colour illus. plates and dist. maps. 8vo. A fine hdbk. in fine dw. Not price clipped.    [52782]  £60.00 



 

More than 4,000 images allowing identification of over 900 species. Geographically focussed on Namibia, Botswana, 

Zimbabwe, South Africa, Lesotho, Swaziland, southern and central Mozambique as well as Oceanic waters with 200 nautical 

miles of the coast. 
 

583. Smythies. B.E. The Birds of Burma.  3rd. Rev. Ed. Pub. Nimrod. 1986  pp.432 with 32 colour plates. Large 4to. 

Hardback. Nr. fine in nr. fine dw.    [33467]  £40.00 
 

584. Snow, Barbara & David. Birds and Berries: A Study of an Ecological Interaction. 1st. Ed. Pub. T. & A.D. 

Poyser. 1988  pp.268 with drawings and figs. 8vo. Fine hdbk., in fine dw.     [53751]  £25.00 

Illustrated by John Busby. 
 

585. Snow, D. The Cotingas. Bellbirds, Umbrella birds and Other Species. 1st. Ed. Pub. Cornell University 

Press. 1982  pp.203, with colour illus. and distribution maps. 4to. Fine hardback in vg. dw.    [33208]  £25.00 
 

586. Stiles, F. Gary & Skutch, Alexander F. A Guide to the Birds of Costa Rica.  1st. Ed. Pub. Comstock. 1989  

pp.ix, 511 with colour, b/w. illus. and photos. Royal 8vo. A fine softback.    [53546]  £18.00 
 

587. Tickell, W.L.N. Albatrosses.  1st. Pub. Pica Press. 2000  pp.448 with many illus. Hardback. Signed and dated by 

author on title page. A fine copy in fine dw., very gently faded on the spine.    [39620]  £35.00 
 

588. Turner, A.  The Barn Swallow.   1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Poyser.  2012  pp.256 with colour photographs and text 

illus. 8vo. A new hdbk., in new dw. RRP £50.00.     [50593]  £45.00 

This monograph examines all aspects of the life of this endearing bird, with chapters on its feeding habits, mate choice, 

breeding strategies, nesting, eggs and incubation, nestling rearing, survivorship, migratory behaviour and population 

dynamics. The book also considers changes in populations and behaviour in relation to intensive agriculture and climate 

change.  
 

589. van Perlo, Ber. A Field Guide to the Birds of Brazil.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford. 2009  pp.xii, 465 with colour illus. 

and dist. maps. Royal 8vo. A fine softback.    [53552]  £20.00 
 

590. Vaughan, Richard. Arctic Summer. Birds in North Norway. 1st. Ed. Pub. Anthony Nelson. 1979  pp.151 with 

colour and b/w. photos. Tall 8vo. A fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw., gently sunned on spine.    [52763]  £28.00 
 

591. Vaughan, Richard. In Search of Arctic Birds.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1992  pp.xiv, 431 with b/w. photos. and 

illus. Royal 8vo. A fine hdbk. in fine dw.    [53545]  £45.00 
 

592. Venables, L.S.V. & Venables, U.M. Birds and Mammals of Shetland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oliver & Boyd. 1955  

pp.xii, 391 with b/w. plates and graphs. 8vo. Hardback. Fine in vg. dw.    [33256]  £30.00 
 

593. Village, A. The Kestrel.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1990  pp.352 with b/w. photos. and text figs. Lightly dust marked 

fore-edges of text block o/w. fine in fine dw. Illustrated by Keith Brockie. The illustration of the kestrel on the 

spine of the dw. has held its colour very well which is not common at all.     [48085]  £50.00 
 

594. Watling, D. Birds of Fiji, Tonga and Samoa.  1st. Ed. Pub. Millwood Press. 1982  pp.176, with colour plates. 

Illustrated by Chloe Talbot-Kelly. Hardback. Fine copy in good plus dw. with sunning to the spine.    [33209] 

 £12.50 
 

595. Watson, Donald. Birds of Moor and Mountain.  1st. Ed. Pub. Scottish Academic Press. 1972  pp.xvi, 150 with 

35 plates and many text illus. 4to. Hardback. Fine in vg. dw.    [36362]  £25.00 
 

596. Wells, M.G. World Bird Species Checklist. With alternative English and scientific names. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Worldlist. 1998  pp.671. 8vo. This book has been owned by a dedicated ornithologist, who has carefully annotated 

the text based on his observations of birds. A good working copy in good dw., taped to boards.    [52784]  £8.00 
 

597. Wheeler, B.K. & Clark, W.S. A Photographic Guide to North American  Raptors.  Pub. Academic Press. 

1996  pp.xviii, 198 with 377 colour photographs. Hardback. VG.    [32360]  £15.00 
 

598. Woodcock, Martin. Collins Handguide to the Birds of the Indian Sub-Continent. Including India, 

Pakistan, Bangladesh, Sri Lanka and Nepal. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1980  pp.176 with colour and b/w. illus. 

8vo. A thor. vg. hdbk. with some neat, informed notes in light pencil to text.    [52813]  £20.00 
 

599. Wyllie, Ian. The Cuckoo.  1st. Ed. Pub. Batsford. 1981  pp.176 with colour and b/w. photos. Royal 8vo. A fine 

hdbk. in fine dw.    [52830]  £18.00 
 



 

Special Offers 

600. Blakesley, D. &. Buckley, P. Woodland Creation For Wildlife and People In A Changing Climate. 
Principles and Practice. Pub. Pisces Publications. 2010  pp.xi, 171 with colour photographs, dist. maps and text 

figs. A new softback copy. RRP £24.95.    [47628]  £22.50 

Lively and informative. Recommended.  
 

601. Blamey, M. & Grey-Wilson, C. Wild Flowers of the Mediterranean. A complete guide to the islands and 

coastal regions.  2nd. Ed. Rep. Pub. Bloomsbury. 2015  pp.560 with over 2700 coloured illus. 8vo. New softback. 

RRP £18.99.    [54031]  £15.00 

A comprehensive and immensely useful field guide. 
 

602. Blomfield, D.  Kew Past.   Pub. Phillimore 2004  pp.144 with b/w. photographs and other text figs. throughout. 

8vo. A new hdbk. in new dw. In-print at £15.99. A very interesting read.    [44812]  £3.00 

A well written and nicely illustrated history of Kew Botanic Gardens. 
 

603. Bolhuis, J.J. & Verhulst, S. (Eds.). Tinbergen’s Legacy.  Function and Mechanism in Behavioral Biology. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Cambridge.  2009  pp.xxiii, 238 with some b/w. text figs. 8vo. New hdbk. RRP £84.99. Last two 

copies.    [50909]  £19.99 

Niko Tinbergen laid the foundations for the scientific study of animal behaviour. In this book, a cast of animal biologists reflect 

on his work. 
 

604. Booy, O. et al. Field Guide to Invasive Plants & Animals in Britain.  1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury. 2015  

pp.304 with 250 full-colour photographs, 200 dist. maps and b/w. illus. 8vo. A new softback. RRP £24.99.    

[47952]  £22.50 

This field guide covers mammals, birds, reptiles, amphibians, fish, insects and other invertebrate animals. Plant groups include 

trees, shrubs, climbers & creepers, herbs, grasses, aquatic plants, mosses & liverworts. 
 

605. Borrow, N. and Demey, R. Birds of Senegal and the Gambia.  1st. Ed. Pub. Helm. 2011  pp.352 with 143 

pages of colour plates along with colour dist. maps for each bird. A new softback. RRP £29.99.    [42998]  £27.00 
 

606. Braithwaite, V.  Do Fish Feel Pain?   Pub. O.U.P. 2010  pp.xi, 194 with a few text figs. Hardback. A new copy 

in  new dw. In-print at £14.99. Last two copies.   [44649]  £10.00 

Written by part of the team who in 2003 demonstrated scientifically that fish do perceive pain. This work recounts a series of 

consequent experiments which prove that fish appear to have cognitive abilities seen previously in only a few species such as 

chimpanzees, dolphins and hawks.  
 

607. Brewer, D. Birds New to Science. Fifty Years of Avian Discoveries. 1st. Ed. Pub. Christopher Helm. 2018  

pp.415 with numerous colour photos. 4to. A new hdbk. RRP £45.00.    [54037]  £42.50 

The fascinating stories behind the discovery, over the last fifty years, of more than three hundred new bird species. 
 

608. Brown, A. and Warren, M. (Eds.). There and Back? A Celebration of Bird Migration. Wildlife Art Series. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Langford Press. 2011  pp.352 with illustrations and photographs throughout. Royal 4to. Signed by 

both Andy Brown and Michael Warren to title page. A new hdbk. in new dw. Title Number 27 in the series. RRP 

£50.00. Last 2 copies.    [44001]  £40.00 

With essays on the migrations of a range of birds and artwork from some of Europe’s foremost contemporary wildlife artists.  
 

609. Burton, Robert. At the Edge / Aig an Oir. Wildlife Art Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. Langford Press. 2005  pp.167 

with colour illustrations throughout. Royal 4to. A new hdbk. with new dw. Title number 8 in the series. RRP 

£35.00. Last three copies.    [43990]  £25.00 

This is the personal record of three groups of artists (over 40 artists in total) from a week long stay in Scotland’s Atlantic 

Oakwoods. Includes works by Keith Brockie, John Busby, David Guy Measures, Bruce Pearson, Chris Rose, Dafila Scott, 

Michael Warren. 
 

610. Clarke, R. Montagu’s Harrier.  1st. Ed. Pub. Arlequin. 1996  pp.viii, 208. 8vo. New hdbk. in new dw. RRP 

£22.50.    [47571]  £19.99 

A thorough monograph of this raptor with an extensive bibliography.  Colour plates and illustrations by Bruce Pearson and 

dustwrapper design by Mike Warren. 
 

611. Coulson, J.C. The Kittiwake.  1st. Ed. Pub. T & A D Poyser. 2011  pp.304 with colour photographs and figs. 

8vo. A new hdbk., in new dw. very gently bumped to top of fore-edge of boards. RRP £60.00.    [42311]  £45.00 

This book is packed with important information, including a number of ‘firsts’, not only for Kittiwakes but for birds in general. 
 

612. Cross, Tony & Davis, Peter. The Red Kite in Wales.  Pub. Subbuteo Books. 2005  pp.48 with colour 

photographs and maps. 8vo. New softback.    [52300]  £5.00 



 

The success story of the conservation of the Red Kite in Wales has been told many times in the media and still stands as one of 

the most successful conservation initiatives ever undertaken. Whilst touching briefly on this success story, this title is an 

informative guide to the natural history of the Red Kite in Wales. 
 

613. Cullen, J., Knees, S.G. & Cubey, H.S. (Eds.). The European Garden Flora. Volumes 1 to 5. 2nd. Rev. Ed. 

Pub. Cambridge University Press.  2011  Five volume set. 4tos. With line drawings. A new hdbk. set. Save 50% 

of  the RRP of £715.00. Latest edition.    [53646]  £357.50 

Running to five large hardback volumes, this is the highly recommended reference work for the identification of cultivated 

ornamental flowering plants. Reorganized and revised in line with the latest taxonomic knowledge, this is the second and latest 

edition. Nominally a survey of European flora, the information covers species cultivated in most areas of the USA and non-

tropical parts of Asia and Australasia.  
 

614. Dawson, J. & Lucas, R. The Nature of Plants. Habitats, Challenges and Adaptations. Pub. Timber Press. 

2005  pp.314 with many colour photographs.  New hardback in new dw. RRP £24.99. Out-of-print. Last copy.    

[39245]  £20.00 

Considers how plants adapt to the challenges of their habitats. 
 

615. De Juana, E. &. Garcia, E. The Birds of the Iberian Peninsula.  1st. Ed. Pub. Christopher Helm, Bloomsbury. 

2015  pp.688 with 64 colour photos, 216 b/w. illus. and dist. maps. Royal 8vo. A new hdbk. in new dw. RRP 

£60.00.    [47953]  £55.00 

Covers every species recorded in mainland Spain, the Balearic Islands, Portugal, Gibraltar and Andorra, including the many 

vagrants. 
 

616. Dobson, Frank S. A Field Key to Common Churchyard Lichens. (and to commoner species found 

elsewhere on stone, fences and gates). 4th. Ed. Pub. By the author. 2013  pp.50 with colour photos. and b/w. 

illus. Royal 8vo. New softback. Ringbound. RRP £14.99. Last copy.    [54099]  £13.50 

Latest edition. 
 

617. Duff, A. and Lawson, A. Mammals of the World. A Checklist. 1st. Ed. Pub. A & C Black. 2004  pp.312. 4to. 

A new hdbk in new dw. RRP 24.99.     [54034]  £20.00 

Complete listing of all recognised mammal species in the world. The result is the most up-to-date list ever produced, covering 

5,027 species. English and scientific names are given for each species, as well as a brief summary of each species' range. 
 

618. Eriksen, J. and Porter, R. Birds of Oman.  1st. Ed. Pub. Helm. 2017  pp.272 with 116 plates of colour 

illustrations, colour photos & colour distribution maps. 8vo. New softback. RRP £30.00.    [53649]  £27.00 
 

619. Falk, S. Field Guide to the Bees of Great Britain and Ireland. British Wildlife Field Guide. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

British Wildlife Publishing. 2015  pp.432 with colour photographs & over 1,000 colour and b/w. illustrations by 

Richard Lewington. 8vo. A new softback copy. RRP £35.00.    [49180]  £31.50 

Highly recommended. 
 

620. Flanagan, M. &. Kirkham, T. Wilson’s China. A Century On. Pub. Kew Publishers. 2009  pp.256 with colour 

and b&w photographs. 4to. A new hardback in new dw. RRP £28.00.     [50142]  £22.50 

Ernest Wilson was the foremost plant collector of his generation, responsible for introducing over 1,000 species to our 

gardens. The authors of this book reveal Wilson's adventures through excerpts from his own writings as well as describing 

their own experiences tracing his journeys in the wilds of China today.  
 

621. Galbraith, D. A Field Guide to the Flora of South Georgia.  1st. Ed. Pub. South Georgia Heritage Trust. 

2011  pp.72 with colour photos. 8vo. A new softback. RRP £17.95.    [52868]  £15.95 

A handy photographic identification guide to the 26 native plants that inhabit the fragile ecosystem of South Georgia, together 

with information on the island, its habitats and botanical exploration. The most distinctive introduced plants are also covered, 

and the threats posed by such species are reviewed. 
 

622. Gorman, Gerard. Woodpeckers of the World. The complete guide.  1st. Ed. Pub. Helm.  2014  pp.528 with 

many colour photos. and dist. maps. Royal 8vo. A new hdbk., gently bumped at spine ends. RRP £35.00.    

[54100]  £32.50 

An excellent work. Packed with new colour photography, it covers all 239 species of Woodpeckers. 
 

623. Greenhalgh, M. and Ovendon, D. Freshwater Life. Britain and Northern Europe. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2007  

pp.256 with colour illus. 8vo. New softback. Last copy. Very slightly shelf-rubbed. RRP £20.00.    [49859]  £10.00 

The ideal freshwater companion, this is a comprehensive guide to the wide variety of species found in rivers, streams, lakes 

and ponds.  
 

624. Gristwood, Sarah. The Story of Beatrix Potter.   1st. Ed. Pub. National Trust. 2016  pp.160 with colour photos. 

and illus. Royal 8vo. Hardback. RRP £16.99. Save £1.99.    [51146]  £15.00 

This book follows the twists and turns of Beatrix Potter’s life. 



 

 

625. Hale, W.G. The Meyers’ Illustrations of British Birds.  1st. Ed. Pub. Maggs Bros. & Peregrine Books. 2007  

pp.xv, 257 with 42 fine colour reproductions of plates. Royal 4to. New hardback in new dw. Standard edition, 

limited to just 120 copies. A super production.    [51021]  £75.00 

H.L. Meyer’s ‘Illustrations of British Birds’ (Pub. 1835 onwards) has been said to be ‘one of our most valuable illustrated 

works on Ornithology’ (Mullens and Swann). Sets of the work continue to be highly sought after by book collectors.  W.G. 

Hale’s book is a fascinating insight into H.L. Meyer, his family and their output.  Easily absorbed text, supported by fine 

reproductions of plates featured in the original works. 
 

626. Hall, Tony. Wild Plants of Southern Spain. A guide to the native plants of Andalucia. 1st. Ed. Pub. Kew. 

2017  pp.351 with colour photos. throughout plus dist. maps. 8vo. A new softback. RRP £30.00.    [52436]  £27.00 

Southern Spain, and Andalucia in particular, is one of the most florally diverse regions in the world. This super guide provides 

information and photographs of over 500 species and will help you identify plants that range from the familiar to the 

astonishing. 
 

627. Hawkins, F et al. Birds of Madagascar and the Indian Ocean Islands. Seychelles, Comoros, Mauritius, 

Reunion and Rodrigues. 1st. Ed. Pub. Helm. 2015  pp.336 with 124 plates of colour illustrations & 350 colour 

distribution maps. 8vo. New softback. RRP £30.00.    [53648]  £27.00 

Every resident and migrant species is covered in full detail with a colour distribution map for each species. Vagrants are also 

treated in detail, but without maps. 
 

628. Heatherington, C. A New Naturalism.  Planting Design. Pub. Packard. 2005  pp.46 with colour photographs 

throughout. Landscape large 8vo. A new softback.    [40614]  £5.00 

Details the history of naturalistic planting styles and reviews current ways garden designers are applying naturalism today. 
 

629. Hume, J.P. and Walters, M. Extinct Birds.   1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 2012  pp.544 with line drawings. Royal 8vo. A 

new hdbk. in new dw. RRP £50.00.    [43155]  £40.00 

Extinct Birds is the first comprehensive review of the hundreds of bird species and subspecies that have become extinct over the 

last 700 years. 
 

630. Kenward, R. The Goshawk.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. T & AD Poyser. 2015  pp. 360 with colour photos. and figs. 8vo. 

A new hardback in new dw. RRP £60.00.    [53312]  £55.00 

‘The Goshawk is an authoritative yet highly readable monograph of the species. It includes chapters on nomenclature, races 

and morphs, biometrics, nesting, incubation and chick-rearing, migration, feeding ecology, population dynamics, and 

conservation, punctuated throughout with illuminating tales from author Robert Kenward's extensive field research.’ 
 

631. King, Michael. Gardening with Tulips.  1st. Ed. Pub. Frances Lincoln. 2005  pp.192 packed with colour 

photographs. Large 4to. A new hdbk. in new dw. RRP. £25.00.     [51630]  £16.50 

Highly recommended.  
 

632. Lever, C. The Mandarin Duck.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 2013  pp.192 with colour photos. 8vo. A new hdbk., in 

new dw. RRP £50.00.    [50650]  £40.00 
 

633. McAllen, M. & Savill, R. Clematis. Plant Portraits of Species and Selected Cultivars. 1st. Ed. Pub. Book 

Guild. 2001  pp.104 with over 40 different species and cultivars illustrated by Monica McAllen. 4to. A new 

hardback in new dw. In-print at £25.00.    [37348]  £5.00 
 

634. Madge, Steve & McGowan, Phil. Pheasants, Partridges & Grouse. Including buttonquails, sandgrouse and 

allies.  1st. Ed. Pub. Helm.  2002  pp.488 with colour illus. Royal 8vo. A new hdbk. in new dw., with minor 

imperfections. RRP £50.00.    [51490]  £20.00 
 

635. Malling Olsen, K. Gulls of the World. A Photographic Guide. 1st. Ed. Pub. Christopher Helm. 2018  pp.368 

with colour photos. & dist. maps. Royal 8vo. A new hdbk. RRP £50.00. New for February 2018.    [54132]  £45.00 

This outstanding new guide covers all of the world's Gull species. Each photograph has been carefully selected to highlight 

identification criteria and, crucially, to allow age and subspecific separation in the field. 
 

636. Marder, J.  Water-Efficient Gardening.  Pub. Crowood 2009  pp.160 with colour photographs and other figs. 

throughout. 4to. A new softback. Last few copies. RRP £14.99.    [44652]  £8.00 

A handbook to making the most of water in gardening. From choosing a style and landscape design, to picking appropriate 

plants; from techniques to prevent wastage, to a general outline of the natural science of water-efficiency.  
 

637. Maskew, Roger. The Flora of Worcestershire.  Pub. Maskew. 2014  pp.810 pages, over 500 colour photos and 

b/w. distribution maps. Royal 4to. A new hardback.    [47820]  £46.99 

The first comprehensive account of the flora of the county since The Botany of Worcestershire by Amphlett and Rea in 1909. 
 



 

638. Mason, Paul & Allsop, Jake. The Golden Oriole.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  2009  pp.280 with colour and b/w. 

photos. and illus. 8vo. A new hdbk., in new dw. RRP £50.00.    [50649]  £40.00 
 

639. Mathew, Brian (Ed.). Genus Cyclamen. Science, Cultivation, Art and Culture. 1st. Ed. Pub. Kew. 2012  

pp.600 with over 700 colour images including 25 original botanical paintings. 4to. A new hardback. RRP £90.00. 

Last two copies.    [47417]  £80.00 

A celebration of Cyclamen. Practical information on cultivation and propogation is presented alongside the botany of all taxa, 

the history of Cyclamen and information on its use in botanical art, ceramics, pottery and more. 
 

640. Miles, Archie. The British Oak.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Constable. 2016  pp.304 profusely illustrated with colour 

and b/w. photographs & illus. A new hardback in new dw. RRP £30.00.    [50950]  £22.50 

Comprehensively explores the history, culture, topography and biology of the oak tree in Britain. Highly acclaimed. 
 

641. More, D. and White, J.  Illustrated Trees of Britain and Europe.   2nd. Ed. Rev. Enl. Pub. Bloomsbury / 

Domino. 2013  pp.832 with colour illustrations throughout. 4to. A new hardback in new dw. In-print at £40.00. 

Recommended.    [45363]  £35.00 

This new edition was extensively revised and lengthened. Improvements were made to the detail of the illustrations and text. A 

fairly large section on trees of the Mediterranean has been included for the first time and the section on shoots and buds has 

been extended to include leaf shapes.  
 

642. Park, Sooyong. The Great Soul of Siberia. In Search of the Elusive Siberian Tiger. 1st. Eng. Ed. Pub. 

Collins. 2015  pp.xiii, 270 with colour photos. 8vo. A new hdbk. in new dw. RRP £16.99.    [49528]  £15.00 

There are five races of tiger on our planet and all but one live in tropical regions. The Siberian Tiger Panthera tigris altaica is 

the exception. Mysterious and elusive, and with only 350 remaining in the wild, the Siberian tiger remains a complete enigma.  
 

643. Parkin, David T. & Knox, Alan G. The Status of Birds in Britain & Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Helm. 2010  

pp.440 with colour photos. 4to. A new hdbk., in new dw. RRP £50.00.    [50651]  £40.00 
 

644. Parkinson, A.  Nature’s Alchemist.  John Parkinson, Herbalist to Charles I. Pub. Frances Lincoln.  2007  

pp.335 with text illus. 8vo. A new hdbk. in new dw. RRP £25.00.    [44816]  £15.00 

Original research producing an interesting insight into the life of an extraordinary gardener and herbalist. 
 

645. Peacock, Paul. Allotment Manual. The complete step-by-step guide. 1st. Ed. Pub. Haynes. 2012  pp.168 

with colour photos. 4to. A new hdbk. RRP £21.99.    [53367]  £15.00 

Designed and laid out in same style as the classic Haynes Car Manual’s. 
 

646. Porley, Ron. Arable Bryophytes. A Field Guide to the Mosses, Liverworts and Hornworts of Cultivated 

Land in Britain and Ireland. Pub. WildGuides. 2008  pp.140 with colour photos. and text figs. 8vo. A new 

softback. RRP £25.95. Last copy.    [49328]  £23.95 
 

647. Porley, Ron D. England’s Rare Mosses and Liverworts. Their history, ecology and conservation. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. WildGuides. 2013  pp.224 with colour photos. and dist. maps. 8vo. A new hdbk. Last three copies. RRP 

£24.95.    [52867]  £22.95 

This is the first book dedicated to England’s rare and threatened mosses and liverworts, collectively known as bryophytes. 
 

648. Potapov, E. and Sale, R.  The Snowy Owl.   1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  2013  pp.304 with b/w. and colour photos. and 

illus. 8vo. A new hardback in new dw. RRP £60.00.    [46018]  £50.00 
 

649. Reckitt, Robin. Birds of Britain.  1st. Ed. Pub. This England. 2006  pp.168 with  81 colour, full-page 

reproductions of paintings by Robin Reckitt & supporting text. 8vo. New hdbk. RRP £20.00.    [49997]  £5.00 

Robin Reckitt (now retired) was a devoted landscape painter and illustrator of books for Birdlife International conservation 

projects. This very charming work features 81 of his finest paintings with informative supporting text. 
 

650. Rees, Eileen. Bewick’s Swan.  Rep. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 2011  pp.296 with colour photos. and dist. maps. 

Illustrations by Dafila Scott. 8vo. A new hdbk. in new dw. RRP £60.00.    [51972]  £50.00 
 

651. Self, Andrew. The Birds of London.  1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury.  2014  pp.432 with colour photos. and b/w. 

illus. Royal 8vo. A new hdbk. in new dw. gently bumped at spine ends. RRP £50.00.    [51484]  £25.00 
 

652. Sheppard, R. (Haslen, A.) Raymond Sheppard - Capturing the Moment. Wildlife Art Series 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Langford Press. 2009  pp.176 profusely illustrated in colour and b/w. throughout. Royal 4to. A new hardback with 

new dw. Title number 24 in the series. RRP £38.00. Last two copies.    [43991]  £29.00 

This volume reproduces the work of British nature artist and illustrator Raymond Sheppard (1913-1958). It includes images 

drawn from nature and from his extensive researches at London Zoo, alongside the pictures he created to accompany literary 

works such as ‘The Old Man and the Sea’. 
 



 

653. Stenning, M. The Blue Tit.  1st. Ed. Pub. T. & A.D. Poyser 2018  pp.320 with colour photos. b/w. figs. Royal 

8vo. A new hdbk. in new dw. RRP £50.00. New for February 2018.    [54131]  £45.00 

This book provides a definitive record of the biology and ecology of one of our most popular, intelligent and charismatic birds. 
 

654. Sterry, Paul.  Birds of the Mediterranean. A Photographic Guide.  1st. Ed. Pub. Helm.  2004  pp.192 with 

colour photos. and dist. maps. 8vo. A new softback with minor crease to cover. RRP £19.99.    [51483]  £12.00 
 

655. Streeter, D. Collins Wild Flower Guide. The Most Complete Guide to the Wild Flowers of Britain and 

Ireland. 2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. William Collins. 2016  pp.704 with full-colour, comprehensive illustrations of all 

species described. 8vo. New hdbk., in new dw. Highly recommended. RRP £40.00.    [54036]  £36.00 

Considers over 1,900 wild flowers of Britain and Ireland - the most complete, illustrated, single-volume guide ever published. 
 

656. Thomas, G.S.  Trees in the Landscape.   Rev. Ed. Pub. Sagapress.  1997  pp.200 with colour and b/w. plates & 

other text figs. throughout. 4to. Hardback. New in new dw. RRP £20.00. Last copy.    [44439]  £12.50 

New edition of this classic book which looks at the place of trees in the landscape, both aesthetically and practically. 
 

657. Thorogood, Chris & Hiscock, Simon. Field Guide to the Wild Flowers of the Algarve.  1st. Ed. Pub. Kew 

Publishing. 2014  pp.vii, 272 with colour photos., line drawings and dist. maps. 8vo. A new hdbk. RRP £35.00.    

[52422]  £31.50 

This is the first comprehensive identification guide to the rich Mediterranean flora of the Algarve region of southern Portugal, 

including the Cape St. Vincent Peninsula National Park. 
 

658. Wainwright, Alfred. The Pictorial Guides to the Lakeland Fells. 50th Anniversary Edition. Pub. Frances 

Lincoln. 2013  Seven volume set. 8vo. New hardbacks with dws and slipcase. RRP £99.99.    [50780]  £40.00 

Still regarded by many walkers as the definitive guide to the Lakeland mountains. The 214 fells described in these seven 

volumes have become known as the Wainwrights. 
 

659. Warren, Michael. Images From Birding. Wildlife Art Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. Langford Press. 2007  pp.168 

illustrated in colour throughout. Royal 4to. A new hardback copy in new dw. Title number 15 in the series. RRP 

£35.00. Last two copies.    [47823]  £27.50 

In this book, Michael Warren brought together drawings from his sketch books and field notes from over twenty years of 

birdwatching in Britain and Ireland. He has also included more than 60 new paintings, which depict not only bird life, but also 

the changing seasons and countryside of the UK. 
 

660. Watson, Jeff. The Golden Eagle.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  2010  pp.448 with colour photos. and b/w. illus. Royal 

8vo. A new hdbk. in new. dw., with very minor wear. Second and latest edition. RRP £60.00.    [51489]  £30.00 
 

661. Wills, Christopher.  The Darwinian Tourist.  Viewing the World Through Evolutionary Eyes.  Pub. 

O.U.P. 2010  pp.xiii, 345 with colour photographs throughout. 4to. A new hdbk. in new dw. In-print at £18.99. 

Recommended.    [44810]  £10.00 

Christopher Wills is a very well travelled Biologist. Here he shares some of the extraordinary sights he has seen; explaining 

each time the evolutionary processes that have led to the wildlife he encountered. Interwoven with fascinating extracts from the 

works of Charles Darwin and Alfred Russell Wallace and insights into how these great men’s thoughts were both different and 

similar. 
 

662. Wilson, P. &. King, M. Arable Plants. A Field Guide. Pub. English Nature & Wild Guides Ltd. 2003  pp.312 

with colour photographs. A new hdbk. In-print at £21.95.    [48007]  £20.00 
 

Synopses of the British Fauna 

663. Emig, C.C. British and Other Phoronids. Keys and Notes for the Identification of the Species. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Academic Press. 1979  pp.57 with numerous b/w., illus., and dist., maps in the text. 8vo.  A vg. softback with 

spine showing some darkening.  (Synopses of the British Fauna (New Series) No. 13).  [53724]  £15.00 
 

664. Fraser, J.H. British Pelagic Tunicates Keys and Notes for the Identification of the Species. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Cambridge Uni. Press. 1982  pp.57, with numerous b/w., illus. 8vo. Thor., vg. softback. Out-of-print. (Synopses of 

the British Fauna (New Series) No. 20.)   [53726]  £15.00 
 

665. Gibson, R. British Nemerteans. Keys and Notes for the Identification of the Species.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

Cambridge Uni. Press 1982  pp.212 with b/w. text figs. throughout. 8vo. A vg. softback. (Synopses of the British 

Fauna (New Series) No. 24).   [53688]  £7.50 
 

666. Ingle, R.W. Shallow-water Crabs. Keys and Notes for the Identification of the Species.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

Cambridge Uni. Press. 1983  pp.vii, 206 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Edges a little darkened, o/w. a thor. vg. softback. 

(Synopses of the British Fauna (New Series) No. 25).  [53690]  £12.00 



 

 

667. King, P.E. British Sea Spiders. Arthropoda: Pycnoginida. Keys and Notes for the Identification of the 

Species. 1st. Ed. Pub. Academic Press. 1974  pp.68 with numerous b/w. illus., in text. 8vo. A vg. plus softback. 

(Synopses of the British Fauna (New Series) No. 5).   [53722]  £12.00 
 

668. Kirkpatrick, P.A. & Pugh, P.R. Siphonophores and Velellids. Keys and Notes for the Identification of the 

Species.  1st. Ed. Pub. Brill/Backhuys. 1984  pp.154 with b/w. text figs. throughout. 8vo. A vg. softback. The first 

and only edition. (Synopses of the British Fauna (New Series) No. 29).    [53689]  £7.50 

 

669. Manuel, R.L. British Anthozoa. Keys and Notes for the Identification of the Species.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

Academic Press.  1981  pp.241 with b/w. text figs. throughout. 8vo. Covers and fore-edges a little darkened, o/w. a 

vg. softback. (Synopses of the British Fauna (New Series) No. 18).   [53687]  £10.00 

 

670. Millar, R.H. British Ascidians. Tunicata: Ascidiacea. Keys and Notes for the Identification of the 

Species. 1st. Ed. Pub. Academic  Press. 1970  pp.92 with numerous b/w., illus., in text. 8vo. A vg. softback. 

(Synopses of the British Fauna (New Series) No. 1).   [53721]  £17.50 
 

671. Naylor, E. British Marine Isopods.  Keys and Notes for the Identification of the Species.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

Academic Press.  1972  pp.86 with b/w. text figs. throughout. 8vo. A vg. softback.  (Synopses of the British Fauna 

(New Series) No. 3).   [53686]  £10.00 
 

672. Nielsen, C. Entoprocts. Keys and Notes for the Identification of the Species. 1st. Ed. Pub. Brill. 1989  

pp.131, b/w., illus. 8vo. Thor. vg. softback. (Synopses of the British Fauna (New Series) No. 41).    [53727] £15.00 
 

673. Smaldon, G. British Coastal Shrimps and Prawns. Keys and Notes for the Identification of the Species. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Academic Press. 1979  pp.126 with numerous b/w., illus., in the text. 8vo. A vg. plus softback with 

spine showing some darkening. (Synopses of the British Fauna (New Series) No. 15).    [53725]  £10.00 
 

674. Thompson, T.E. and Brown, G.H. British Opisthobranch Molluscs.  Mollusca: Gastropoda. Keys and 

Notes for the Identification of the Species. 1st. Ed. 2nd. Print. Pub. Academic Press.  1976  pp.203 with 

colour photos. and numerous b/w., illus. in text. 8vo. A vg. softback, showing some darkening to spine and fore-

edges. (Synopses of the British Fauna (New Series) No. 8).   [53723]  £12.50 
 

 

Next New Naturalist – No. 137 ‘Hedgehog’ by Pat Morris 
 

New hardbacks –  Our price £48.75, saving 25% off the RRP (RRP £65.00) 
 

‘Pat Morris provides an all-encompassing new study of the hedgehog and its habitats’. 
 

Publication is planned for mid-June 2018. Please do let us know if you would like a copy. We can also 
supply softbacks, signed hardbacks and copies of the limited edition leather-bound hardback. 
 

We’ll send copies on to all customers who regularly take them, in the normal way. 
 

 

 

Recently published Ornithological titles 
 

 Martyn Stenning’s ‘The Blue Tit’, released as part of the Poyser series (see item 653).  
 

 Klaus Malling Olsen’s excellent ‘Gulls of the World. A Photographic’ (see item 635) 
 

 David Brewer’s ‘Birds New to Science’ new species discovered in the last 50 years (item 607). 
 

 Jens Eriksen et al compiled the new field guide entitled ‘Birds of Oman’ (item 618). 
 

 Eduardo García-del-Rey’s ‘Birds of the Canary Islands’ (item 510) is a welcome addition. 
 

 Lars Jonsson ‘Winter Birds’ (item 535) is beautifully illustrated. 
 

 

 

New from the Medicinal Garden of the Royal College of Physicians – May 2018 
 

Jane Knowles, Henry Oakeley & Gillian Barlow’s ‘The Illustrated College Herbal. Plants from 
the Pharmacopoea Londinensis of 1618’.  
 

A limited edition of 1,000 copies being printed to celebrate the 500
th
 anniversary of the Medicinal 

Garden of the Royal College of Physicians of London. New hardbacks available at £20.00. 
 

With watercolours and 16
th
 century woodcuts illustrating the medicinal plants of the world’s first national 

pharmacopoeia – with their contemporary uses. 
 
 

 


